PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision,

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

*  delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

«  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/devservices.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments
received will become part of the public record of this case,

Case Number: C15-2020-0020
Contact: Elaine Ramirez, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, May 11", 2020 j
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PUBLIC COMMENT

RE: 1401 E 3" Street Setback Variance Request
CASE # C15-2020-0020

Board of Adjustment,

As a neighbor, | received notification regarding the side-setback variance request for 1401 E 3™ Street. | am
writing to respectfully request that the board of adjustment deny this request on a life safety basis.

As sited, the building presents a hazard to persons and property. In addition to increasing the opportunity for fire
propagation between structures, the limited side lot setback:

e Does not meet the accessibility and visitability requirements defined in section R320.7;
e Fails to ensure emergency fire egress via the two “accessible” ground-floor exits;
e Restricts first responder’s ability to engage a structure-involved fire at 1401 or 1403 E 2" Street.

As you consider this variance request, please keep these measurements in mind:

e 82 inches. At the northeast corner of the structure, the as-built clearance between 1401 E 3™ Street and
the abutting historic structure at 1403 E 3™ Street is 82” (6’-10”). The City’s official side-lot setbacks call
for 10’ of clearance; the as-built clearance is 68% of what is required.

e 43 inches. As currently built, the width of the first-floor entrance sidewalk is 43”. Since the fence between
properties is not on the lot line, this clearance is not guaranteed going forward.

e 18 inches. The approximate distance that the exiting fence built by Durham Trading Partners encroaches
on the abutting property at 1403 E 3™ Street is 18”. Note that the existing sidewalk straddles over the lot
line by approximately 10”.

e 33inches. If the abutting property owner ever moves the fence to the lot line, the width of the first-floor
entrance sidewalk will be reduced to a non-ADA—compliant width of 33”.

Consider also the explanation in Permit Partner’s March 19t letter:
“[Durham Partners used] an incorrect version of the survey...to set the construction forms.”

The City’s development guidelines do not allow for this type of error. Per the City’s published Residential
Inspections flowchart, all pre-foundation development activities are predicated upon the completion a third-party
form survey. As a homeowner, | was able to negotiate City’s residential development process successfully. It is
more than reasonable to expect a professional developer to do so.

While I am sympathetic to the fact that Durham Trading Partners has invested a lot of time and money in this
project, one company’s financial concerns cannot take precedence over public safety. Approving this variance
request retroactively will effectively permit an inexcusable life safety hazard to persist for decades. This not only
sets a poor precedent but also exposes the City to increased risk and liability.

Sincerely,
David Brearley

CASE # C15-2020-0020



PUBLIC COMMENT

EXHIBITS

In practice, the as-built clearance is already quite tight and restricted. If the abutting property owner ever moves
the fence to the property line—as is common during redevelopment activities—the sidewalk clearance will
decrease from the existing 43” to a non-ADA—compliant width of 33” (2.78 feet).

CASE # C15-2020-0020



PUBLIC COMMENT

EXHIBITS

The City of Austin’s published Residential Inspection flowchart clearly indicates that a 3™ Party Form Survey is a
prerequisite to any pre-foundation construction activities. This process ensures that a licensed surveyor has
confirmed and verified the foundation form locations before the developer sets anything is set in stone.
Permit Partner’s March 19% statement indicates that:

“the plot plan was accurate and was based on an accurate survey”
If so, the only explanation for a side lot setback error is that Durham Trading Partners failed to retain its 3™ party

professional, Waterloo Surveyors, to visit the site to conduct a form survey. While that oversight is unfortunate, it
does not merit a variance. The BOA should not reward bad actors.

CASE # C15-2020-0020
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PUBLIC COMMENT

EXHIBITS

A member of the East Cesar Chavez Planning Team brought the questionable side-lot setback at 1401 E 3" Street
to Durham Trading Partner’s attention as early as Q1 2018. City staff were also informed, per this email record:

From: Thompson, Jeffrey - BC

Sent: Friday, March 02, 2018 9:59 AM

To: Johns, Renee <Renee.Johns@austintexas.gov>; Olsen, Dillon <Dillon.Olsen@austintexas.gov>
Subject: Re: 1401 E 3rd Street

But the foundation is easily less than 5 ft from the property line. Here is a picture of the actual
building.

Jeff Thompson
District 3
Planning Commissioner

Office: 512-314-1830

CASE # C15-2020-0020
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PUBLIC COMMENT

From: Johns, Renee

Sent: Thursday, March 1, 2018 3:41:33 PM
To: Thompson, Jeffrey - BC; Olsen, Dillon
Subject: RE: 1401 E 3rd Street

Jeffrey,

This is an approved plan and there is a projection into the 5 foot setback. This is a common concern, but the
code does allow for eaves and other incidentals to project 2 ft. into any setback, LDC 25-2-513 B. If you look at
sheet A201, you can see the elevation view of the proposed residence. On this elevation, you can see the
footprint of the building stops at the 5 ft. setback and the eaves project into the setback. Again this is an allowed
and common design.

| hope this answers your question.

Renee Johns
Planner Senior — Expedited Review

City of Austin Development Services Department

One Texas Center, 505 Barton Springs Road, 7th Floor

Office: 512.974.2260

From: Thompson, Jeffrey - BC

Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2018 3:08 PM

To: Johns, Renee <Renee.Johns@austintexas.gov>; Olsen, Dillon <Dillon.Olsen@austintexas.gov>
Subject: 1401 E 3rd Street

Hi Dillon,

I'm looking into a case on behalf of a district 3 constituent. She is concerned that the house being built
at 1401 E 3rd does not have a 5 foot side setback.

Looking at the plan (2017-043148 PR), it clearly shows that the house encroaches on the 5 foot set back
line. Can you tell me if this is in fact an approved plan and if so can you please explain why?

Thank you so much for your time.

Jeff Thompson
District 3
Planning Commissioner

Office: 512-314-1830

CASE # C15-2020-0020
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From: Bryce Allison

To: Ramirez, Elaine

Subject: C15-2020-0020

Date: Friday, May 08, 2020 6:32:26 PM

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

Dear Elaine,
I just received notice in the mail about case C15-2020-0020.

1401 E 3rd St is requesting a variance on the interior setback from 5 to 2.77 feet. | own the
property adjacent at 1403 E 3rd St.

I am against granting this variance. | have been extremely concerned about this as it puts the
neighboring property way too close to my own and will devalue my property and privacy.

I am also concerned that the property appears to be a multi-tenant property when it is
described and zoned as a single family residence. Can you shed any light on this?

I would like to have the opportunity to speak at the meeting on May 11.

Thank you,

Bryce Allison

512-522-2792

CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source.
Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe this to be a
malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to CSIRT @austintexas.gov.
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From: Amy Thompson

To: Ramirez, Elaine

Cc:

Subject: BOA Case # C15-2020-0020 _ Resident Objection

Date: Monday, May 11, 2020 12:20:13 AM

Attachments: Case Number C15-2020-0020 Public Comment Objection Thompson.pdf

1401 E 3RD ST _Site Plan.pdf

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

Dear Ms. Ramirez,

Attached please find my public comments and related documentation to support my STRONG
OBJECTION to the request for set back incursionin BOA Case # C15-2020-0020 .

This case raises public safety as well as social equity concerns. As such, | appreciate
the board's attention to neighbor input.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Amy Thompson

512-659-7666

1402 E. 2nd St.

Austin, Texas 78702

CAUTION: Thisemail was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source.
Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe thisto be a
malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to CSIRT @austintexas.gov.
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Case Number: C15-2020-0020
Contact: Elaine Ramirez, 512-974-2202
| Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, May 11", 2020

Public Comment Re: Case Number C15-2020-0020 (1401 East 3™ St.)

Submitted by: Amy Thompson, Adjacent Property owner at 1402 East 2"¢ St.; tel: 512-659-7666

Position: | STRONGLY OBIJECT to the proposed variance (see comments below)

As an adjacent neighbor to this property | am opposed to the requested variance for set back
requirements at this property for the following reasons:

1) Health and Safety Concerns
2) Social Equity Concerns

As the homeowner immediately to the south of this property, | have an immediate interest in the Health
and Safety Concerns associated with new structure that is being built in violation of City codes designed
to prevent the spread of house fires. As a resident, | first alerted the City to my concerns about this set
back violation on January 20", 2018, in a letter to my planning commission district representative, Jeff
Thompson. At that point the foundation for the property had been staked out, but not poured. | sent
Jeff a pictured of the clear violation of the minimum 5 foot setback and he in turn pulled the site plan
and contacted City staff.

The site plan (attached) confirmed that the plan was approved in violation of the code, but no
immediate justification was apparent. Once the foundation was poured in violation of the code, | sent
another inquiry. The response by City staff to this inquiry was dismissive, despite the clear violation and





Case Number: C15-2020-0020
Contact: Elaine Ramirez, 512-974-2202
| Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, May 11", 2020

threat to the health and safety of adjacent property owners. | understand Commission Thompson
pursued the inquiry further, but | was never informed of the results, and have been frustrated and
concerned by the situation ever since.

In 2017, an historic structure stood at this property. The property had been recommended for
preservation by the City’s survey of Historic East Austin and the neighborhood strongly supported its
preservation. The developers seeking its demolition argued repeatedly that the building had to be
demolished for health and safety reasons, based primarily on its grandfathered location within the 5’
side setback. The developers argued strongly, and apparently convincingly, before the City Planning
Commission that the health and safety of the neighboring properties was of greater community
importance than the structure’s value as a contributing structure to the disappearing history of East
Austin’s minority/ working class communities. For the planning department to turn a blind eye to the
set-back violation included in the new site plans within months of the much loved historic structure’s
destruction, was a slap in the face to neighboring property owners and the community as a whole. It
reflects a callous preference for the promotion of development and support of commercial developers
in East Austin neighborhoods regardless of the impact on residential property owner’s needs and shared
community values. Supporting developer’s profit margins simply can not be valued above the health and
safety of residents, let alone the preservation of communal goods. City staff’s support of this set-back
violation raises Social Equity Issues, and should not be allowed to continue.

Any financial impact that this will have on the property’s current owner, however regrettable, cannot
take precedence over public safety. Moreover, it cannot be prioritized without calling attention to the
historic inequities in the application of City’s planning code.

It is unlikely that the current developers acquired this property without understanding the setback
violation in place and its potential financial impact to completing construction on the site. However,
even if that is the case, and that it is somehow staff’s fault that the site plan erroneously approved the
site plan violation — that is no reason to allow an exception. The City planning department often changes
its interpretation and support of site plans during the construction process and very often resulting in
significant expense to residential property owners. | have personally suffered a significant comparably
financial hardship and know of other residents in the neighborhood who have as well. Yet, while | know
of no case in which financial hardship was successfully argued to facilitate approval of a requested
variance for a residential property in our neighborhood — | can site several incidents in which financial
hardship was explicitly discussed and considered in the weighing of the impact of a request made by
developers. This bias in the application of city code is an equality issue. The physical safety and financial
security of individuals and families should not be weighed less than the profit margin of commercial
investors.

Please feel free to contact me for further information or documentation if needed.
Thank you for your attention to this case.

Amy Thompson
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[ KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). _

|01
|02
03
| 04
| 05
06
|07
m 08
09
10

New primary residence. 11
New accessory residence. 12
New attached garage.

New attached carport 13
New detached garage, 14
New detached carport. 15
New covered porch w/ deck

or habitable space above. 16

New covered porch w/o deck
or habitable space above.
New uncovered deck.

New uncovered roof deck.

New spiral stair to roof deck.
New Type | driveway approach
per City of Austin standards.
New concrete driveway.

New conc. driveway ribbon
New sidewalk in right-of-way
per City of Austin standards
New visitable route from
public way to residence
Minimum width 3'-0"
Maximum cross-slope 1:50
REFER TO SHEET A101 FOR
CONTINUATION OF ROUTE
TO INTERIOR OF UNIT.

17

18
19

20
21

22

New step-free entry into
residence. Maximum vertical
rise 172",

New pre-fabricated steel
staircase.

New concrete patio,
uncovered

New wood deck, uncovered
New decomposed granite
patio, uncovered.

Existing overhead electric
service.

23

24

25

26

27

New electrical meter(s) for
primary residence and
secondary residence or
additionat unit, as applicable.
Location of existing water
meter.

Location(s) of new water
meter(s), as applicable.
Location of new water supply
and waste water line to
primary residence.

Location of new water supply
to secondary residence or
additional unit, as applicable.
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Interpretation by a contractor Is required. Al
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| GOQ7 (inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set

and to every contractor and/or subcontractor | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017.
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Naw primary residerice
Now nccessory residence.
Mow attached garage.

Naw atlached carport.

Naw detached garage,
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or hatntable space above
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New uncovered roof deck
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CRITICAL ROOT ZONES AT PROTECTED TREES.

New spiral stair to roof deck. 17 New step-free entry into 23 New electrical meter(s) for 24x TRUNK @

New Type | driveway approach residence. Maximum vertical primary residence and i 12x TRUNK @ i

per City of Austin standards. rse 1/2". secondary residence or ‘6x TRUNK 2} OUTER CRITICAL ROOT ZONE
New concrete driveway. 18  New pre-fabricated steel additional unit, as applicable. . .

New conc. driveway ribbon. starcase. 24 Location of existing water »

Existing sidewalk in 19 New concrete patio, meter.

night-of-way. uncovered 25  Location(s) of new water
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public way to residence. 21 New decomposed granite 26 Location of new water supply
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Maximum crass-slope 1.50 22  Existing overhead electric primary residence.
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CONTINUATION OF ROUTE to secondary residence or INNER (1/4) CRITICAL ROOT ZONE
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GENERAL CONDITIONS.

L These documents comprise a portion of a contract between the Owner and the General Contractor. No
contract is implied or stated between the Owner and any other party. nor between the Architect and any party.
2 No set of contract documents is able to contain all the information required to construct a project
interpretation by the General Contractor is required By use of these documents, both the Owner and the
General Contractor assent to this understanding of the nature of contract documents

3 The General Contractor is responsible for the provision of minor details and appurtenances not shown
in the contract documents

4 The General Contractor and his/her subcontractors are responsible for the final design of the HVAC,
plumbing, and electrical systems

5. The General Contractor may not revise or modify the contract decuments. in whole or in part, without
the prior approval of the Owner. Consultation with the Architect beforehand is strongly recommended.

6. The General Contractor may not modify the plans, elevations, or site plan shown in the contract
documents without obtaining Architect consultation and Owner approval beforehand.

7. Should the Owner request changes to the contract documents, the General Contractor is responsible
for ensuring that the changes do not result in a built condition that does not comply with codes and/or
regulations. Consultation with the Architect and/or an Inspector is highly recommended.

8. The Architect is not an inspector and is not liable for the General Contractor's failure to execute the
Work in accordance with the contract documents and/or in conformance with any and/or all applicable codes,
laws, statutes and regulations.

9. The Owner shali not be held liable nor be made to pay for the remediation of work judged substandard
and/or rejected by the Architect, the Owner, and/or any Inspector (municipal or third-party). The Owner
alone reserves the right to accept work judged substandard by either the Architect or the Owner. Should the
Owner elect to accept substandard work. the Owner reserves the right to request monetary credit and/or a
reduction in the contract sum.

10. The Owner and/or the Architect shall be permitted to access the project site, in part and as a whole, at
any reasonable time without prior notice. If the project site, in part or as a whole, is locked or otherwise
secured, the Architect shall coordinate with the General Contractor to gain access. Neither the Owner nor the
General Contractor shall be held liable for the consequences of the Architect's presence onsite unless said
consequences arise from an unsafe or otherwise substandard project condition.

11.  The General Contractor is solely responsible for cbtaining and maintaining all such bonding, sureties,
and insurances such as may be required to shield the Owner from claims pertaining to the General
Contractor's and/or Subcontractors’ execution of the Work and their respective conduct onsite.

12. The General Contractor is solely responsible for ensuring that working conditions onsite are safe and
comply with all relevant rules, laws, codes, and standards. Likewise, the General Contractor is solely
responsible for ensuring that all personnel onsite conduct themselves in a safe and prudent manner at all
times, whether or not the General Contractor is present.

NOTES REGARDING CODES, REGULATIONS, STANDARDS, PERMITS and INSPECTIONS.

1. The General Contractor is responsible for ensuring built compliance with all codes, regulations, and
standards such as may be in force. These codes include but may not be limited to:

2015 International Energy Conservation Code, 2012 Amended National Electrical Code
2012 International Fire Code, 2012 Uniform Mechanical Code
2012 Uniform Plumbing Code, 2012 International Residential Code

2. Should the General Contractor become aware of a condition shown or depicted in the contract
documents that would result in a violation of any code or regulation listed above, the General Contractor shall
contact the Architect immediately for resolution.

3. The General Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining any permit not provided beforehand by the
Owner.

4, The General Contractor and/or his/her subcontractors shali be responsible for coordinating all required
inspections.

5. The Owner and/or the General Contractor shall commission a third-party inspector. Failure on the part
of the Owner and/or the General Contractor to retain a third-party inspector shall release the Architect from
any and all liability for the project.

6. Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall be considered to act in the role of an Inspector. While the
Owner and the Architect shall endeavor to alert the General Contractor to any perceived or observed defect in
the construction, failure to do so shall not in any way relieve the General Contractor from his/her obligation to
ensure that the built work is safe, of good quality, and compliant with all relevant codes and regulations.

7. The General Contractor is responsible for ensuring that all work, whether performed by subconiractors
or by the General Contractor him/hersel, is of good workmanship and quality.

NOTES REGARDING VISITABILITY REQUIREMENTS.
(Ref: Clty of Austin ordinance #20140130-021 and City of Austin amendments to section R320 to the 2012
International Residential Code)

1 Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive an entry door with minimum 30" clear opening.

2. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive 2x6 wood blocking parailel with floor (except directly behind
lavatories). Blocking shall be installed such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above fimish fioor level.

3. Switches and thermostats on all floors shall be located no greater than 45" (& junction-box centerline)
above finish floor level.

4. Pawer receptacles and data ports on all floors shall be located no less than 18" (@ junction-box
centerline) above finish floor level.

5. At least one entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shall have a "no-step” entrance with a beveled
threshold of 172" or less.

6. A visitable route shall be provided from public way to the no-step entrance of each dwelling unit. Said
visitable route shall be a minimum 36" in clear width and shali have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50.

NOTES REGARDING TREE PROTECTION.

1 All trees 18" in trunk diameter and greater at a height of 4'-6” above grade are protected by municipal
ordinance.

2 No protected tree shall be removed without a permit.

3 To the extent that space allows, all protected trees shall be surrounded
of Austin standard details 610S-2 and 610S-4, installed at a distance of 12 times the trunk diameter from the
center of the tree. (EG: The protective fence for a 20" tree shall be installed 20'-0" from the center of the tree.)
4 Where space does not allow extent of a protective fence described in (3) above, the protective fence
shall be installed as far as possible from the trunk and 2x4 wood boards shall be strapped to the trunk for a
distance of at least 8' above the ground per City of Austin standard detail 610S-4.,

5 All excavation within critical root zones shown on site plan shall occur under the guidance and
supervision of a licensed private arborist.

NOTES REGARDING SPECIFIC PORTIONS OF THE WORK.

FOUNDATIONS.

1
A Ali concrete slab-on-grade and pier+beam foundations shall be engineered by a structural engineer
m

icensed in the state of Texas.
All concrete intended for exposure as flooring shall be protected during construction.

FRAMING.

All wall framing shall be engineered by a structural engineer licensed in the state of Texas.

All wall studs shall be sized as indicated otherwise in architectural or engineering drawings.

All floor and roof trusses shall be engineered by a structural engineer licensed in the state of Texas

[l : B )

3. SHEATHING and DECKING.

A All wall sheathing shall be, at a minimum, 7/16" 0SB unless indicated otherwise on engineering
drawings.
B All floor decking shall be, at a
engineering drawings.

C. All roof decking shall be, at a minimum, 5/8" OSB with a radiant barrier facing downward (unless
spray-foam insulation is to be used),

imum, 1-1/4" 0SB “screwed and glued” unless indicated ctherwise on

4.  AIRAND WATER BARRIERS.

A All exterior wall sheathing shall receive a vapor-permeable air+water barrier equal to or better than
Fortifiber HydroTex.

B. All sheathing shall be sealed at joints and junctions as required by manufacturer.

C. Sheathing at window and door assemblies shall be shingied over head and jamb fins and shall be further
sealed with compatible self-adhered membrane flashing.

D. All roof sheathing shall receive an ice+water shield.

5. INSULATION, SEALANTS and VENTILATION.

A All exterior wall and roof assemblies shall receive insulation consisting of one of the following types
(SELECTED PRODUCT IS INDICATED IN SPECIFICATIONS ON SHEET G0O03)

-e=enenae 1) Openi-cell spray foam insulation;

2) Blown-in batt insulation; or,

--3) Paperless fiberglass batt insulation.

B Allinsulation shall comply with the following minimum thermal-performance requirements

Roofs R-38

Walls R-19

[ All walls surrounding bathroom areas shall receive paperless fiberglass batt insulation

0. Where blow-in batt insulation or fiberglass batt insulation is to be used, roof cavities shall be ventilated
by means of continuous perforated cement-board soffits and ridge vents.

E All penetrations through exterior cladding shall be sealed with silicone sealant to prevent water
intrusion.

F All crawlspaces beneath pier+beam foundations shall be ventilated by means of 6" diameter round
vents with insect screens.

6.  EXTERIOR CLADDING and TRIM.

A All exterior cladding shall be installed in strict accordance with manufacturers' instructions and placed
per architectural elevations.

B. All cement-board cladding shall be smooth with no false wood grain.

C. Ail cement-board plank siding shall be 6" or 12" exposure, as noted on architecturaf elevations.

Where no exposure size is given, 6" horizontal exposure shall be assumed.

D. All joints in cement-board plank siding shal! be staggered and puttied before painting.

E. All vertical cement-board paneling shall be made from 4’ x 8' sheets of smooth cement board with no
false wood grain, with battens at 24" o.c. unless otherwise noted.

F. All wood siding shall be clear-sealed cedar or redwood shiplap siding, 6" exposure unless noted
otherwise. Where no exposure size is given, 6° horizontal exposure shall be assumed.

G. All stucco cladding shall be 3-coat portland-cement stucco (NO EIFS OR SYNTHETIC STUCCO) on
paper-backed metal lath with the 3rd coat consisting of an elastomeric color coating.

H. Unless noted otherwise, all stucco cladding shall receive control joints as per the following:
1)VERTICAL JOINTS: at a spacing of 32' maximum in plan and at all window+door corners.

2) HORIZONTAL JOINTS: at the top of deck of every floor level.

J Ali stone cladding shall be Austin-chalk or Lueders limestone masonry, random-ashlar bond, nominal
4-1/2" thickness.

K. All exterior trim shall be RealTrim, nominal 1x4 size, smooth al les (S4S) with no false wood gra
L. All exterior fasciae shall be cement board or RealTrim, nominal 1x6 size, smooth all sides (S4S)
false wood grain.

NOTES REGARDING SPECIFIC PORTIONS OF THE WORK (continued).

7. ROOFING.

A All roofing shall consist of one of the following assemblies (SELECTED PRODUCT IS INDICATED ON
meom:

-1) Standing-seam Bmwm_ roofing, }-1/2"
--=-2) 30-year composition-shingle roofing;

----3) Walkable PVC roofing. or,

----4) Torch-down asphaltic rolled roofing

B. All roof decks above conditioned space shall receive walkable PVC roofing

c All balconies and uncovered decks above covered porches shall recelve walkable PVC roofing

mum seam, dark-bronze h;

8.  DECKS and BALCONIES.

A. All roof decks above conditioned space shall receive one of the following deck surfaces (SELECTED
PRODUCT IS INDICATED ON GOO3):

1) Synthetic-wood decking on treated-wood sleepers; or,

e 2) Walkable PVC roofing.

B. All balconies and uncovered wood decks above covered porches shall receive one of the following deck
mclmnmm (SELECTED PRODUCT IS INDICATED ON G0O03):

1) Synthetic wood decking on treated wood deck structure per structural engineer, or,

--eseee-e-2) Walkable PVC roofing.

Cc Ali sleepers and structure used under synthetic wood decking shall be pressure-treated without
exception.

D. All thinset ceramic or porcelain tile used on decks and balconies shall be installed upon a suitable
crack-isolation membrane.

E. All roof decks, balconies, and uncovered roof decks above covered porches shall receive steel r;
as per the following (SELECTED PRODUCT IS INDICATED ON GOO3):

1) 36" minimum height balustrade comprised of 1.5"-square steel tubing attached to front of exterior
qmmn_m or balcony, with stainless-steel cable railing at 3.5" vertical separation o.c.; or,

--2) 36" minimum height parapet with continuous metal coping on top.

ngs

9.  FLASHINGS, COPINGS. GUTTERS. and SCUPPERS.

A All flashings and counterflashings shall be galvanized steel unless noted otherwise

B. All joints between flashings shall be lapped and sealed unless acceptable per industry standard based
on specific conditions.

c. All copings on parapets and deck railings shall be galvanized steel, dark-bronze finish, unless noted
otherwise.

0. All copings on parapets shall be continuous with sealed lap joints (NO BUTT JOINTS, EVEN IF SEALED)
E All low eaves on shed, gable, and hip roofs shali receive 6" gutters unless noted otherwise. Where roof
plan does not show gutters, 6" gutter shail be assumed.

F. All gutters shall be either dark-bronze finish to match metal roof or painted to match fascia

G All downspouts shall be either dark-bronze finish to match gutter or painted to match cement-board

H Downspouts shall be provided as per the following:

-======--1) WALLS LESS THAN 20' IN LENGTH: One downspout

canenenens 2) WALLS GREATER THAN 20" IN LENGTH: One downspout per 20° of length, minimum two per wall
J Downspouts shalf be located near corners at ends of walls and centered in middle of walls unless
specifically noted otherwise on architectural elevations. Where downspouts are not shown, downspouts shall
be located as per this note

K Through-wall scuppers shall be provided at all parapets.

L Through-wali scuppers shall be 6" wide by 6" tall and shall be galvanized-metal or TPO-coated meta!
M Scuppers shall be located as indicated in architectural elevations and roof plans. Where no scuppers
are indicated in architectural elevations or roof plans, scuppers shall be located as follows:

=seeeeeee 1) PARAPET LESS THAN 10' IN LENGTH: One scupper, in center

-2) PARAPETS GREATER THAN 10' N LENGTH: One scupper per 10' of wall length, minimum two

N All scuppers shall be installed such that roof and/or deck material behind parapet shingles on top of
back of scupper

P. All undersides of copings and gutter attachments to cladding shall be sealed with silicone sealant.

Q All through-wall scuppers shall be sealed at all junctions with exterior wall.

10.  WINDOWS.
A All windows shall be one of the following specifications (SELECTED PRODUCT IS INDICATED ON G003)
-1) VINYL fin-mounted windows, Andersen 100 series or better: or,
-2) ALUMINUM-CLAD WOOD fin-mounted windows, Andersen 200 series or better.
B All sleeping rooms shall have at least one window rated for egress by the manufacturer.
C. All windows shall be tempered as indicated in the architectural plans. Where no tempering
requirements are ind|cated in architectural plans, windows meeting ANY of the following conditions shall be
tempered
---1) All windows in showers or baths with head height at or below 96" AFF;
-===aa22222) All windows within 24" of the arc of any swinging door:
-==-—==3) All windows within 24" of the jamb of any sliding door:

---4) All windows with sill heights below 12" AFF;
-5) All windows with any single pane of glazing larger than 36 square feet in area.
D. All awning and casement windows whose sill height is lower than 24" above finish floor shall be fitted
with window-opening control devices (WOCDs).
E All windows shall be listed as compliant with current energy codes and shall have a maximum U-factor
of 0 40 without exception
F. The General Contractor is responsible for ensuring that thermal performance is compliant with all
relevant energy codes and the requirements of these contract documents.

T
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NOTES REGARDING SPECIFIC PORTIONS OF THE WORK (continued).

11 EXTERIOR DOORS

A All exterior doors shall be one of the following:

-----1) SOLID-CORE WOOD SWINGING DOORS with tempered glazing;
-eavemene2) STEEL SWINGING DOORS with tempered glazing; or,

++++-3) ALUMINUM SLIDING DOORS with tempered glazing

B All exterior swinging doors shall receive lever hardware (NC KNOBS)

12, INTERIOR DOORS

A Al interior doors shall be one of the fallowing:

-1) SOLID-CORE WOOD DOORS with flat paneling: or,

+2) SOLID-CORE WOOD DOORS with 5-panel (5x1) paneling.
B Doors shall be paint-grade unless noted otherwise.

C Swinging doars shall receive lever hardware (NO KNOBS).

13.  TRIM AND CASINGS.

A Allinterior baseboards shall be one of the following assemblies:
--+--1) 1x4 fiat MDF or paint-grade wood with no quarter-round; or,
--+-=-=-+2) 1x4 stain-grade wood with no quarter-round.

B Allinterior door trim shall be one of the following assemblies:

1) 1x4 flat MDF or paint-grade wood. or,

......::mv 1x4 stain-grade wood

14.  FLOORING.

A. All flooring shall be one of the following assemblies:

1) Clear-sealed polished concrete, Level 4 finish;

2) Engineered-wood plank flooring. finish as per OWNER:

3) Carpet, color as per OWNER:

4) Ceramic tile, 12x12 or as selected by OWNER: or,

5) Ceramic tile, 1" diameter white "penny tile" with black grout.

B All interior tile shall be installed upon a crack-isolation membrane.

15.  DRYWALL and BACKING.

A Allinterior drywall at walls shall be 1/2" gypsum board except at common walls between duplex units
B. Allinterior drywall at common walls between duplex units shall be 5/8" TYPE X gypsum board.

C. All interior drywall at ceilings shall be 5/8" gypsum board.

D All drywall at WET AREAS (baths, utility rooms) shall consist of one of the following:

1) Exterior-grade fiberglass-backed gypsum board. installed at full height of wall; or,

2) Cementitious backer board, installed at full height of wall.

16.  PAINTING and TEXTURING.

A, All exterior cladding suitable for painting (stucco, cement board, fasciae and trim) shall receive
r-grade latex paint. Color shall be WHITE unless otherwise selected by OWNER.

i i ngs. columns, beams, balustrades) shall receive
exterior-grade latex paint intended for use on metal. Color shalt match roof unless otherwise selected by
OWNER.

C. Allinterior walls, trim, casings, and ceilings shall be receive no-VOC latex paint. Color shall be WHITE
unless otherwise selected by OWNER.

D. Alfinterior walls and ceitings shall receive orange-peel texture.

17.  CABINETS and COUNTERTOPS.

A. Allinterior cabinets and shelving shall consist of ane of the following assemblies:
-----1) Paint-grade wood or MDF cabinetry, or,

2) Stain-grade wood cabinetry.

B. Ali cabinets shall be full-flush-overlay ca
extensions.

C. All drawer fronts shall receive brushed-nickel linear pulls installed as follows:

eseeeer-VERTICAL DIMENSION: CL of pull 1" below top of drawer front.

-+eee-+=--HORIZONTAL DIMENSION: Centered on width of drawer front.

D. All door fronts shall receive brushed-nickel linear pulls installed as follows:

.......... VERTICAL DIMENSION: CL of pull 1" below top of door front (at BASE) or 1" above top of door front (at
UPPERS).

HORIZONTAL DIMENSION: Centered on width of door front.

E. All countertops shall be either GRANITE or SOLID-SURFACE as selected by OWNER. Where OWNER
has made no selection, countertops shall be white Silestone.

ets with concealed (European) hinges and drawer

18. ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
A Electrical systems shall be designed by master electrician.

B. A whole-house surge protector shall be installed unless deleted by OWNER.
o] Location of meters and load center shall be determined by master electrician

19. PLUMBING SYSTEMS.

A Plumbing systems shall be designed by master plumber.

B Interior supply shall be via flexible (PEX) system with manifold.

C. A master cutoff valve shall be installed at manifold unless deleted by OWNER
D. All piping in exterior walls shall be insulated.

20. HVAC SYSTEMS.

A HVAC systems shall be designed by master HVAC technician.

B. HVAC systems shall consist of one of the following:

.......... 1) Heat pump compliant with current energy code;

«e--------2) Gas furnace with 10% makeup air compliant with current energy code;
--3) Ductiess split system compliant with current energy code.

cC. All HVAC systems shall incorporate makeup air as required by energy code.
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“ SPECIFICATIONS (CONFIRM WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION).

Element

Foundation

Framing, walls

" Framing, floors
Framing, roofs
Sheathing, walls
Decking, floors
Decking, roof
Water-resistive barrier
Insulation

Siding

Trim, exterior

Roofing

Windows

Doors, exterior
Flooring, general
Flooring, baths
Flooring, kitchens
Flooring, utility
Drywall, walls, general
Drywall, walls, wet areas
Drywall, ceilings

Tile, baths + kitchens
Trim, baseboards
Trim, casings

Doors, interior

Door hardware, exterior
Door hardware, interior
Cabinetry

Countertops

Material
Slab-on-grade, engineered by others
2x4 / 2x6 wood studs, Southern Yellow Pine #2 or better
Pre-fabricated roof trusses, engineered by others
Pre-fabricated roof trusses , engineered by others
7/16" minimum oriented-strand-board
1-1/8" oriented-strand-board, mechanically fastened and adhered
3/4" minimum oriented-strand-board
Fortifiber Hydro-Tex water-resistive barrier
Fiberglass batt insulation, R19 at walls, R38 at roofs
Cement-board plank siding + stucco, REF: ELEVATIONS
RealTrim or similar, nominal 1x4 size, $4S (smooth four sides)
Standing-seam metal roofing on ice+water shield + walkable PVC
Vinyl, Andersen 100 series or better, BLACK
Vinyl or fiberglass, tempered as req'd, Andersen or better
Engineered wood flooring (OR OWNER SELECTION)
Ceramic "penny" mosaic tile, black grout (OR OWNER SELECTION)
Engineered wood flooring (OR OWNER SELECTION)
Porcelain tile, 12" x 12" (OR OWNER SELECTION)
1/2" gypsum board
Cementitious backer board OR glass-mat-faced gypsum board
5/8" gypsum board
Subway tile, 3" x 6", white, stack bond
1x4 wood, flat profile, painted, NO QUARTER-RCUND
1x4 wood, flat profile, painted
Solid-core wood doors (NO PANELING), painted
Schlage Century One keyed handleset w/ Latitude lever
Schlage Plymouth Style privacy/passage sets, Latitude levers
Paint-grade MDF or wood cabinetry, full-flush overlay

(NO EXPOSED FACE FRAMES), European-styte hinges,

flat-panel doors (no stile-and-rail paneling)
Solid-surface countertops, white (OWNER SELECTION)

APPLIANCE SCHEDULE (CONFIRM WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE).

Appllance
Refrigerator+freezer

Range
Microwave+vent hood
Dishwasher

Washer

Dryer
Disposal

Specification
GE Cafe series Energy Star 22.1 cu.ft. counter-depth French-door
refrigerator, stainless-steel, model no. CYE22TSHSS

GE Cafe series 30" free-standing range with storage drawer, stainless

steel, model no. CGS975SEDSS

GE Cafe series 1.7 cu.ft. convection over-the-range microwave oven,

stainless steel, model no. CYM1790SSSS
GE Cafe series stainless interior built-in dishwasher with hidden
controls, model no. CDT765SSFSS
GE Energy Star front-load washer, model no. GFWH1200HWW
GE front-load electric dryer, model no. GFDN120EDWW, stacked
Waste King Legend Series 1 HP disposal, model no. 8000TC

PLUMBING SCHEDULE (CONFIRM WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE).

Fixture
Kitchen sink
Kitchen faucet

Bathroom sink
Bathroom faucet
Bathtub

Bath+shower head+faucet

Toilet

Specification

Kohler Vault undermount sink, single-hole, model no. K-3839-1

Kohler Sensate electronic pull-down kitchen sink faucet K-72218
NOTE: REQUIRES UNSWITCHED 120V POWER OUTLET

Kohler Verticyl undermount bathroom sink K-2883

Kohler Purist widespread faucet K-14406-3, cross handles

Kohler Villager bath K-715 (left drain) or K-716 (right drain)

ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE (CONFIRM WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE).

Fixture
Ceiling fan w/ light kit

Ceiling fan, wet locations
Ceiting-mounted light
Recessed ceiling light
Recessed ceiling light trim
Pendant light, small
Pendant light, large
Exterior light

Vanity light

Specification

Fanimation Involution two-bladed ceiling fan, satin nickel, FP4520SN
with satin-nickel blades, B4500SN, and light kit, LK4520SN

Fanimation Zonix ceiling fan, satin nickel, FP4640SN

Lighting Inc. one-light ceiling mount, item # 335157, E26 LED lamp

Lighting Inc. air-tight IC, item # 605638, E26 LED lamp

Lighting Inc. 6" pro-optic LED trim, item # 725403, white, E26 LED lamp

Lighting Inc. one-light LED pendant, item # 754421, G4 LED lamp

Lighting inc. ht LED pendant, item # 539505, E26 LED lamp

Lighting Inc. ht outdoor fixture, item # 336638, E26 LED lamp

Lighting Inc. ht vanity fixture, item # 300295, E26 LED larnp

MECHANICAL SCHEDULE (CONFIRM WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE).

Fixture
HVAC system
Exhaust fan

Kohler Purist bath+shower valve trim with cross handles and 90 ° spout,

model no. K-T14421-3E, with Rite-Temp vaive with diverter and

stops, model no. K-11748-KS
Kohler Persuade dual-flush toilet, model no. K-3654
w/ Brevia elongated toilet seat, model no. K-4774

Specification
Trane gas furnace with 0% makeup air
Broan mode! 684 exhaust fan
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" STANDARD FRAMING DETAILS (WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION).
Scale 3/4" =1'-0" @ 11x17 / Scale 1-1/2" = 1'-0" @ 24x36.
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KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). = — . . DISCLAIMERS. | SEAL OF ARCHITECT.
Wall framing, 2x4 (2x6 similar, REFER TOPLANSFOR 10  Fascia, 2x8 material (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS) 21 Insulation (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS) This document s issued under the seal of |
PLACEMENT) 11 Roof decking (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS AND ﬁww_pz #nm%wmwaﬂm_wmwh wwwwh__“..& |
Wall sheathing, 172" OSB, attached per S2 ENGINEERING DRAWINGS) approval. pricing or construction unless the Hw_ _
Building wrap 12 Ice-and-water shield and signature of the Architect are visible. This
Exterior cladding, stucco (siding similar; REFER TO 13 Standing-seam metal roof (composition shingle mﬁuuwshmhwo.=hw=maﬂﬂﬂhﬂ_ _Md__mm_nnn:un |
ELEVATIONS FOR PLACEMENT) similar) | sat of construction documents can contaln al |
Sealant as required 14 Metal gutter “._"o.au.,_nu_. s@._qa ,w nwa,_an. u_ Mo_x.__
Wood blocking at eave+wall junction 15  Metal drip edge ptoekibos i s sy A
Wood rafter (trusses similar, REFER TO ENGINEERING 16 Wood furring | in ane ahast. appls 16 ai sheets In hi s by
PLANS FOR PLACEMENT) 17 Gypsum board at ceiling. 5/8" thick reference. The Informatlon in GOOL through
Wood shear blocking between rafters or trusses 18  Valley flashing, atop ice-and-water shield, with mm%ﬁ_ﬂ_“zmﬁnnw% e e s | \SSUE DATE
per IRC and engineering drawings ice-and-water shield wrapped atop valley flashing that may perform work on this project. Untess |
Ventilated soffit board (unless roof cavity is sprayed 19 Floor decking, 1-1/74" thick | this st contains the cover sheet and all
~ with foam insulation) 20 Truss or floor joist sheets listed therean, this sat is Incompiete

| and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION,
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STANDARD ROOF DETAILS (WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION).
Scale 1-1/2" =1'-0" @ 11x17 / Scale 3" = 1'-0" @ 24x36.

Standard roof+wall junction detait RO4 Standard roof+wall junction detail at balcony/walkable roof

RO1 Through-wall scupper detail RO5

RO2 Standard parapet detail R RO3 Standard balcony/walkable roof edge detail
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STANDARD PARTITION TYPES (WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION).
Scale 3" = 1'-0" @ 11x17 / Scale 6" = 1'-0".

EXTERIOR WALLS
WEO1 Stucco veneer on 2x4 wood studs WEO2 Cement-board veneer on 2x4 wood studs WEO3 Stucco veneer on 2x6 wood studs WEO4 Cement-board veneer on 2x6 wood studs
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INTERIOR WALLS
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KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). _ DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT. m_nh@m MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.
01 3-coat stucco with elastomeric 3rd coat. 15 Galvanized metal through-wall scupper enclosure, This document is issued under the seal of 3 ,w o n —l_ o z >
02  Cement-board siding, 6" horizontal exposure. 16  Dripedge. u\__ww_b.z ﬂ.ﬁmmwmwhwwmm_ou. wwwuhhnmu & Q.
03  Metal lath. 17 60mil PVC roofing. approval, pricing or construction unless the seal \A/O \p
04  Water-resistive barrier. 18  PVC roofing to run over top of parapet. and signature of the Architect are visible. This [e) SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
05  Exterior sheathing, 19 PVC roofing to run up side of parapet. mﬂmuwzhm“wo,ﬁmaﬂﬂﬂwwhﬂ_ _Mw.__mm_m_ﬂn:u“ \%AJ \u.,ﬂ ACCESSORY APT AT
06  5/8"type-X gypsum board. 20  0OSBon all sides of parapet. set of construction documents can contain all Q Q,._a 1401 E 3RD ST
07  1/2"gypsum board. 21 Galvanized metal flashing + counterflashing. information required to construct a project. OAO () AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
08  Spray-foam insulation. 22 PVC roofing to run up wall underneath fiashing + ﬁ”ﬂwuww:ﬂnuaM.ﬁqﬂnﬁuwsﬂmn_.ﬂroh__ o 2 2
09  2x4wood stud. counterflashing. in one sheet, applies to all sheets in this set by Q, | 02 Nov 2017.
10 2x6 wood stud. 23 Walkable PVC roofing. reference. The information in GOOL through @Xv SHEET TYPE Standard Detalls.
11 Galvanized metal coping. 24  Galvanized metal slip plate with drip edge. mm%ﬁ_%uwzwﬁnww% Mﬁwowsﬂkuuuwﬂn ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017. <
12 Silicone sealant, tooled for drainage. 25  Urethane sealant at junction of railing and slip plate. that may perform work on this project. Unless -7,
13 Self-adhered membrane ftashing. 26  Galvanized 2" x 2" metal railing post. this l“_ Nnﬂ":u the =._"_u<._. -_”.n.. !.__.-__ *ﬁ;
14 Weepscreed. 27  Galvanized 1/2" x 2" steel bar railing, horizontal. - B _f2 ..._._wuﬂn_ o8 Coa erioH e &
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[KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). _ B - B - S B - - [DISCLAMERS. [ SEALOF ARCHITECT. _FYEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.
0L  Wallframing, 2x4 (2x6 similar; REFER TOPLANS FOR 10 Fascia, 2x8 material (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS) 21 Insulation (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS) [ This document is issued under the seal of | . < o n —l— o z >
PLACEMENT) 11 Roof decking (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS AND 15074 i oot b ookt T o m&o
02  Wall sheathing, 172" OSB, attached per S2 ENGINEERING DRAWINGS) approval, pricing or construction uniess the seal to) 00\
103 Building wrap 12 |ce-and-water shield and signature of the Architect are visible. This | | < | INGLE-FAMILY RESIDE|
04  Exterior cladding, stucco (siding similar; REFER TO 13 Standing-seam metal roof (composition shingle oL 0l aRBECISS ROt o % 7o e NCEWA
8 pal approval is visible. No _ \ﬁ < ACCESSORY APT AT
ELEVATIONS ﬂ.Om PLACEMENT) similar) set of construction documents can cantaln al | (o NI/ 1401E3RD ST
05 Seolant s reured | 14 Nealguter e, s oo & | XN AUSTIN.TEXAS 76702
06  Wood blocking at mm<m.+<<.m= junction 15 Metal drip edge sheets are complementary. That which s shown | < QQ
|07 Wood rafter (trusses similar; REFER TO ENGINEERING 16  Wood furring In one sheet, applies to all sheets in this set by @
PLANS FOR PLACEMENT) 17 Gypsum board at ceiling, 5/8" thick reference. The Information In GOO1 through Q, SHEET TYPE Standard Detalls.
08  Wood shear blocking between rafters or trusses 18  Valley flashing, atop ice-and-water shield, with 200 wh_quuﬁﬁwhw.% Svery shoel In Wl set | |SSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017, &
per IRC and engineering drawings ice-and-water shield wrapped atop valley flashing that may perform work on this project. Unless
| 09  Ventilated soffit board (unless roof cavity is sprayed 19 Floor decking, 1-1/4" thick this set contalns the cover sheet and all

| with foam insulation) 20 Truss or floor joist
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KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

01

|02
03
04
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07
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INSULATION —

-

1 1/4" DRYWALL SCREW

3/8" PAN HEAD SCREW

1/2" DENSARMOR PLUS
GYPSUM PANEL OR /2"
TOUGH ROCK GYPSUM
BOARD

INTERMEDIATE FLOOR DETAIL

EXTERIOR WALL
FRAMING

| 1/2" GYPSUM AS SPECIFIED

; By CODE
L
=4

3/4" AR SPACE

EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL

Wall framing, 2x4 (2x6 similar, REFER TO PLANS FOR
PLACEMENT)

Wall sheathing, 172" OSB, attached per S2

Building wrap

Exterior cladding, stucco (siding similar, REFER TO
ELEVATIONS FOR PLACEMENT)

Sealant as required

Wood blocking at eave+wall junction

Wood rafter (trusses similar, REFER TO ENGINEERING
PLANS FOR PLACEMENT)

Wood shear blocking between rafters or trusses

per IRC and engineering drawings

Ventilated soffit board (unless roof cavity is sprayed
with foam insulation)
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16
17
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20

Fascia, 2x8 material (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS)
Roof decking (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS AND
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS)

Ice-and-water shield

Standing-seam metal roof (composition shingle
similar)

Metal gutter

Metal drip edge

Wood furring

Gypsum board at ceiling, 5/8" thick

Valley flashing, atop ice-and-water shield, with
ice-and-water shield wrapped atop valley flashing
Floor decking, 1-1/4" thick
Truss or floor joist
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Insulation (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS)
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DISCLAIMERS.

This document s Issued under the seal of |
WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect
#19074. This document is not for regulatory
approval, pricing or construction unless the seal
and signature of the Architect are vislble. This |
document s not approved for construction |
unless a seal of municipal approval is visible. No
set of construction documents can contain all |
required to a project.
Interpretation by a contractor s required. All
sheets are complementary. That which is shown
in one sheet. applies to all sheets in this set by
reference. The Information In GCO1 through
G007 (inclusive) apply to every sheat in this set
and to every contracter and/or subcontractor
that may perform work on this project. Unless
this set contains the cover sheet and aill
sheets listed therson, this set is incomplete |

o __| and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION,
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ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017.
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_ SWINGING ENTRY DOORS. SWINGING PATIO DOORS. | EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS. ) | INTERIOR SWINGING DOORS. . i INTERIOR BYPASS DOORS. o ]
= ; = | ,
i _
_ |
{
|
| - ¥
EN3680 EN(2)3680 PA3680 PA(2)3680 | SL(2)3680 SL(3)3680 $L(4)3680 _ SD1880 SD2480 $D2880 SD3280 SD3680 SD(2)1880 SD(2)2480 SD(2)3280 5D(2)3680 BP(2)2480 BP(2)3680
_
|
| |
| _ | _ _ I
EN3696 EN(2)3696 _ PA3696 PA(2)3696 SL(2)3696 5L(3)3696 SL(4)36596 [ SD1896 SD249%6 SD2896 $D3296 SD3696 SD(2)1896 SD(2)2496 SD(2)3296 SD(2)3696 BP(2)2496 BP(2)3696
Pt - — - i 1
GARAGE DOORS. e i - i | INTERIOR POCKET DOORS. R i
e |
GAS680 GA21680 PD2480 PD3280 PD3680 PD(2)2480 PD(2)3280 PD(2)3680
_ _ -
.
| GA9696 GA21696 PD2496 PD3296 PD3696 PD(2)2496 PD(2)3296 PD(2)3696
_ BARN DOORS. J
%
|
| _ _
|
!
BD3680 BD(2)2480 BD(2)3680
[ [
L}
|
|
L ) | L
| BD24%96 BD3696 BD(2)2496 BD(2)3696
I . | > — . =
%
- — =
GENERAL NOTES REGARDING DOORS AND WINDOWS, o _ DOOR DESIGNATION LEGEND. _ DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT. mm>mf.@n MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.
01  Thisisa STANDARD schedule 05  When the Owner's chosen 06  Individual manufacturers have 07 Al individual windows within This document is Issued under the seal of & o
and not all doors and windows window and/or door standard rough-opening MIXED WINDOW UNITS shall  DOOR TYPE: [ w.\___w,m_b; ﬂ:ﬂxmhmwaﬂmmmwom w“wm;ma_z.ﬁ X
o N y N > 3 gulatory A p
indicated above may be manufacturer has standard requirements that differ from be TIGHT-MULLED in the EN  Entry door approval. pricing or construction unless the seal fo)
utilized in this specific project. unit sizes that differ from the manufacturer to FACTORY. NOMULLING PA  Patio door . . . Sad slenatura,ef the Architect aro visile, Thix P, SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
02  Head heights given are to be unit sizes given above, it is the Bm:c*mmE_‘m_.. Itis the sole ONSITE. SL  Exterior sliding door Eﬂchnzu,ﬁ_mu_:hp ._mf.ﬁﬂuuaﬂ. _“ﬁ_w_m_nﬁ fon 00 .ﬂo ACCESSORY APT AT
measured to the top of the sole responsibility of the responsibility of the General GA  Garage door set of construction documents can contaln all OAO & 1401 E3RD ST
window and/or door unit. Owner and the General Contractor to coordinate SD  Swinging door Information_required to construct a_project. &) AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
03  Unit widths and heights are Contractor to coordinate rough openings for windows BP  Bypass door NUMBER OF LEAVES WIDTH OF DOOR LEAF HEIGHT OF DOOR LEAF | Interpretation by a contractor s required. Al Q :
; ; : (if more than one leaf) (NOMINAL) (NOMINAL) sheats dre complementary,, That which s shiown @) 5 02 Nov 2017
nominal and general. egress and tempering and/or doors with the PD Pocket door ! ) | in one sheet, applies to all sheets In this set by ® : Y v
04  Individual manufacturers may requirements such that the requirements of the Owner's BD Barndoor (in _—.,_OImmv ) (in _zoxmmv ) | reference. The Information in GOOL through 2, SHEET TYPE Door Schedules.
have standard unit sizes that built work complies with the chosen window and/or door E.G.:30=30 inches E.G:80 =80 inches m%%ﬂ.ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁnmw% W:m,wow:muwn_nhwn% ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017. \.\ﬂ
differ from the unit sizes given intent of this document. manufacturers. that may perform work on this project. Unless $
above. this set contains the cover sheet and all 01 2 4 8 (¢
sheats listed thereon, this set Is Incomplate [y N ey | <
I o o =1 - — — . > __| mnd INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION, GRAPHIC SCALE (infeet)
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CUSTOM WINDOWS.
GENERAL NOTES REGARDING DOORS AND WINDOWS. _ WINDOW DESIGNATION LEGEND. DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT.
01 Thisisa STANDARD schedule 05  When the Owner's chosen 06 Individual manufacturershave 07  Allindividual windows within &“".m_._n@ocrﬂﬂw mmn_mwunma um_maﬂ the $n_~ o“
and not all windows and doors window and/or door standard rough-opening MIXED WINDOW UNITS shall 5 | @Ry architee
indicated above may be manufacturer has standard requirements that differ from be TIGHT-MULLED in the x x x x x x @ x x nmwwhw_. u.ﬁ._mq_h %:nﬁ”””:w:ﬁ, :.M_Mmm w__w NN_
utilized in this specific project. unit sizes that differ from the manufacturer to FACTORY. NO MULLING - - | E— — and signature of the Architect are visible. This INGLE- RESID
02  Head heights given are to be unit sizes given above, it is the manufacturer, It is the sole ONSITE. _ is not appi for S E-FAMILY ENCE W/
h R unless a seal of municipal approval is visible. No ACCESSORY APT AT
measured to the top of the sole responsibility of the responsibility of the General 08  Refer to paragraph 10 | ] set of construction documents can contain all 1401E 3RD ST
A . . i " red t t,
iy i vl the Siiera! CQniractoflo codrlisis ('Windows™) onsheet GO02 oy Typ; WIDTH OF UNIT HEIGHT OF UNIT HEAD HEIGHT OF UNIT | interpretaton by 3 contractor 1 recuireq & AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
03  Unit widths and heights are Contractor to coordinate rough openings for windows for tempering requirements, ¥ ) . X .
: . PW  Fixed window (in INCHES) (in INCHES) (in INCHES) sheats are complementary. That which is shown 02 Nov 2017,
nominal and genera, egress and tempering and/or doors with the SW  Slidi ind £.G. 30 = 30 inch EG. 30 =30 inch E£.G.- 80 = 80 inch in one sheet, applies to all sheets in this set by Oy 5
04  Individual manufacturers may requirements such that the requirements of the Owner's ow om__m“.,_‘m“nsﬂmoi -ag 3U = sU.Inches saig JU = 30 Inches 5. 8U =80 Inches MMMWH_B._ wzm _a._.:ﬂ_m:o: _=m=oom ,..___._Sm”
P py " " i inclusive) a| 0 evel ieet In this se
3m<m standard c:_.n izes Emﬂ _uc_: work moau__mm with the chosen window and/or door SH  Sashwindow and to every ngunw_s n %‘2 subcontractor | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017.
differ from the unit sizes given intent of this document. manufacturers. MW Mixed window that may perform work on this project. Unless
this set contalns the sheet and all 12
above. XW  Custom window ..:...na Eﬁ saao.ru n.o_usanp _uu_u_ﬂﬂ__u_s- ¢ L 4 - §
o — — — |_and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION, GRAPHIC SCALE (in feet)






PROJECT CALCULATION AND APPLICATION SHEET (REFERENCE AOOO FOR SITE PLAN)

PROPERTY INFORMATION

SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT AREA

Address 1401E 3rd St 78702 Area Description Existing SF New or Added SF Total SF ADU allowed? 0
Tax Parcel ID #0204061201 Bldg 1 Bldg 2 Bldg 1 Bldg 2 Bldg 1 Bldg 2 ADU proposed? Yes
Legal Description W 35.6" of N 138’ of W 193.4' of outlot 20, division "0”  [I* floor conditioned (enclosed) area 0 0 878 0 878 0 Project ADU area 0
Zoning District SF-3-NP o 2 floor conditioned (enclosed) area 0 0 1097 (s} 1097 0 Maximum ADU area [0
Lot Area (SF) 4912 3 floor conditioned (enclosed) area (including |y 0 o 0 o 0 Difference 0
Lot Width (FT) 35.6 attics) ADU L2 area 0
Neighborhood Planning Area East Cesar Chavez Basements [} 0 0 0 0 [s] Max ADU L2 area 550
Historic District n/a Covered parking (garage or carport, attached or Difference -550
REQUIRED REVIEWS Yes/No %»m%m& B (garos P o 0 . N . N OWNER INFORMATION
Is project participating in SMART Housing? No Covered porch (front), patio (back), deck 0 o 196 0 196 o Name
Does project have Green Building requirement? No and/or balcony area(s) Durham Trading Partners XII, LLC
Is site within Airport Overlay Zone? No Other covered or roofed area(s) 0 [} 0 [s] 0 0 Address
Does site have a septic system? o No Uncovered wood decks 0 0 0 0 0 0 902 E Dean Keeton St 78705
Does structure exceed 3,600 SF total under roof? N0 Total building area 0 0 2381 0 2381 0 Phone number
Is property within 200 feet of hazardous pipeline? B No Pools (o] 0 [o] 0 0 0 512.554.3647
Is site located within Erosion Hazard Zone? No Spas 0 0 [o] (¢} 0 0 Email
Is property within 100 feet of 100-year flood plain? No BUILDING COVERAGE INFORMATION jefftblatt@gmail.com
Is there at least one protected tree on this or adjacent lot(s)? Yes - Existing SF New or Added SF Total SF X Maximum ) CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Is site within Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance area? Yes GG Bldgl Bldg 2 Bldg1 Bidg 2 Bldg1 Bidg 2 Total Project SF entitiement S Name
Does site currently have water availability? Yes 1% floor conditioned (enclosed) area 0 0 878 0 878 0 878 0
Does site currently have wastewater availability? Yes m°~<m_‘mQ %m_‘zsm (garage or carport, attached or 0 0 210 0 210 0 210 Address
Are there existing water or wastewater infrastructure, appurtenances, or existing water |\ etached) 0
or wastewater easements on site? Covered porch (front), patio (back), deck 0 o 196 0 196 0 196 Phone number
Does site have, or will it have, auxiliary water source (well)? No and/or balcony area(s) 0
Does site require cut or fill in excess of four (4) feet? No Total building coverage 0 0 1284 0 1284 [8] 1284 1965 -681 Email
Is site within Waterfront Overlay? No Building coverage : lot percentage D e S oo 26.14007% 40.00000%  |-13.85993% 0
Is site within Lake Austin Overlay? No IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE INFORMATION APPLICANT INFORMATION
Does site front paved street? Yes Building coverage 0 0 1284 0 1284 0 1284 Name
is site adjacent to paved alley? T [Yes Driveways 0 0 328 0 328 0 328 William Hodge AIA
Does site have Board of Adjustment variance? No Sidewalks 0 0 416 0 416 0 416 Address
--->Case # (if applicable) [n/a Uncovered patios or decks, concrete 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1106 Clayton Ln #216E 78723
Does site have Residential Design and Compatibility Commission waiver? [No Uncovered patios or decks, wood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Phone number
DESCRIPTION OF WORK AC pads and other concrete flatwork 0 0 18 0 18 0 18 512.786.9298
Existing use Vacant Other (pool copings, retaining walls, etc) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Email
Proposed use Primary house with accessory apartment Total impervious coverage 0 [} 2046 0 2046 0 2046 2210 -164 vela@ochona.com T
Project type New constructon Impervious coverage : lot percentage >SSEBEEEEEBDBEEEEEBBEESEEBSBB>OH>O>H>EEEEBIEDDEDEIISIISDIIISIS>IS>SI>OOSO> 41.65309% 45.00000% -3.34691% DESIGN PROFESSIONAL INFORMATION
Will afi or part of existing exterior wall, structure, or roof be removed? U SEAE S CHITECREATION N
! ! ’ ~ No_ Are any existing structures on this site a non-compliant structure based on a yard setback requirement? No Building height Feet Inches # of floors William Hodge AIA
# of existing bedrooms 0 Does any structure (or an element of a structure) extend over or beyond a required yard? No 25 0 2 Address
# of new bedrooms 4 Is front-yard setback averaging being utilized on this property? No PARKING req'd |2 Provided 2 1106 Clayton Ln #216E 78723
Total bedroom count 4 RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION Phone number
# of bedrooms upon completion Building 1 bedroom count 4 Is a sidewalk required for the proposed construction? Yes Width of approach (measured at property line) (FT) 18 512.786.9298
Building 2 bedroom count 0 Will a Type | driveway approach be installed, relocated. removed, or repaired as part of this project? Yes Distance from intersection (corner lots only) (FT) 75 Email
# of existing bathrooms 0 Are storm sewer inlets located aiong the property or within ten (10) feet of the boundaries of the property? Yes vela@ochona.com
# of new bathrooms 4 GROSS FLOOR AREA (SUBCHAPTER F) INFORMATION
Total bathroom count 4 . Existing SF New/Added SF . . - i . i .
# of bathrooms upon completion Building 1 bathroom count 7 Area Description Gl ammm +2) (Bidgs1+2) Proposed Exemption (check article utilized) mm%__q_,%mo: sF |TotalProject SF R:wﬁﬂqﬂﬂa Difference
Building 2 bathroom count 0 1* floor conditioned (enclosed) area [0] 878 878
Lo o m_mmim @mﬁ,ﬁ Oﬁow._mmo%nm»mmm/wwwwﬁmn»mm%wzg, per 2" floor conditioned (enclosed) area ] 1097 1097
roject Description -2- 4 i i i
oje p SUBLEX. ro._. ADU) wmﬂw%wﬂmﬁmﬁ“mmvma (enclosed) area (including 0 0 0
TRADE PERMITS REQUIRED Yes/No Area w/ ceilings over 15' 0 0 0
Electric trade permit required? Yes 1# floor porches 0 188 Taken Full porch 188 0
Plumbing trade permit required? Yes 0 8 Taken Max 200 SF exemption 8 0
Mechanical (HVAC) trade permit required? Yes Basements [4] 0 0 l¢]
Concrete (R.0.W.) trade permit required? Yes Attics 0 0 0 o]
JOB VALUATION j i .
Cost of primary structure $250,000 w%wmﬁ::wmvmmammm bl o & ] R g g
Permits required Yes 10' i X
Electrical %mn_m permit required? Yes Wﬁwwﬂmwwmvmmammm (mere than 10" from primary & e L L RO I . e
Plumbing trade permit required? Yes Attached carports (less than 10' from primary |0 0 Not taken Max 450 SF exemption 0 0
: " Mechanical trade permit required? Yes structure) 0 210 Taken Max 200 SF exemption 200 10 PRIMARY HOUSE WITH ACCESSORY
New Construction and Additions Cost of accessory structure Yes Detached carports (more than 10' from prima . APARTMENT AT 1401 £ 39 ST, AUSTIN
Permits required s Striichire) P Yio 0 Not taken Max 450 SF exemption 0 0 TEXAS 78702 '
Electrical trade permit required? Yes Accessory building(s) (detached) 0 0 0 ISSUE DATE 02/07/17
Plumbing trade permit required? Yes Totals (¢} 2381 396 1985 | SHEET TYPE Project calculations
Mechanical trade permit required? Yes Total gross floor area B S e D T T T TR S S TS TN, 1985 1965 20
Cost of building work $0 Impervious coverage : lot percentage SEEESSESESESSSESESEEEEEEEEEBIISBOBSISSSISISIEEEIOIDISEEIIIEEOSSS>OD> 40.41124% 40.00000% 0.41124%
. Cost of electrical work $0 Gross floor area (FAR) SS>SEOSDS>DIOOOODIIIIBOIOIIDOIDIDIDIDIIIOIIIOIDIIEISDIIBIDIIIEIIISISSSSD 40.41124
Al R LE Cost of plumbing work $0 Is a sidewall articulation required for this project? . No
Cost of mechanical work $0 o) Does any portion of the structure extend beyond a setback plane / exemption exhibit (AKA“tent")? - No

City of Austin
REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE
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|KEYEONOTES. =~ . — S . ) ] | GENERAL NOTE. _ |DISCLAMERS. ~ |SEALOFARCHITECT. | mm%Ww MUNICIPAL APPR
1 GENERAL NOTE. 4 32" clear visitable route Refer to sheet GOO2 for notes | This document is lssued under the seal of <
P " ) . WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, T hitect
The junction-box centerlineof 5 2x6 blocking at all walls in regarding VISITABILITY | #19074. This document Is ot for raguiatory | o C
all light switches and bathrooms (except directly REQUIREMENTS appraval, pricing or construction unless the seal |
environmental controls shall behind lavatories), centerline and m_maeﬂo of M_; Architect .ua visible. This
i " " % 5 no or
be no higher than 45" above 34" above finished floor. Exterior visitable route shallhave a uniess a seal of municipat approval s visble. No |
finished floor. 4] 32" wide door to bathroom. running slope of no more than 1:12 set of construction documents can contain all
2 GENERAL NOTE: Door shall not impede required Information required to construct a project

The junction-box centerline of
all outlets, receptacles and
data ports shall be no lower
than 18" above finished floor.

| 3 No-step entry and maximum

threshold height of 172",
minimum nominal 36" width.

30" x 30" clear space inside
bathroom.

7 Exterior visitable route via
sidewalk.

8 Exterior visitable route via
driveway.

unless handrails are provided, in
which caserunning slope shall not
exceed 1:8. Cross slope shall in no
case exceed 1:50

Interpretation by a contractor Is required. All
sheets are complementary. That which is shown
In one sheet, applies to all sheets in this set by
reference. The information in GOOO through
GOO7 (Inclusive) apply to every sheat in this set
and to every contractor and/or subcontractor
that may perform work on this project. Unless |
this set contains the cover sheet and all
sheets listed thereon, this set is incomplete

-

ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017,
o1z 4+ 8 16
'GRAPHIC SCALE (in feet).

1401 E 3rd ST

THRESHOLD DETAIL

REFER TO CODE INTERPRETATION
€12013-0002 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

| SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
ACCESSORY APT AT |
1401E3RD ST
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702

SHEET TYPE

140,

Visltability Plan.
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[KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

01

02

03

WAY.

New step-free entry into
residence from public way.
Maximum vertical rise 1/2".
New step-free entry into
residence from garage or
carport. Maximum vertical
rise 1/2".

New accessible route through
and to Level 01 public spaces.
Minimum clear width 32",
REFER TO SHEET A100 FOR
CONTINUATION OF ROUTE
TO EXTERIOR AND PUBLIC

04

05

New accessible door into
visitable bathroom on Level
01, Minimum clear width 32".

New 120-minute-rated
demising wall between duplex
units. Construction to comply
with UL U342 or approved
equivalent.

REQUIRED LENGTH XX'-XX"
PROVIDED LENGTH XX'-XX"

06

07

08
09
10
1

T

_ VISITABILITY NOTES (REPEATED FROM SHEET G002).

_ FRAMING (NOT ALL TYPES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

| DISCLAIMERS.

porch or deck. Minimum

height 36" above finish floor, 2.

Railing or partial-height wall at
interior. Minimum height 36"

above finish floor. 3.

Ceiling break.

Line of 5' ceiling height. 4,

Lineof 7'c
Line of 15' ¢

Tempered glass. 6.

g or parapet at exterior 1

Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive an entry door <§z minimum
30" clear opening.
Bathroom(s) on the first fioor shall receive 2x6 wood blacking paralle

with fioor (except directly behind lavatories). Blocking shall be installed 2x4 wood framing
such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above finish floor tevel, A 2%6 d frami
Switches and thermostats on all floors shall be located no greater than —_— 4 Xo wood framing

45" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level.

Power receptacles and data ports on ali floors shall be located no less
than 18" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level.

At least one entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shall have a
"no-step” entrance with a beveled threshold of 1/2" or less.

A visitabte route shall be provided from public way to the no-step
entrance of each dwelling unit. Said visitable route shall be a minimum
of 36" in clear width and shall have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50.

TR oo oo osesisy|
B SRRRRRR]

3.5" depth cold-formed metal framing

6" depth cold-formed metal framing

S HRRCHRAKIELAN

12" depth insulated-concrete-form framing

_._.s_m document is Issued under the seal of
WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect
_ #19074. This document is not for regulatory
approval, pricing or construction unless the seal
and signature of the Architect are visible, This
| document is not approved for construction
| unless a seal of municipal approval Is vislble. No
set of construction documents can contain all
required to a project.
Interpretation by a contractor is required. All
sheets are complementary. That which is shown
in one sheet, applies to all sheets In this set by
reference. The Information in GOOl through
G007 (Inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set
and to every contractor and/or subcontractor
that may perform work on this project. Unless
this set contains the cover sheet and ail
sheets fisted thereon, this set is incomplete
__Land INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION,

SEAL OF ARCHITECT.

ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017.
012 4 8
[y gy W
- GRAPHIC SCALE (infeet)

OCHONA

SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
ACCESSORY APT AT
1401 E3RD ST
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702

4 02 Nov 2017.
SHEET TYPE Floor Plans, Level OL
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[ KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

9474

New step-free entry into
residence from public way.
Maximum vertical rise 172",
New step-free entry into
residence from garage or
carport. Maximum vertical
rise 172",

New accessible route through
and to Level 01 public spaces.
Minimum clear width 32".
REFER TO SHEET A100 FOR
CONTINUATION OF ROUTE
TO EXTERIOR AND PUBLIC
WAY.
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(1 Floor Plan, Level 02
" Scale /8" =1-0" @ 11x17
Scale /4" =1-0" @ 24x36 \mo
— B . B ; s _ .d §
S | VISITABILITY NOTES (REPEATED FROM SHEET G002). | FRAMING (NOT ALL TYPES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). | DISCLAIMERS. | SEA MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.
New accessible door into 06  Railing or parapet at exterior 1 Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive an entry door with minimum This document is issued under the seal of |
visitable bathroom on Level porch or deck. Minimum 30" clear opening. e R CERHODEE_exes arehifect & .
01. Minimum clear width 32". height 36" above finish floor. 2. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive 2x6 wood blocking parallel . et o B l-re s %
- H 2x4 wood framin: approval, pricing or construction unless the seal A <~z
07  Railing or partial-height wall at with floor (except directly behind lavatories). Blocking shall be installed 2 and signature of the Architect are visible. This o) [e) SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
New 120-minute-rated interior. Minimum height 36" such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above finish floor level. e T ) nom_ama 5 o spproved .2_ Sonstcticn . ACCESSORY APT AT
demising wall between duplex above finish floor. 3. Switches and thermostats on ali floors shall be located no greater than e X6 wood framing ”u. M wwnwzmn”ﬁ_ nww—:hnnn.\“u“ H:so_.._ m,_ﬂ | qJO .QQ 1401 E3RD ST
units., Construction tocomply 08 45" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. . . informatlon required to construct a profect. | 0 N. TEXAS 7870
with UL U342 or approved 09 4. Power receptacles and data ports on all foors shal} be located no less 3.5" depth cold-formed metal framing _mﬂma;;:% by a contractor is required. All <« AUSTIN, 8702
equivalent. 10 Lineof 7' ce than 18" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. . . n Mﬂw M_M_weu“_uﬁ“ .“MNN_‘ mﬁﬂﬂw __“__o.ﬂ__w set by Q
11 Lineofl5'c 5. Atleast one entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shall have a 6" depth cold-formed metal framing reference. The Information In GOOI through |
REQUIRED LENGTH XX'-XX" "no-step” entrance with a beveled threshold of 172" or less. e F . . GOO7 (inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set |
PROVIDED LENGTH XX"-XX" T ._.m:._um_‘mn_ m_mmm. 6. A visitable route shall be U_‘oiama from U:U:n way to the :o.m»mv ooo.o..ooooooucoooooono.o. 12 anﬁ_q insulated-concrete-form :‘m:.__:m w-”_a to every contractor and/or subcontractor | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017. |
e N . A — e at may perform work on this project. Unless |- d
entrance of each dwelling unit. Said visitable route shall be a minimum this set contains the cover sheet and all 0.1 2 4 8 |
of 36" in clear width and shall have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50. sheets listed thereon, this sat is incomplete [y - |
R — B e o DR e EEee = |_and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION. | GRAPHIC SCALE (infeet) 1
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(1)Floor Plan, Level 03

Scale /8" =1'-0" @ 11x17
Scale /4" =1'-0" @ 24x36 £
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| KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). o _ VISITABILITY NOTES (REPEATED FROM SHEET GOO2). o _ FRAMING (NOT ALL TYPES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). _ DISCLAIMERS. B SEAL OF ARCHITECT. e &Om MUNICIPAL APPROVAL
[01 New step-free entry into 04  New accessible door into 06  Railing or parapet at exterior 1. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive an entry door with minimum [ This document s issued under the seal of W w o . I o Z >
residence from public way. visitable bathroom on Level porch or deck. Minimum 30" clear opening. ﬁwwﬁ; _,._.%mmzom HODGE, Texas architect | <
) . . N . . e . . N 5 s documnent is not for regulatory |
Maximum vertical rise 1/2", 0L Minimum clear width 32", height 36" above finish floor. 2. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive 2x6 wood blocking parallel ’ roval, pricing or construction unless the sea O O
C—————————— 2x4 wood framin Zpproval, pricing d ?
02  New step-free entry into 07  Railing or partial-height wall at with floor (except directly behind lavatories). Blocking shall be installed g and signature of the Architect are visible. This \Mu L SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
| residence from garage or 05  New 120-minute-rated interior. Minimum height 36" such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above finish floor level. : _ document Is not approved for construction % O
. X fan A . s 26 wood framing unless a seal of municipal approval is visible. No _ Call ACCESSORY APT AT
carport. Maximum vertical demising wall between duplex above finish floor, 3. Switches and thermostats on al! floors shall be located no greater than ——— set of construction documents can contain all ot 1401E 3RD ST
_ rise 1/2". units. Construction to comply 08  Ceiling break. 45" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. e 35 deoth o014 g ) information required to construct a project, | | 00 < AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
03  Newaccessible route through with UL U342 or approved 09 Line of 5' ceiling height 4. Power receptacles and data ports on alf floors shall be located no less . 35" depth cold-formed metal framing IGEPesiaten by ontgactar] igrmciorat. Al [ « :
and to Level 01 public spaces. equivalent 10 Lineof 7 c i than 18" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. rrrrrrrrzrer R - d met X _ua %_o M_-_wan.v mnhﬂ” ,“o w_. m:h.ms n :..w ma by _ (@)
| Minimum clear width 32", 11 Lineofl5 ce 5. Atleast one entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shalf have a epth cold-formed metal framing reference. The Information in GOO1 through
REFER TO SHEET A100 FOR REQUIRED LENGTH XX'-XX" "no-step” entrance with a beveled threshold of 1/2" or less. R . ) . GOO7 (inclusive) apply to every sheet In this set |
CONTINUATION OF ROUTE PROVIDED LENGTHXX'XX" T  Tempered glass. 6. Avisitable route shall be provided from public way to the no-step SRR 12" depth insulated-concrete-form framing [ and to ey comractor anc/or sxoriracer | ISSUEDATE 02 Naw 2017. |
TO EXTERIOR AND PUBLIC entrance of each dwelling unit. Said visitable route shall be a minimum this set contains the cover sheet and all 01 2 4 8
WAY. of 36" in clear width and shall have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50. | sheets listed thereon, this set is incomplete i

L AL I EE—S—S I ) o o ~ o | and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION. | GRAPHIC SCALE (infeet)






[KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

01
0z

03
04
05
06
Q7

New standing-seam metal
roof.

New 30-year composition
shingle roof.

New walkable-PVC roof deck,
New metal coping.

New metal scupper.

New metal gutter.

New metal downspout

| FRAMING (NOT ALL TYPES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

1I|I.i..l... ! |
| DISCLAIMERS.
| This document is Issued under the seal of
| WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect

#19074. This document is not for regulatory

approval, pricing or construction unless the seal |

and signature of the Architect are visible. This
Is not app for
unless a seal of municipal approval Is visible. No
set of construction documents can contain all
information required to construct a project.
Interpretation by a contractor is required. All
sheets are complementary. That which is shown
in one sheet. applies to all sheats In this set by
reference. The Information in GOOL through
GOO7 (inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set
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A structure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the
for gables or a shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not highest and lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a

more than 18 feet on each side of the building, measured pitched or hip roof, the gabled roof or dormer with the highest
along the intersection with the setback plane. average height.
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KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).
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02

03

04

New standing-seam metal
roof.

New 30-year composition
shingle roof.

New horizontally-oriented
cement-board siding.
Exposure 6",

New horizontally-oriented
cement-board siding.
Exposure 12",

New vertically-oriented
cement-board paneling.
Exposure 24" w/ 1x2 battens.
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08
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10

New 3-coat Portiand-cement 11
stucco on metal lath. 3rd coat
elastomeric.,

New 3.5"-thick stone masonry
veneer, random-ashlar bond.
New brick masonry veneer,
common bond.

New metal coping. Exposure
6".

New metal railing at exterior
porch or deck. Minimum
height 36" above finish floor.

New parapet at exterior porch
or deck, Minimum height 36"
above finish floor.
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A structure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except
for gables or a shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not
more than 18 feet on each side of the building, measured
along the intersection with the setback plane.

Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the
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pitched or hip roof, the gabled roof or dormer with the highest
average height.
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highest and lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a
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{(PLAN VIEW SECTION DETAIL) THESE DETAILS APPLY TO TP,
OVER GRADE BEAMS
1. Whera 80 degrae hooks are scheduled or datalled for top bars, comer bars may EXTERIOR GRADE BEAM {OPTIONAL) THICKENED SLAB
ba omiied. Hagess AT PORCH, TYP. 5 AT INTERIOR WALL, TYP.

2. Malch slze, location and number of horizontal beam and wall bars, excapt that
whara there are more then 2 top or bottom bars, only the Inslde and outside bars
must be matched.
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FOUNDATION NOTES:

1. Typlcal saction marks and detalls shown are *typical® and shall apply o similer
situations.

2. All beams are to be a minimum of 12* wide by 36" desp (extarior) and 12° wide by
36" deap (Interior), slab to be 4.0 thick, unlsss noted otherwise (U.N.O.) on
{foundstion layout.

3. All exterior beams must extend a minimum of 12° Into undisturbed soll or to rock. If
solld rock Is encountared beneath the beem, the beam depth may be reducad. The
maximum reduction [n beam depth may not exceed 50% of the origine! depth. Specific
permisslon must be obialnsd from the engineer pricr to bsam construction,

4. No accelerators are 1o be used In the event of cold weather.
5. All concrete shall be consolidated by use of a mechanical vibrator.

6. Relnforeing bers shall be designed, fabricaled, and piacad In accordance with the
latest adition of the ACI Code.

7. Relnforcing bars shall ba ASTM A816 Grada 60, except #3 and #4 bar tes shall be
grade 40

8. Contlnuaus reinforcing bars shall have a minimum isp of 30 diametars or 24",
whichever is greater. Provide comer bars for ail continuous relnforcing bars at all
comers with a minimum lap of 30 dlameters or 24° whichever ls greater.

9. Deposit concrets as nearly as possible to its final iocation to avold aggregation due
1o rehandling and flowing. Do not subjact concrete lo any procedure which might
cause segragation. Do not use machanical vibrators to relocate concrete.

10. All concrete shall be normal welght and shall have a minimum comprassive
strangth of 3,000 p.s.l. at 28-days. Concrete design mix shell be as per AC| 318.

11, All relnforcing bars shall conform to ASTM A-616.

12. Waler shell not be added to the concrate mix at the jobslte. Approved admixtures
may ba added to Improve workabiiity. .
13. Embedded conduits, slesves, and plpes meet the following requirements:

a, Condults and plpes embedded within a elab, wall, or beam (other than those
passing through) shall not be larger In outslda dimsnsion than 1/3 the overail
thickness of the slab, wall, or beam which they embed.

b. Conduilts, plpes, and sleeves shall not be epaced claser than three
diameters or widths on-centsr.

¢. Embedded condults, pipes, and slaeves shall be of approved plastic or
galvanized steel not thinnar than standard schadule 40 steel plps.

14. All reinforcement shali be clean and free of all concrete, dirt, greass, and other
forelgn material prior to concrete piacement.

16. Heat shall not be used in the fabrication or Instaliation of relnforcement, except In
cutting stralght bare to length.

18. In slabs, provide (2) #4 x 4'-0" bars at each re-entrant comer, placed on the
dlagonal with 1-Inch clearance fram comer end lop of slab. This Includes any
rectllinear holes made due to dard truc I

17. Relinforcing bars for foolings and slabg-on-grade shall be supported on precast
concrete blocks at 3-0° O,C. or bar chairs with sheet mets! or plastic bases at 4'0°
o.c.

18. Ralnforcing stesl clear cover shall ba es follows, unless othsrwise noted.

Slabs on grade 1 1/2° top, 3" bottom & sides
Foolings and Grade Beame: 3" top, bottom and sides

18. The welding of relnforcing stesl will not be pammitted.
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City of Austin
REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE

1. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS EXISTS AS A WHOLE. IT IS THE
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR INVOLVED IN
‘THE PROJECT TO REVIEW THESE DRAWINGS AS SUCH. EACH
2 DAUE TO POTENTIAL INCONSISTENCIES DURING PLAN
REPRODUCTION, SCALING THE DRAWING TO VERIFY OR

OSTAN DIMENSIONS 1S NOT RECOMMENDED.,

SHEET MAY CONTAIN WORK PERTINENT TO THEIR

RESPECTIVE DISCIPLINES.
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Q T.0. PARAPET WALL
=251 REFER ARCHITECT

. i
> d 2x8 (MIN.) LEDGER;

2x6 RAFTERS Y, | FASTEN TO EACH
© 24" O.C. Y |
Y, | —PARAPET WALL FRAMING:
REFER ARCHITECT 2 2%4 STUDS © 24" 0.C.
FOR ROOFING 4 i

2x4 BRACE ©
EACH STUD/RAFTER

REQUIREMENTS l/ Y

..
FLOOR TRUSS;
" REFER PLAN

SIMPSON TRUSS
HANGER

LVL BEAM; REFER PLAN
ROOF FRAMING SECTION, TYP.

FULL SIZE: 1° = 1'-0"
HALF SIZE: %" = 1'=0"

© 24" 0.C.

ADD ADDITIONAL FLOOR TRUSS
UNDER EACH COMMON WALL ABOVE

Approved Pians Comection Notes:

1. Cllent or Designated Agents are not ellowed to maks changes to approved plans without prior written
approval from the Deslgn Engineer and concurrence from the Reviewing Authorities, otherwise Cllent, or
Designatad Agent, shall incur all fiabiliies assoclated with the changes and will hold Genesls 1
Englneering harmless of such incurred ligbility.

2. Client, or Designated Agent shalt submit in writing to the Design Engineer field comections required
by the Local Authority having Jurisdiction In order for the Dasign Englnser to process the required
corrections through the Plan Reviswing Authority for Approval, where required.

NOTES:

1. Framing contractor shall verify all dimensions with the architectural drawings. if
the contractor finds discrepancles, contractor shall notify the Design Englnesr

Immediately or the contractor shali bear all liabillty. LEGEND
2. Do NOT scale off di 1 lans.
T o CneTTe oA P 36" TALL PARAPET WALL ABOVE

3. Framing members on this plan are shown for conjectural purposes based on the ROOF DECK FINISHED FLOOR
typlcal spacing. Do NOT base quantty take offs base on the number of members
shown.
4. Construct celling framing spanning the short direction where possible. Reference REFER TO S-6 FOR
“Celling Jolst Maximum Span Table" on sheet S-8 for appropriate Joist sizes. FRAMING NOTES
5. Refer to "Hoader Schedule” on shest S-6 for typlcal header size requirements

ENTIRE CARPORT ENVELOPE BELOW

(WALLS, DOORS, & CEILING) MUST BE

COVERED WITH 1-HR (MIN.) FIRE RATED
SHEATHING OR GYPSUM BOARD; i AL
REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS LEVEL 1 oS .
WALLS BELOW ORAWINGS FOR DETALS
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STARS BY OTHERS; 1'-0" 5-0° : v —0°
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ﬁ _ 1 N—.0" (2)-1%"x18" D IoCMuON WAL oeLow: 0" (2)4%xte” — | _ _ 1-8
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS LVL CANTILEVERED BEAM FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS LVL CANTILEVERED BEAM
LEVEL 2 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN m_wa % 7832 ....&,. mw
FULL SIZE: %~ = 1-07 (2438 0,05, ¢ RN 4
HALF SIZE: §° = 1'-0" (11x17 ¢>\o»o ..\Omzmm\... -
..»&ﬁ@&.\chau-o-.a oanq
SLOPE FINISH FLOOR (0.5:12 PITCH) Uy NAL Fot™
ABOVE PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO Ayt

PARAPET WALL 8CUPPERS;
REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR ROOF DECK WATERPROOFING

DUPLEX COMMON WALL BELOW;

FOR SCUFPER LOCATIONS AND FLASHING REQUIREMENTS i et Las
FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS
i - R |
A _ _=I. ,__.l___ HHIIJI
@ i u_r 28 RAFTERS @24 O.C.,
=1 bL0AE Do 8ias 79 oRAN g b
([/4" PER FCT MAX) =
12:12 SLOPE
N DOWN
// ] il Ll | STARS BY OTHERS;
- i Y] REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
o e i e o -} o P i i ST o e | Vil 12:12 sLoPE A DRAWINGS FOR DETALS
T n ey
y = ) ke
1%L, 12:12 SLOPE FOIE 5
g pow P | RAFTERS @ 24° 0. 248 RAFTERS @ 24° O.C. x
o i
cren TR DTS e —— L L N
R DRAWINGS m.om DETALLS 488" (3)-1%"x16" LVL BEAM 80" {2)-1%4"x16" LVL BEAM 50" (2)-1%{"x16" LVL BEAM 18'-8" (3)-1%"x16" LVL BEAM 70 LVL BEAM FACE WITH

FASTEN FLOOR TRUSSES
TO LVL BEAM FACE WITH
METAL SIMPSON HANGERS

1153
TYP.

METAL SIMPSON HANGERS

LEVEL 3 ROOF (ROOF DECK) FRAMING PLAN
FULL SIZE: /i° = 1'-0° Mut.um
HALF SIZE: §* = 1°=0" (11x17,

City of Austin
REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE

1. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS EXISTS AS A WHOLE. IT IS THE
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR INVOLVED IN
THE PROJECT TO REVIEW THESE DRAWINGS AS SUCH. EACH
SHEET MAY CONTAIN WORK PERTINENT TO THEIR
RESPECTIVE DISCIPLINES,

2. DUE YO POTENTIAL INCONSISTENCIES DURING PLAN
REPRODUCTION, SCALING THE DRAWING TO VERIFY OR
OBTAIN DIMENSIONS IS NOT RECOMMENDED.
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ARCHITECT WILLIAM HODGE

AUSTIN,

PROECT AORESS-

Company

GlEE=

eering

6104 South First St., Ste.105
Austin, TX 78745

Office: 512-899-2246

Fax: 512-899-2203

T.B.P.E. Registered Firm #F.2565

Genesis 1 Engin

[STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN

SINGLE-FAMILY DUPLEX

—_—
CRAMNRY. PR Y.

PORCTHASER
AU-17-73

YIRS
VERSION 2.0
FviGAGl GG

OATE

WAE
AS NOTED
BT

S$-3

3of7






TABLE 5 ~ TWB (T—TYPE) WALL BRACING

MODEL _|BRACE LENGTH (L)| WALL HEIGHT | REQUIRED INSTALLATION ANGLE OF FASTENERS
No. {FEET—INCHES) (FeET) THE TWB (T~TYPE) BRACE FROM (GUANTTTY-TYFE)
THE HORIZONTAL (DEGREE) TOP AND BOTTOM] EACH AND STUD
PLATES
WB10 o'-g" 8 55 2-163 1-8d
TWB12 11'-4" ) I3 2-184 1-84
W14 14-2" 10 45 2-16d 1-84

FOR St 1 INCH = 25.4MM, 1LBS = 445N

'THE TWB WALL BRACING STRAP IS NOT RECOGNIZED TO REFLACE OR BE USED AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO BRACED WALL
CONSTRUCTION METHODS DESCRIBED IN THE CODE.
“THE ALLOWABLE IN—PLANE RACKING SHEAR LOAD OF WALL BRACED WITH THE TWB12 OR TWB14 STRAP INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THIS TABLE IS 190LBS. THE TWE STRAPS RESIST TENSION AND COMPRESSION LOADS, AND MUST NOT BE COMBINED WITH
OTHER SHEAR RESISTING ELEMENTS OR COMPONENTS. THE ALLOWABLE RACKING SHEAR LOAD MUST NOT BE INCREASED FOR SHORT
TERM LOADING. SUMMING SHEAR CAPACITIES OF THE TWB WALL BRACE WITH DISSIMILAR MATERIALS APPLIED TO ETTHER SIDE OF THE
SAME WALL IS NOT ALLOWED,

STHE WALL STUDS MUST BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER, MAXIMUM.
“THE TWB WALL BRACING STRAP MUST BE INSTALLED AT THE INSTALLATION ANGLE SPECIFIED IN THE TABLE

(OPTIONAL WHERE FEASIBLE)

WALL BRACING LEGEND

DESIGNED BY GENESIS 1 ENGINEERING

Approved Plans Correction Notes;

1. Cllent or Deslgnated Agents are not allowed to make changes to approved plans without prior written
approval from the Design Engineer and concurrence from the Reviewing Authorities, otherwise Client, or
Designated Agent, shall incur all liabllities assoclated with the changes and will hold Genesis 1
Englneering harmless of such incurred lability.

2. Client, or Designatad Agent shall submit in writing to the Design Engineer field corrections required
by the Local Authority having Jurisdiction in order for the Dasign Englnser to process the required
corractions through the Plan Reviewing Authority for Approval, where required.

[: wood panal i
Solid shaalh entire buliding In 1/2° wood paneling and fastan with 8d common nails at
& on centar at supporiad adges and 12° on center at the Intarmaedlate suppoits or 16
ga. 1 34" staplas at 3° on canier at supportod edges and 68° on conter at tho

¥ block alf wood panais.

EXT-1.1

Gypsum board:
A 12" G crleria: 13 gage, 1-38° long, 18/84 head; 0.088"
diameter, 1-1/4" leng; nnular-ringed; Bd cooler nail, 0.088° dlamaler, 1-6/8" long, 16/84"
head; or gypsum board naH, 0.086° diametar, 1-5/8° long, 8/32° head. Spacing: Nals, @ 8*
0.0.; Scrawe, @ 16° 0.0

INT-1.1

Gypsum board:
Minimum thicknoeas: 5/6° w/ caliing roof supper @ 18°0.c.
Connaction critaria: 13 gaga, 1-6/8° long, 18/84 head; 0.088" dlamalar, 1-3/8" long;
annular-finged; 6d coolor nall, 0.092° diameler, 1-7/8" long, 1/4° head; or gypsum board nall,
0.0915" diametler, 1-7/8" long, 19/84° head. Spacing: Nalls, @ 7" 0.0.; Screws, @ 12°0.c.

INT1.2

WALL BRACING NOTES

1. The dasign of the wall bracing for this new project is basad on the 2015 edition
of tho Intemational Residential Code (IRC 2015)

2. Method of wall bracing shall be of the Conth Structural Sheathing in
accordance Chapter 8, Section R802,10.4 end Methods found in Table R802.10.4

3. lon method from tho ¢ ibed meathod In these drawings,
contraclor shall notify the design Englnear and dasignated City of Austin

Insp for approval of al ive mathod

DIMENSION NOTE:

1. Wall bracing dimension prasentad only for Clty of Austin plan raviaw purposes.

2. For framing di rofer to Archil | floor plans
OPTIONAL.: INSTALL TWB STRAPS
AT ALL CORNERS WHERE .%..%
FEASIBLE (BOTH DIRECTIONS) g%
2
w'.::-:-.....:.....- as ..m”..\:
3%, 78329 Jw#
B0 ¢ Qg
anw,...hom me\\..,.o/m.mm
FIGURE BA-TWB (T-TYPE) BRACE FIGURE SB-TYPICAL TWB (T-TYPE) EXTERIOR a Ky .M;\ YoTens? ¢
DIMENSIONS WALL BRACE INSTALLATION aﬂ OnaL Sl
(MAXIMUM 9°—INCH DEEP SAW KERF IN STUDS) ﬁfﬂ.ﬁﬁé@@. \
26'~0° 21°-2" 20'—0° N \ﬁ“
g s E3 §
W_ W. W_ __W
- 2 3 5
L ol ot 17]
LN o @ 3
EXT-1.1 EXT-1.14 EXT-1.1 EXT-1.1
| i BRACING 1 .ﬁ INT-1.1 iR INT-1.1 e e INT-1.1 INT-1.1 1| WAL raciNe 7T
{ l Yo ENTIRE CARPORT ENVELOPE BELOW u
_ v |- | i 3 {WALLS, DOORS, & CEILING) MUST BE 2 |l
< || —=—==+| | |82 |coverebwimtsrmn)FReraeD ] 3 £ - <l
. " . E SHEATHING OR GYPSUM BOARD; wiEll e ' ]
J y m 5 el B REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS & N Z _m X}
V i ZlE m E m £ 5 /
=t [ [
/w h—,.._. 1.1 m. J“ : 3 e mﬂa :ﬂqmu 3 y INT-141
4 _ - ghel_mm _ _H Nw —_— 1 - -t
WALL BRACING 2 ) = e T £ = - 5 T - {11 wALL BRAGING 11
- 1| PSRN RN = v
* m £ INT-1.1 " INT-1.4 INT-1.1 INT-1.1 2 il ¥
" WALLBRACING3 EXT-1.1 - EXT-1.1 M_ EXT-1.1 - EXT-1.1 3 Mi WALL BRACING 3
gl IS
m m m m DUPLEX COMMON WALL m _,m w
BELOW; REFER 10
m_ _m m_ m_ SHEET S-7 FOR m_ m. _m
FIRE_RATING
gl 19 m m REQUIREMENTS m m m
3
B, 18
& m =4 & o1 al g
28'-0" 10'=7" 10'=7° 28'-0"
/ﬁ LEVEL 1 WALL BRACING PLAN 1'-0" City of Austin

FULL SIZE: ji” = 10" Mneaa
HALF SIZE: %" = 1'-0" (11x17.

REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANTE

1. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS EXISTS AS A WHOLE. IT IS THE
‘SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR INVOLVED IN
‘THE PROSECT TO REVIEW THESE DRAWINGS AS SUCH. EACH
2. DUE TO POTENTIAL INCONSISTENCIES DURING PLAN
REPRODUCTION, SCALING THE DRAWING TO VERIFY OR
OBTAIN DIMENSIONS IS NOT RECOMMENDED.

SHEET MAY CONTAIN WORK PERTINENT TO THER

RESPECTIVE DISCIPLINES.

1401 E. 3RD STREET

AUSTIN, TEXAS

ARCHITECT WILLIAM HODGE

6104 South First St., Ste.105
Austin, TX 78745
Office: 512-899-2246

! Fax: 512-899-2208

Commercial ® Residential
';'.B.P.E. Registered Firm #F-2565
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TABLE 5 — TWB (T-TYPE) WALL BRACING

WODEL | BRAGE LENGTH (1)| WALL HEGHT | REQUIRED INSTALLATION ANGLE OF FASTENERS
NO. (FEET—INCHES) (FeET) THE TWB (T~TYPE) BRACE FROM (QUANTITY=TYFE)
THE HORIZONTAL (DEGREE) TOP AND_BOTTOM] EACH AND STUD
PLATES
™WB10 09" 8 55 2-18d 1-84
TWEIZ - 8 45 2-18d -84
TWB14 2" 10 45 2-16d 1~8d

FOR Sit 1 INCH = 25.4MM, 1LBS = 4.45N

THE TWB WALL BRACING STRAP IS NOT RECOGNIZED TO REPLACE OR BE USED AS AN ALTERNATVE TO BRACED WALL
CONSTRUCTION METHODS DESCRIBED IN THE CODE.
THE ALLOWABLE IN—PLANE RACKING SHEAR LOAD OF WALL BRACED WITH THE TWB12 OR TWB14 STRAP INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THIS TABLE IS 190LBS. THE TWB STRAPS RESIST TENSION AND COMPRESSION LOADS, AND MUST NOT BE COMBINED WITH
OTHER SHEAR RESISTING ELEMENTS OR COMPONENTS. THE ALLOWABLE RACKING SHEAR LOAD MUST NOT BE INCREASED FOR SHORT
TERM LOADING. SUMMING SHEAR CAPACITIES OF THE TWB WALL BRACE WITH DISSIMILAR MATERIALS APPLIED TO ENHER SIDE OF THE
SAME WALL IS NOT ALLOWED,
w._.:m WALL STUDS MUST BE SPACED 18 INCHES ON CENTER, MAXIMUM.
THE TWB WALL BRACING STRAP MUST BE INSTALLED AT THE INSTALLATION ANGLE SPECIFIED IN THE TABLE

(OPTIONAL WHERE FEASIBLE)

WALL BRACING LEGEND

DESIGNED BY GENESIS 1 ENGINEERING

Approved Plans Corraction Notes:

1. Client or Designated Agents are not allowsd to make changes to approved plans without prior written
approve! from the Design Enginsar and concurrence from the Reviewing Authorities, otherwise Cllent, or
Designated Agent, shall incur all iiabliities assoclated with the changes and will hold Genesls 1
Engineering harmiess of such Incumred liabiiity.

2. Cllent, or Designated Agent shall submit in writing to the Deslgn Engineer field corrections required
by the Local Authority having Jurisdiction iri order for the Design Enginser to process the required
corractions through the Plan Reviewing Authority for Approval, where required.

Continuous wood structural pansl sheathing:
Solld sheath antira building In 1/2° wood paneling and fasien with 8d comman nals at
6" an cantsr at supporied adgas and 12° on centor at tha Intarmediata eupports or 18
ga. 1 3/4" staples at 3° on centar st supportad edges and 6° on cantar at tha

dink Horizonlal block efl wood panels.

Gypsum board:

12" criteria: 13 gago, 1-3/8" long, 18/64 head; 0.088"
diameter, 1-1/4° long; annular-ringad; 5d cooler nall, 0.086* diamater, 1-5/8° long, 15/84°
head; or gypsum board nall, 0.086" diamsier, 1-5/8" long, §/32" haad. Spacing: Nalls, & &°
0.c.; Screws, @ 18°0.c.

INT-1.1

Gypsum boarnd:
{Minimum thickness: 5/8° w/ caliing roof support @ 16" 0.0.
INT-1.2 |Connection critaria: 13 gege, 1-5/8° long, 18/84 head; 0.088° diamstar, 1-3/8° long;

0.0915" diameler, 1-7/8° long, 18/64" head, Spacing: Nalls, @ 7° 0.0,; Scraws, @ 12° 0.

 annuler-ringed; 6d cooler nall, 0.082° diameler, 1-7/8° long, 1/4" head; or gypsum board naii,

WALL BRACING NOTES

1. Tho dosign of the wall bracing for this new project Is basad on the 2015 edition
of the Intamational Residantial Code (IRC 2015)

2. Mathod of wall bracing shall be of the Ci Structural 8h in
accordance Chaptar 6, Section R602.10.4 and Methods found in Table R802,10.4
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Case Number: C15-2020-0020
Contact: Elaine Ramirez, 512-974-2202
| Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, May 11", 2020

Public Comment Re: Case Number C15-2020-0020 (1401 East 3™ St.)

Submitted by: Amy Thompson, Adjacent Property owner at 1402 East 2"¢ St.; tel: 512-659-7666

Position: | STRONGLY OBIJECT to the proposed variance (see comments below)

As an adjacent neighbor to this property | am opposed to the requested variance for set back
requirements at this property for the following reasons:

1) Health and Safety Concerns
2) Social Equity Concerns

As the homeowner immediately to the south of this property, | have an immediate interest in the Health
and Safety Concerns associated with new structure that is being built in violation of City codes designed
to prevent the spread of house fires. As a resident, | first alerted the City to my concerns about this set
back violation on January 20", 2018, in a letter to my planning commission district representative, Jeff
Thompson. At that point the foundation for the property had been staked out, but not poured. | sent
Jeff a pictured of the clear violation of the minimum 5 foot setback and he in turn pulled the site plan
and contacted City staff.

The site plan (attached) confirmed that the plan was approved in violation of the code, but no
immediate justification was apparent. Once the foundation was poured in violation of the code, | sent
another inquiry. The response by City staff to this inquiry was dismissive, despite the clear violation and
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Case Number: C15-2020-0020
Contact: Elaine Ramirez, 512-974-2202
| Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, May 11", 2020

threat to the health and safety of adjacent property owners. | understand Commission Thompson
pursued the inquiry further, but | was never informed of the results, and have been frustrated and
concerned by the situation ever since.

In 2017, an historic structure stood at this property. The property had been recommended for
preservation by the City’s survey of Historic East Austin and the neighborhood strongly supported its
preservation. The developers seeking its demolition argued repeatedly that the building had to be
demolished for health and safety reasons, based primarily on its grandfathered location within the 5’
side setback. The developers argued strongly, and apparently convincingly, before the City Planning
Commission that the health and safety of the neighboring properties was of greater community
importance than the structure’s value as a contributing structure to the disappearing history of East
Austin’s minority/ working class communities. For the planning department to turn a blind eye to the
set-back violation included in the new site plans within months of the much loved historic structure’s
destruction, was a slap in the face to neighboring property owners and the community as a whole. It
reflects a callous preference for the promotion of development and support of commercial developers
in East Austin neighborhoods regardless of the impact on residential property owner’s needs and shared
community values. Supporting developer’s profit margins simply can not be valued above the health and
safety of residents, let alone the preservation of communal goods. City staff’s support of this set-back
violation raises Social Equity Issues, and should not be allowed to continue.

Any financial impact that this will have on the property’s current owner, however regrettable, cannot
take precedence over public safety. Moreover, it cannot be prioritized without calling attention to the
historic inequities in the application of City’s planning code.

It is unlikely that the current developers acquired this property without understanding the setback
violation in place and its potential financial impact to completing construction on the site. However,
even if that is the case, and that it is somehow staff’s fault that the site plan erroneously approved the
site plan violation — that is no reason to allow an exception. The City planning department often changes
its interpretation and support of site plans during the construction process and very often resulting in
significant expense to residential property owners. | have personally suffered a significant comparably
financial hardship and know of other residents in the neighborhood who have as well. Yet, while | know
of no case in which financial hardship was successfully argued to facilitate approval of a requested
variance for a residential property in our neighborhood — | can site several incidents in which financial
hardship was explicitly discussed and considered in the weighing of the impact of a request made by
developers. This bias in the application of city code is an equality issue. The physical safety and financial
security of individuals and families should not be weighed less than the profit margin of commercial
investors.

Please feel free to contact me for further information or documentation if needed.
Thank you for your attention to this case.

Amy Thompson
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[ KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). _

|01
|02
03
| 04
| 05
06
|07
m 08
09
10

New primary residence. 11
New accessory residence. 12
New attached garage.

New attached carport 13
New detached garage, 14
New detached carport. 15
New covered porch w/ deck

or habitable space above. 16

New covered porch w/o deck
or habitable space above.
New uncovered deck.

New uncovered roof deck.

New spiral stair to roof deck.
New Type | driveway approach
per City of Austin standards.
New concrete driveway.

New conc. driveway ribbon
New sidewalk in right-of-way
per City of Austin standards
New visitable route from
public way to residence
Minimum width 3'-0"
Maximum cross-slope 1:50
REFER TO SHEET A101 FOR
CONTINUATION OF ROUTE
TO INTERIOR OF UNIT.

17

18
19

20
21

22

New step-free entry into
residence. Maximum vertical
rise 172",

New pre-fabricated steel
staircase.

New concrete patio,
uncovered

New wood deck, uncovered
New decomposed granite
patio, uncovered.

Existing overhead electric
service.

23

24

25

26

27

New electrical meter(s) for
primary residence and
secondary residence or
additionat unit, as applicable.
Location of existing water
meter.

Location(s) of new water
meter(s), as applicable.
Location of new water supply
and waste water line to
primary residence.

Location of new water supply
to secondary residence or
additional unit, as applicable.
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Interpretation by a contractor Is required. Al
sheets are complementary. That which is shown
in one sheet, applies to all sheets in this set by
reference. The information in GOO1 through |
| GOQ7 (inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set

and to every contractor and/or subcontractor | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017.
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KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).
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Site Plan
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Roof Plans
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GENERAL CONDITIONS.

L These documents comprise a portion of a contract between the Owner and the General Contractor. No
contract is implied or stated between the Owner and any other party. nor between the Architect and any party.
2 No set of contract documents is able to contain all the information required to construct a project
interpretation by the General Contractor is required By use of these documents, both the Owner and the

The General Contractor is responsible for the provision of minor details and appurtenances not shown

5 neral Contractor assent to this understanding of the nature of contract documents

he contract documents.
The General Contractor and his/her subcontractors are responsible for the final design of the HVAC,

239:@ and electrical systems
The General Contractor may not revise or modify the contract decuments. in whole or in part, without

he prior approval of the Owner. Consultation with the Architect beforehand is strongly recommended.
The General Contractor may not modify the plans, elevations, or site plan shown in the contract
uments without obtaining Architect consultation and Owner approval beforehand.
Should the Owner request changes to the contract documents, the General Contractor is responsible
o_‘ ensuring that the changes do not result in a built condition that does not comply with codes and/or
mm:_m:o:m Consultation with the Architect and/or an Inspector is highly recommended.

it The Architect is not an inspector and is not liable for the General Contractor's failure to execute the
Worki

accordance with the contract documents and/or in conformance with any and/or all applicable codes,
laws, statutes and regulations.

9. The Owner shali not be held liable nor be made to pay for the remediation of work judged substandard
and/or rejected by the Architect, the Owner, and/or any Inspector (municipal or third-party). The Owner
alone reserves the right to accept work judged substandard by either the Architect or the Owner. Should the
Owner elect to accept substandard work. the Owner reserves the right to request monetary credit and/or a
reduction in the contract sum.

10. The Owner and/or the Architect shall be permitted to access the project site, in part and as a whole, at
any reasonable time without prior notice. If the project site, in part or as a whole, is locked or otherwise
secured, the Architect shall coordinate with the General Contractor to gain access. Neither the Owner nor the
General Contractor shall be held liable for the consequences of the Architect's presence onsite unless said
consequences arise from an unsafe or otherwise substandard project condition.

11.  The General Contractor is solely responsible for cbtaining and maintaining all such bonding, sureties,
and insurances such as may be required to shield the Owner from claims pertaining to the General
Contractor's and/or Subcontractors’ execution of the Work and their respective conduct onsite.

12. The General Contractor is solely responsible for ensuring that working conditions onsite are safe and
comply with all relevant rules, laws, codes, and standards. Likewise, the General Contractor is solely
responsible for ensuring that all personnel onsite conduct themselves in a safe and prudent manner at all
times, whether or not the General Contractor is present.

NOTES REGARDING CODES, REGULATIONS, STANDARDS, PERMITS and INSPECTIONS.

1. The General Contractor is responsible for ensuring built compliance with all codes, regulations, and
standards such as may be in force. These codes include but may not be limited to:

2015 International Energy Conservation Code, 2012 Amended National Electrical Code
2012 International Fire Code, 2012 Uniform Mechanical Code
2012 Uniform Plumbing Code, 2012 International Residential Code

2. Should the General Contractor become aware of a condition shown or depicted in the contract
documents that would result in a violation of any code or regulation listed above, the General Contractor shall
contact the Architect immediately for resolution.

3. The General Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining any permit not provided beforehand by the
Owner.

4, The General Contractor and/or his/her subcontractors shali be responsible for coordinating all required
inspections.

5. The Owner and/or the General Contractor shall commission a third-party inspector. Failure on the part
of the Owner and/or the General Contractor to retain a third-party inspector shall release the Architect from
any and all liability for the project.

6. Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall be considered to act in the role of an Inspector. While the
Owner and the Architect shall endeavor to alert the General Contractor to any perceived or observed defect in
the construction, failure to do so shall not in any way relieve the General Contractor from his/her obligation to
ensure that the built work is safe, of good quality, and compliant with all relevant codes and regulations.

7. The General Contractor is responsible for ensuring that all work, whether performed by subconiractors
or by the General Contractor him/hersel, is of good workmanship and quality.

NOTES REGARDING VISITABILITY REQUIREMENTS.
(Ref: Clty of Austin ordinance #20140130-021 and City of Austin amendments to section R320 to the 2012
International Residential Code)

1 Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive an entry door with minimum 30" clear opening.

2. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive 2x6 wood blocking parailel with floor (except directly behind
lavatories). Blocking shall be installed such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above fimish fioor level.

3. Switches and thermostats on all floors shall be located no greater than 45" (& junction-box centerline)
above finish floor level.

4. Pawer receptacles and data ports on all floors shall be located no less than 18" (@ junction-box
centerline) above finish floor level.

5. At least one entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shall have a "no-step” entrance with a beveled
threshold of 172" or less.

6. A visitable route shall be provided from public way to the no-step entrance of each dwelling unit. Said
visitable route shall be a minimum 36" in clear width and shali have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50.

NOTES REGARDING TREE PROTECTION.

1 All trees 18" in trunk diameter and greater at a height of 4'-6” above grade are protected by municipal
ordinance.

2 No protected tree shall be removed without a permit.

3 To the extent that space allows, all protected trees shall be surrounded
of Austin standard details 610S-2 and 610S-4, installed at a distance of 12 times the trunk diameter from the
center of the tree. (EG: The protective fence for a 20" tree shall be installed 20'-0" from the center of the tree.)
4 Where space does not allow extent of a protective fence described in (3) above, the protective fence
shall be installed as far as possible from the trunk and 2x4 wood boards shall be strapped to the trunk for a
distance of at least 8' above the ground per City of Austin standard detail 610S-4.,

5 All excavation within critical root zones shown on site plan shall occur under the guidance and
supervision of a licensed private arborist.

NOTES REGARDING SPECIFIC PORTIONS OF THE WORK.

FOUNDATIONS.

1
A Ali concrete slab-on-grade and pier+beam foundations shall be engineered by a structural engineer
m

icensed in the state of Texas.
All concrete intended for exposure as flooring shall be protected during construction.

FRAMING.

All wall framing shall be engineered by a structural engineer licensed in the state of Texas.

All wall studs shall be sized as indicated otherwise in architectural or engineering drawings.

All floor and roof trusses shall be engineered by a structural engineer licensed in the state of Texas

[l : B )

3. SHEATHING and DECKING.

A All wall sheathing shall be, at a minimum, 7/16" 0SB unless indicated otherwise on engineering
drawings.
B All floor decking shall be, at a
engineering drawings.

C. All roof decking shall be, at a minimum, 5/8" OSB with a radiant barrier facing downward (unless
spray-foam insulation is to be used),

imum, 1-1/4" 0SB “screwed and glued” unless indicated ctherwise on

4.  AIRAND WATER BARRIERS.

A All exterior wall sheathing shall receive a vapor-permeable air+water barrier equal to or better than
Fortifiber HydroTex.

B. All sheathing shall be sealed at joints and junctions as required by manufacturer.

C. Sheathing at window and door assemblies shall be shingied over head and jamb fins and shall be further
sealed with compatible self-adhered membrane flashing.

D. All roof sheathing shall receive an ice+water shield.

5. INSULATION, SEALANTS and VENTILATION.

A All exterior wall and roof assemblies shall receive insulation consisting of one of the following types
(SELECTED PRODUCT IS INDICATED IN SPECIFICATIONS ON SHEET G0O03)

-e=enenae 1) Openi-cell spray foam insulation;

2) Blown-in batt insulation; or,

--3) Paperless fiberglass batt insulation.

B Allinsulation shall comply with the following minimum thermal-performance requirements

Roofs R-38

Walls R-19

[ All walls surrounding bathroom areas shall receive paperless fiberglass batt insulation

0. Where blow-in batt insulation or fiberglass batt insulation is to be used, roof cavities shall be ventilated
by means of continuous perforated cement-board soffits and ridge vents.

E All penetrations through exterior cladding shall be sealed with silicone sealant to prevent water
intrusion.

F All crawlspaces beneath pier+beam foundations shall be ventilated by means of 6" diameter round
vents with insect screens.

6.  EXTERIOR CLADDING and TRIM.

A All exterior cladding shall be installed in strict accordance with manufacturers' instructions and placed
per architectural elevations.

B. All cement-board cladding shall be smooth with no false wood grain.

C. Ail cement-board plank siding shall be 6" or 12" exposure, as noted on architecturaf elevations.

Where no exposure size is given, 6" horizontal exposure shall be assumed.

D. All joints in cement-board plank siding shal! be staggered and puttied before painting.

E. All vertical cement-board paneling shall be made from 4’ x 8' sheets of smooth cement board with no
false wood grain, with battens at 24" o.c. unless otherwise noted.

F. All wood siding shall be clear-sealed cedar or redwood shiplap siding, 6" exposure unless noted
otherwise. Where no exposure size is given, 6° horizontal exposure shall be assumed.

G. All stucco cladding shall be 3-coat portland-cement stucco (NO EIFS OR SYNTHETIC STUCCO) on
paper-backed metal lath with the 3rd coat consisting of an elastomeric color coating.

H. Unless noted otherwise, all stucco cladding shall receive control joints as per the following:
1)VERTICAL JOINTS: at a spacing of 32' maximum in plan and at all window+door corners.

2) HORIZONTAL JOINTS: at the top of deck of every floor level.

J Ali stone cladding shall be Austin-chalk or Lueders limestone masonry, random-ashlar bond, nominal
4-1/2" thickness.

K. All exterior trim shall be RealTrim, nominal 1x4 size, smooth al les (S4S) with no false wood gra
L. All exterior fasciae shall be cement board or RealTrim, nominal 1x6 size, smooth all sides (S4S)
false wood grain.

NOTES REGARDING SPECIFIC PORTIONS OF THE WORK (continued).

7. ROOFING.

A All roofing shall consist of one of the following assemblies (SELECTED PRODUCT IS INDICATED ON
meom:

-1) Standing-seam Bmwm_ roofing, }-1/2"
--=-2) 30-year composition-shingle roofing;

----3) Walkable PVC roofing. or,

----4) Torch-down asphaltic rolled roofing

B. All roof decks above conditioned space shall receive walkable PVC roofing

c All balconies and uncovered decks above covered porches shall recelve walkable PVC roofing

mum seam, dark-bronze h;

8.  DECKS and BALCONIES.

A. All roof decks above conditioned space shall receive one of the following deck surfaces (SELECTED
PRODUCT IS INDICATED ON GOO3):

1) Synthetic-wood decking on treated-wood sleepers; or,

e 2) Walkable PVC roofing.

B. All balconies and uncovered wood decks above covered porches shall receive one of the following deck
mclmnmm (SELECTED PRODUCT IS INDICATED ON G0O03):

1) Synthetic wood decking on treated wood deck structure per structural engineer, or,

--eseee-e-2) Walkable PVC roofing.

Cc Ali sleepers and structure used under synthetic wood decking shall be pressure-treated without
exception.

D. All thinset ceramic or porcelain tile used on decks and balconies shall be installed upon a suitable
crack-isolation membrane.

E. All roof decks, balconies, and uncovered roof decks above covered porches shall receive steel r;
as per the following (SELECTED PRODUCT IS INDICATED ON GOO3):

1) 36" minimum height balustrade comprised of 1.5"-square steel tubing attached to front of exterior
qmmn_m or balcony, with stainless-steel cable railing at 3.5" vertical separation o.c.; or,

--2) 36" minimum height parapet with continuous metal coping on top.

ngs

9.  FLASHINGS, COPINGS. GUTTERS. and SCUPPERS.

A All flashings and counterflashings shall be galvanized steel unless noted otherwise

B. All joints between flashings shall be lapped and sealed unless acceptable per industry standard based
on specific conditions.

c. All copings on parapets and deck railings shall be galvanized steel, dark-bronze finish, unless noted
otherwise.

0. All copings on parapets shall be continuous with sealed lap joints (NO BUTT JOINTS, EVEN IF SEALED)
E All low eaves on shed, gable, and hip roofs shali receive 6" gutters unless noted otherwise. Where roof
plan does not show gutters, 6" gutter shail be assumed.

F. All gutters shall be either dark-bronze finish to match metal roof or painted to match fascia

G All downspouts shall be either dark-bronze finish to match gutter or painted to match cement-board

H Downspouts shall be provided as per the following:

-======--1) WALLS LESS THAN 20' IN LENGTH: One downspout

canenenens 2) WALLS GREATER THAN 20" IN LENGTH: One downspout per 20° of length, minimum two per wall
J Downspouts shalf be located near corners at ends of walls and centered in middle of walls unless
specifically noted otherwise on architectural elevations. Where downspouts are not shown, downspouts shall
be located as per this note

K Through-wall scuppers shall be provided at all parapets.

L Through-wali scuppers shall be 6" wide by 6" tall and shall be galvanized-metal or TPO-coated meta!
M Scuppers shall be located as indicated in architectural elevations and roof plans. Where no scuppers
are indicated in architectural elevations or roof plans, scuppers shall be located as follows:

=seeeeeee 1) PARAPET LESS THAN 10' IN LENGTH: One scupper, in center

-2) PARAPETS GREATER THAN 10' N LENGTH: One scupper per 10' of wall length, minimum two

N All scuppers shall be installed such that roof and/or deck material behind parapet shingles on top of
back of scupper

P. All undersides of copings and gutter attachments to cladding shall be sealed with silicone sealant.

Q All through-wall scuppers shall be sealed at all junctions with exterior wall.

10.  WINDOWS.
A All windows shall be one of the following specifications (SELECTED PRODUCT IS INDICATED ON G003)
-1) VINYL fin-mounted windows, Andersen 100 series or better: or,
-2) ALUMINUM-CLAD WOOD fin-mounted windows, Andersen 200 series or better.
B All sleeping rooms shall have at least one window rated for egress by the manufacturer.
C. All windows shall be tempered as indicated in the architectural plans. Where no tempering
requirements are ind|cated in architectural plans, windows meeting ANY of the following conditions shall be
tempered
---1) All windows in showers or baths with head height at or below 96" AFF;
-===aa22222) All windows within 24" of the arc of any swinging door:
-==-—==3) All windows within 24" of the jamb of any sliding door:

---4) All windows with sill heights below 12" AFF;
-5) All windows with any single pane of glazing larger than 36 square feet in area.
D. All awning and casement windows whose sill height is lower than 24" above finish floor shall be fitted
with window-opening control devices (WOCDs).
E All windows shall be listed as compliant with current energy codes and shall have a maximum U-factor
of 0 40 without exception
F. The General Contractor is responsible for ensuring that thermal performance is compliant with all
relevant energy codes and the requirements of these contract documents.
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NOTES REGARDING SPECIFIC PORTIONS OF THE WORK (continued).

11 EXTERIOR DOORS

A All exterior doors shall be one of the following:

-----1) SOLID-CORE WOOD SWINGING DOORS with tempered glazing;
-eavemene2) STEEL SWINGING DOORS with tempered glazing; or,

++++-3) ALUMINUM SLIDING DOORS with tempered glazing

B All exterior swinging doors shall receive lever hardware (NC KNOBS)

12, INTERIOR DOORS

A Al interior doors shall be one of the fallowing:

-1) SOLID-CORE WOOD DOORS with flat paneling: or,

+2) SOLID-CORE WOOD DOORS with 5-panel (5x1) paneling.
B Doors shall be paint-grade unless noted otherwise.

C Swinging doars shall receive lever hardware (NO KNOBS).

13.  TRIM AND CASINGS.

A Allinterior baseboards shall be one of the following assemblies:
--+--1) 1x4 fiat MDF or paint-grade wood with no quarter-round; or,
--+-=-=-+2) 1x4 stain-grade wood with no quarter-round.

B Allinterior door trim shall be one of the following assemblies:

1) 1x4 flat MDF or paint-grade wood. or,

......::mv 1x4 stain-grade wood

14.  FLOORING.

A. All flooring shall be one of the following assemblies:

1) Clear-sealed polished concrete, Level 4 finish;

2) Engineered-wood plank flooring. finish as per OWNER:

3) Carpet, color as per OWNER:

4) Ceramic tile, 12x12 or as selected by OWNER: or,

5) Ceramic tile, 1" diameter white "penny tile" with black grout.

B All interior tile shall be installed upon a crack-isolation membrane.

15.  DRYWALL and BACKING.

A Allinterior drywall at walls shall be 1/2" gypsum board except at common walls between duplex units
B. Allinterior drywall at common walls between duplex units shall be 5/8" TYPE X gypsum board.

C. All interior drywall at ceilings shall be 5/8" gypsum board.

D All drywall at WET AREAS (baths, utility rooms) shall consist of one of the following:

1) Exterior-grade fiberglass-backed gypsum board. installed at full height of wall; or,

2) Cementitious backer board, installed at full height of wall.

16.  PAINTING and TEXTURING.

A, All exterior cladding suitable for painting (stucco, cement board, fasciae and trim) shall receive
r-grade latex paint. Color shall be WHITE unless otherwise selected by OWNER.

i i ngs. columns, beams, balustrades) shall receive
exterior-grade latex paint intended for use on metal. Color shalt match roof unless otherwise selected by
OWNER.

C. Allinterior walls, trim, casings, and ceilings shall be receive no-VOC latex paint. Color shall be WHITE
unless otherwise selected by OWNER.

D. Alfinterior walls and ceitings shall receive orange-peel texture.

17.  CABINETS and COUNTERTOPS.

A. Allinterior cabinets and shelving shall consist of ane of the following assemblies:
-----1) Paint-grade wood or MDF cabinetry, or,

2) Stain-grade wood cabinetry.

B. Ali cabinets shall be full-flush-overlay ca
extensions.

C. All drawer fronts shall receive brushed-nickel linear pulls installed as follows:

eseeeer-VERTICAL DIMENSION: CL of pull 1" below top of drawer front.

-+eee-+=--HORIZONTAL DIMENSION: Centered on width of drawer front.

D. All door fronts shall receive brushed-nickel linear pulls installed as follows:

.......... VERTICAL DIMENSION: CL of pull 1" below top of door front (at BASE) or 1" above top of door front (at
UPPERS).

HORIZONTAL DIMENSION: Centered on width of door front.

E. All countertops shall be either GRANITE or SOLID-SURFACE as selected by OWNER. Where OWNER
has made no selection, countertops shall be white Silestone.

ets with concealed (European) hinges and drawer

18. ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
A Electrical systems shall be designed by master electrician.

B. A whole-house surge protector shall be installed unless deleted by OWNER.
o] Location of meters and load center shall be determined by master electrician

19. PLUMBING SYSTEMS.

A Plumbing systems shall be designed by master plumber.

B Interior supply shall be via flexible (PEX) system with manifold.

C. A master cutoff valve shall be installed at manifold unless deleted by OWNER
D. All piping in exterior walls shall be insulated.

20. HVAC SYSTEMS.

A HVAC systems shall be designed by master HVAC technician.

B. HVAC systems shall consist of one of the following:

.......... 1) Heat pump compliant with current energy code;

«e--------2) Gas furnace with 10% makeup air compliant with current energy code;
--3) Ductiess split system compliant with current energy code.

cC. All HVAC systems shall incorporate makeup air as required by energy code.
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“ SPECIFICATIONS (CONFIRM WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION).

Element
Foundation
Framing, walls
" Framing, floors
ming, roofs
athing, walls
cking, floors
cking, roof
ter-resistive barrier

/n:_mzo:

ng

R wa. exterior

oofing
indows

Doors, exterior
Flooring, general
Flooring, baths
Flooring, kitchens
Flooring, utility

Drywall, walls, general
Drywall, walls, wet areas
Drywall, ceilings

Tile, baths + kitchens
Trim, baseboards

Trim, casings

Doors, interior

Door hardware, exterior
Door hardware, interior
Cabinetry

Countertops

Material
Slab-on-grade, engineered by others
2x4 / 2x6 wood studs, Southern Yellow Pine #2 or better
Pre-fabricated roof trusses, engineered by others
Pre-fabricated roof trusses , engineered by others
7/16" minimum oriented-strand-board
1-1/8" oriented-strand-board, mechanically fastened and adhered
3/4" minimum oriented-strand-board
Fortifiber Hydro-Tex water-resistive barrier
Fiberglass batt insulation, R19 at walls, R38 at roofs
Cement-board plank siding + stucco, REF: ELEVATIONS
RealTrim or similar, nominal 1x4 size, $4S (smooth four sides)
Standing-seam metal roofing on ice+water shield + walkable PVC
Vinyl, Andersen 100 series or better, BLACK
Vinyl or fiberglass, tempered as req'd, Andersen or better
Engineered wood flooring (OR OWNER SELECTION)
Ceramic "penny" mosaic tile, black grout (OR OWNER SELECTION)
Engineered wood flooring (OR OWNER SELECTION)
Porcelain tile, 12" x 12" (OR OWNER SELECTION)
1/2" gypsum board
Cementitious backer board OR glass-mat-faced gypsum board
5/8" gypsum board
Subway tile, 3" x 6", white, stack bond
1x4 wood, flat profile, painted, NO QUARTER-RCUND
1x4 wood, flat profile, painted
Solid-core wood doors (NO PANELING), painted
Schlage Century One keyed handleset w/ Latitude lever
Schlage Plymouth Style privacy/passage sets, Latitude levers
Paint-grade MDF or wood cabinetry, full-flush overlay

(NO EXPOSED FACE FRAMES), European-styte hinges,

flat-panel doors (no stile-and-rail paneling)
Solid-surface countertops, white (OWNER SELECTION)

APPLIANCE SCHEDULE (CONFIRM WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE).

Appllance
Refrigerator+freezer

Range
Microwave+vent hood
Dishwasher

Washer

Dryer
Disposal

Specification

GE Cafe series Energy Star 22.1 cu.ft. counter-depth French-door
refrigerator, stainless-steel, model no. CYE22TSHSS

GE Cafe series 30" free-standing range with storage drawer, stainless

steel, model no. CGS975SEDSS

GE Cafe series 1.7 cu.ft. convection over-the-range microwave oven,

stainless steel, model no. CYM1790SSSS
GE Cafe series stainless interior built-in dishwasher with hidden
controls, model no. CDT765SSFSS
GE Energy Star front-load washer, model no. GFWH1200HWW
GE front-load electric dryer, model no. GFDN120EDWW, stacked
Waste King Legend Series 1 HP disposal, model no. 8000TC

PLUMBING SCHEDULE (CONFIRM WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE).

Fixture
Kitchen sink
Kitchen faucet

Bathroom sink
Bathroom faucet
Bathtub

Bath+shower head+faucet

Toilet

Specification

Kohler Vault undermount sink, single-hole, model no. K-3839-1

Kohler Sensate electronic pull-down kitchen sink faucet K-72218
NOTE: REQUIRES UNSWITCHED 120V POWER OUTLET

Kohler Verticyl undermount bathroom sink K-2883

Kohler Purist widespread faucet K-14406-3, cross handles

Kohler Villager bath K-715 (left drain) or K-716 (right drain)

ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE (CONFIRM WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE).

Fixture
Ceiling fan w/ light kit

Ceiling fan, wet locations
Ceiting-mounted light
Recessed ceiling light
Recessed ceiling light trim
Pendant light, small
Pendant light, large
Exterior light

Vanity light

Specification

Fanimation Involution two-bladed ceiling fan, satin nickel, FP4520SN
with satin-nickel blades, B4500SN, and light kit, LK4520SN

Fanimation Zonix ceiling fan, satin nickel, FP4640SN

Lighting Inc. one-light ceiling mount, item # 335157, E26 LED lamp

Lighting Inc. air-tight IC, item # 605638, E26 LED lamp

Lighting Inc. 6" pro-optic LED trim, item # 725403, white, E26 LED lamp

Lighting Inc. one-light LED pendant, item # 754421, G4 LED lamp

Lighting inc. ht LED pendant, item # 539505, E26 LED lamp

Lighting Inc. ht outdoor fixture, item # 336638, E26 LED lamp

Lighting Inc. ht vanity fixture, item # 300295, E26 LED larnp

MECHANICAL SCHEDULE (CONFIRM WITH OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASE).

Fixture
HVAC system
Exhaust fan

Kohler Purist bath+shower valve trim with cross handles and 90 ° spout,

model no. K-T14421-3E, with Rite-Temp vaive with diverter and

stops, model no. K-11748-KS
Kohler Persuade dual-flush toilet, model no. K-3654
w/ Brevia elongated toilet seat, model no. K-4774

Specification
Trane gas furnace with 0% makeup air
Broan mode! 684 exhaust fan

| DISCLAIMERS.

g_m document is issued under the seal of

WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE. Texas architect

#19074. This document is not for regulatory

approval, pricing or construction unless the seal

and signature of the Architect are vislble. This
is not app d for

set of construction documents can contain all

required to a project.
Interpretation by a contractor is required. Al
sheets are complementary. That which is shown
in one sheet, applies to all shests in this set by
reference. The Iinformation In GOO! through
G007 (inclusive) apply to every shest In this set
and to every contractor and/or subcontractor
that may perform work on this project. Unless
this set contains the cover sheet and all
sheets listed thereon, this set is incomplete
| and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION,
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" STANDARD FRAMING DETAILS (WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION).
Scale 3/4" =1'-0" @ 11x17 / Scale 1-1/2" = 1'-0" @ 24x36.

Fi

1-5/27

xm.ﬂm.o NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

Fascia, 2x8 material (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS)
Roof decking (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS AND

01
02
03
104
05
06
07
08

09

0

1 Standard low eave detail

NOTE: DETAIL IS STANDARD.
REFER TO ELEVATIONS AND
SECTIONS FOR SPECIFIC
SLOPE AND OVERHANG
DIMENSIONS.

| [ HW }

ey E—

@

V- S

(02} ———
—/  REF:ARCH.

a.w.,, e 223

——

\

FO2 Standard rake detail

FO3

®

v (17—

. (o1)

(21)

REF:ARCH

7

%,

S 7y
o

FO4 Standard window installation detail

ORDER OF INSTALLATION
.wy Sill flashing, wrap into opening
,,.,mlf‘ Jamb flashing, wrap into opening
(3) Head flashing, wrap into opening
,m.v Window

(5) Building wrap

Standard high eave detail

— {(16)

R

Standard inverse-gable valley detail

REF: ARCH _" m
- "
@ 4
——" 4l
= |
(04)—— FO6
(o)
| (21)
o |
= _
(03— 7!
— |
TR~ —
_.
||
{
__ —
FO5 Standard floor transition detail i _/m.w.._
__
i 2
- DISCLAIMERS.
So=_—ic (ESEAE

Wall framing, 2x4 (2x6 similar, REFER TO PLANS FOR

PLACEMENT)

Wall sheathing, 172" OSB, attached per S2

Building wrap

Exterior cladding, stucco (siding similar, REFER TO

ELEVATIONS FOR PLACEMENT)
Sealant as required

Wood blocking at eave-+wall junction

Wood rafter (trusses similar, REF
PLANS FOR PLACEMENT)

ER TO ENGINEERING

Wood shear blocking between rafters or trusses
per IRC and engineering drawings
Ventilated soffit board (unless roof cavity is sprayed

with foam insulation)

10
i

12
13

14
15
16
17
18

ENGINEERING DRAWINGS)
lce-and-water shield

Standing-seam metal roof (composition shingle

similar)

Metal gutter

Metal drip edge

Wood furring

Gypsum board at ceiling. 5/8" thick

Vailey flashing, atop ice-and-water shield, with
ice-and-water shield wrapped atop valley flashing

Floor decking, 1-1/4" thick
..:‘:mm or floor joist

21 Insulation (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS)

| SEAL OF ARCHITECT.

This document Is issued under the seal of |
WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE. Texas architect |
#19074. This document Is not for regutatory |
approval, pricing or construction unless the seal _
and signature of the Architect are visible, This
document Is not approved for construction
unless a seal of municipal approval is visible. No |
set of construction documents can contaln all |
information required to construct a project.
Interpretation by a contractor is required. All
sheets ara complementary. That which Is shown
in one shest, applles to all sheets in this set by
reference. The Informatlon in GOOL through
G007 (Inclusive) apply to every sheet In this set |

and to every contractor and/or subcontractor _ ISSUE DATE

that may perform work on this project. Uniess
this set contains the cover sheet and all
sheets listed thereon, this sat is incomplete

| and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION,
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STANDARD ROOF DETAILS (WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION).
Scale 1-1/2" =1'-0" @ 11x17 / Scale 3" = 1'-0" @ 24x36.

RO1 RO3

Through-wall scupper detail

RO2 Standard parapet detail Standard roof+wall junction detait RO4 Standard roof+wall junction detail at balcony/walkable roof ROS

Standard balcony/walkable roof edge detail

(05)

)(&)

o
5
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ey

(04}
N/

(03—
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Q ):X g X

) (@) @)(

|
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)

|
e
&

(®@)(

e

N
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STANDARD PARTITION TYPES (WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION).
Scale 3" = 1'-0" @ 11x17 / Scale 6" = 1'-0".

EXTERIOR WALLS
WEO1 Stucco veneer on 2x4 wood studs WEO2 Cement-board veneer on 2x4 wood studs WEO3 Stucco veneer on 2x6 wood studs WEO4 Cement-board veneer on 2x6 wood studs
DIMENSION LINE — — DIMENSION LINE p—— DIMENSION LINE DIMENSION LINE
<EXTERIOR> <INTERIOR> <EXTERIOR> <INTERIOR> <EXTERIOR> <INTERIOR> <EXTERIOR> <INTERIOR>
__\Jf.. ( 05 X L 06 { J..._.. - — 06 .\I....-| o = ‘06
©) V —®) (@) % ) ©) @ @ (05)
T = > N #
(04 - ow, 3 & 04, __.muou -
— T, — — —
 ? \ 1 Fel | _ (13) {
©— —(o9) ) (03 (10) (10)
= s, Pon e Py P £
e|s (08 (02) (08) o1} 08) (01— {08)
= Nals” b o ks e 5
INTERIOR WALLS
WNO1 2x4 wood studs WNO2 2x6 wood studs WNO3 2-HR RATED Interior demising wall (UL U342)
1 n 1 u 5:n i n 5w 1. w "
By 3 - S =) 8 3 Iy
| Pyt |
DIMENSION LINE DIMENSION LINE DIMENSION LINE . - DIMENSION LINE
%X T 7 7 7
<INTERIOR> <INTERIOR> <INTERIOR> <INTERIOR> <INTERIOR> _ <INTERIOR>
@) ——1 —@) @)——— ——©) (o) 06)
2 ﬁ N
P — = — P P
(09 {09) (09)- —{10) (09} i (09)
= | Gt 2
| ¢ ——{08)
—
\Mv
<
KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). _ DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT. m_nh@m MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.
01  3-coat stucco with elastomeric 3rd coat. 15 Galvanized metal through-wall scupper enclosure. ﬂ,m:nvn:ﬁﬂ_w mnn_mwnnma cmma,n_.. the mmn__w e" 5 G, o n —l_ o z >
P " . : . 1exas architec!
02  Cement-board siding, 6" horizontal exposure. 16  Drip wamm. ) #19074. This document Is not for regulatory & O
03  Metal lath. 17 60mil PVC roofing. approval, pricing or construction unless the seal \A/O p
04  Water-resistive barrier. 18  PVC roofing to run over top of parapet. and signature of the Architect are visible. This [e) SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
N i . . document is not ed truction ~<
e Siar o oo 2 0SBt e opmana sl iy i o &3,
. ) . set of construction documents can contain al 401E3RD S
07  1/2"gypsum board. 21 Galvanized metal flashing + counterflashing. information required to construct a project. OAO ,._..W >cwH4_z TEXAS u.WuOm
08  Spray-foam insulation. 22 PVC roofing to run up wall underneath flashing + e e e o 2 L
09  2x4wood stud. counterflashing. In one sheet, m“v__a to all sheets in this set by Q, | 02 Nov 2017.
10 2x6 wood stud. 23 Walkable PVC roofing. reference. The information in GOOL through y SHEET TYPE Standard Detalls.
11 Galvanized metal coping. 24  Galvanized metal slip plate with drip edge. o e e ey | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017. <
12 Silicone sealant, tooled for drainage. 25  Urethane sealant at junction of railing and slip plate. that may perform work on this project. Unless -7,
13 Self-adhered membrane ftashing. 26  Galvanized 2" x 2" metal railing post. this -.“_ .Nnﬂ":u the =._"_u<._. ﬂ._..... !.__.-__ %ﬁ;
14 Weep screed. 27  Galvanized 1/2" x 2" steel bar railing, horizontal. - B B i e i &




1-5/29

AS REQUIRED
BY LOCAL CODES~]

PARAPET CAP

(OR AS REQUIRED BY CODES)

2x2 LEDGER STRIPS

— 1 LAYER OF 5/8" DENSARMOR PLUS FIREGUARD GYPSUM PANEL

SAW CUT
ROOFING

ROOF DECK

___ CAULK (SMOKE TIGHT JOINT)

ROOF DECK

1/2" DENSARMOR PLUS
GYPSUM PANEL OR

TOUGH ROCK GYPSUM BOARD

P FLASHING
A .mwa
82k
- R 5 ROOFING
E L A
o
mwm INSULATION
Sedn
N
: mwm
|
SN
2x4 FRAMING N
m —BREAKAWAY CLIP
e
i
e
25
3!
4
I
e
Y
I |
_| MINIMUM 3/4"
. AIR SPACE
1" DENSGLASS ULTRA
SHAFTLINER PANELS
ROOFING / \ ROOF DECK
TYPICAL ROOF PARAPET DETAIL

PSR

FLOORING -

=

1/2" DENSARMOR PLUS
GYPSUM PANEL OR

TOUGH ROCK GYPSUM BOARD

1" DENSGLASS ULTRA
SHAFTLINER PANELS

EXTERNAL
\ CLADDING

BREAKAWAY
cupP
ROOF
DECK

3" DENSARMOR PLUS or =

DY

| INSULATION

OPTIONAL

3" TOUGHROCK GYPSUM i
PANEL [N
| « N
3" MINIMUM AR
SPACE [
1" DENSGLASS — FIRE BLOCKING
ULTRA SHAFTLINER
PANELS
TYPICAL OFFSET
ROOF/WALL DETAIL
[ KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). - I ~ -
Wall framing, 2x4 (2x6 similar; REFER TOPLANSFOR 10 Fascia, 2x8 material (REFER TOSPECIFICATIONS) 21 Insulation (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS)

01

02
103
04

05
06
|o7

08

| 09
L

PLACEMENT)

Wall sheathing, 1/2" OSB, attached per S2

Building wrap

Exterior cladding, stucco (siding similar, REFER TO 13

ELEVATIONS FOR PLACEMENT)
Sealant as required
Wood blocking at eave+wall junction

Wood rafter (trusses similar, REFER TO ENGINEERING 16

PLANS FOR PLACEMENT)

Wood shear blocking between rafters or trusses 18

per IRC and engineering drawings

Ventilated soffit board (unless roof cavity is sprayed 19

%_»: foam insulation)

11 Roof decking (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS AND
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS)

12 lce-and-water shield
Standing-seam metal roof (composition shingle

similar)
14 Metal gutter
15  Metal drip edge
Wood furring

17 Gypsum board at ceiling, 5/8" thick

Valley flashing, atop ice-and-water shield, with

ice-and-water shield wrapped atop valley flashing

mo. Truss or zoo_..._.o_mﬁ

Floor decking, 1-1/4" thick

MINIMUM 3/4"

AIR SPACE

TYPICAL ROOF JUNCTION DETAIL

BREAKAWAY CLIP

INSULATION

1" DENSGLASS ULTRA SHAFTLINER

1" DENSGLASS ULTRA SHAFT LINER

H-STUD

INSULATION MINIMUM  3/4"
\ AR SPACE
R
5
iy
i
6
1/2" DENSARMOR PLUS
GYPSUM PANEL OR
TOUGH ROCK GYPSUM BOARD
2x4 PLATE
'E
TR
SEALANT (AS REQUIRED)
2" C—~TRACK

TYPICAL FOUNDATION DETAIL

NO MINIMUM AIR SPACE
W/BATTEN STRIPS

]

6" WIDE 1/2" DENSARMOR PLUS FIREGUARD C OR TOUGHROCK L
FIREGUARD C GYPSUM BOARD BATTEN STRIPS

WOQOD TRUSS

*ONLY APPLIES IF SOLID WALL IS ACCESSIBLE. IF NOT
ACCESSIBLE, THE 1/2" TYPE C STRIPS ARE NOT REQUIRED.

*ATTIC DETAIL-ADJACENT TO TRUSSES

| DISCLAIMERS. "
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#19074, This document is not for regulatory
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1-5/30

1" DENSGLASS
ULTRA
SHAFTLINER
H st TR
]
o—
2" H-STUD m,
Al |
¢ f
: ;
3
FLOOR : i g
\ ><aAREFEr

GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCT
AS SPECIFIED

EXTERIOR GYPSUM

INTERIOR WALL FRAMING

3/4" AIR SPACE

7

!l/@ = | |.

MINIMUM 3/4" AIR SPACE
1" DENSGLASS ULTRA

SEALANT AS REQUIRED

CEILING

1 1/4" DRYWALL SCREW

...
|f:
1" DENSGLASS ULTRA /
FIRE BLOCKING )/
(AS REQUIRED BY CODE) /|
i
% R
1 % | N— 3/8" PAN HEAD SCREW
LJ
ALUMINUM i
BREAKAWAY CLIP g
]
I
2 1/2" DENSARMOR PLUS
GYPSUM PANEL OR 1/2"
TOUGH ROCK GYPSUM
INSULATION — | BOARD

INTERMEDIATE FLOOR DETAIL

/Im: H-STUD

SHAFTLINER

EXTERIOR WALL
FRAMING

L

EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL

KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

01

|02
03
04

05
06
07
08
| 09

—

Wall framing, 2x4 (2x6 similar, REFER TO PLANS FOR
PLACEMENT)

Wall sheathing, 172" OSB, attached per S2

Building wrap

Exterior cladding, stucco (siding similar, REFER TO
ELEVATIONS FOR PLACEMENT)

Sealant as required

Wood blocking at eave+wall junction

Wood rafter (trusses similar, REFER TO ENGINEERING
PLANS FOR PLACEMENT)

Wood shear blocking between rafters or trusses

per IRC and engineering drawings

Ventilated soffit board (unless roof cavity is sprayed
with foam insulation)

10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19

L

Fascia, 2x8 material (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS)
Roof decking (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS AND
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS)

Ice-and-water shield

Standing-seam metal roof (composition shingle
similar)

Metal gutter

Metal drip edge

Wood furring

Gypsum board at ceiling, 5/8" thick

Valley flashing, atop ice-and-water shield, with
ice-and-water shield wrapped atop valley flashing
Floor decking, 1-1/4" thick

Truss or floor joist

21

Insulation (REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS)

SHEATHING
AS SPECIFIED OR
OTHER PER CODE

EXTERIOR FACING

L/

2" C-TRACK

1/2" GYPSUM AS SPECIFIED
By CODE

1/2" DENSGLASS SILVER
RESIDENTIAL SHEATHING

INTERIOR WALL FRAMING

3/4" AR SPACE

./

OTHER PER CODE

EXTERIOR FACING

2" C—TRACK

p i

/lm.. H—STUD

1" DENSGLASS ULTRA SHAFTLINER

EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL

| DISCLAIMERS.

— e

| This document |s Issued under the seal of
WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect
#19074. This document is not for regulatory

approval, pricing or construction unless the seal

and signature of the Architect are vislble. This |

document s not approved for construction
unless a seal of municipal approval is visible. No

set of construction documents can contain all |

required to a project.
Interpretation by a contractor s required. All
sheets are complementary. That which is shown
in one sheet. applies to all sheets in this set by
reference. The Information In GCO1 through
G007 (inclusive) apply to every sheat in this set
and to every contracter and/or subcontractor
that may perform work on this project. Unless
this set contains the cover sheet and aill
sheets listed therean, this set is incomplete

__mnd INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION,

SAW CUT.

FIRE BLOCKING
AS REQUIRED

ROOF DECK
PER CODE

>4

——ROOF TRUSS

2x4 STUD FRAMING II..-l.lrl..l.i I

3/8" PAN HEAD SCREW

ROOF

SEALANT

INTERSECTION AT
ALUMINUM n_._v'/z”# [

ll ———BACK TO BACK C-RACKS

|
|
M+

1 1/4" DRYWALL SCREW

ACOUSTIC SEALANT.
(AS REQUIRED)
OR INTERMEDIATE FLOOR
1
T L
4
5T | 1" DENSGLASS ULTRA
| SHAFTLINER PANELS
2" C—TRACK POWER DRIVEN G 4
FASTENER 24" 0.C. s P ]
FOUNDATION SEALANT AS
REQUIRED

FULL WALL DETAIL

I\I EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING

| SEAL OF ARCHITECT.

ISSUE DATE

SERCOF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.

B OCHONA

SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
ACCESSORY APT AT
1401 E3RD ST
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702

02 Nov 2017.

SHEET TYPE

Standard Detalls.



" DOOR SCHEDULES.

EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS.

_ SWINGING ENTRY DOORS.

SWINGING PATIO DOORS.

——-

INTERIOR SWINGING DOORS.

INTERIOR BYPASS DOORS.

— T
1 |
T
. : | ,
i _
_ |
|
|
- . _ ™ +J
EN(2)3680 PA3680 PA(2)3680 | SL(2)3680 SL(3)3680 SL(4)3680 _ 5D1880 SD2480 $D2880 SD3280 SD3680 SD(2)1880 SD(2)2480 5D(2)3280 5D(2)3680 BP(2)2480 BP(2)3680
| _
|
|
_ _ | _ _ I
EN3696 EN(2)3696 _ PA3696 PA(2)3696 SL(2)3696 5L(3)3696 SL(4)36596 [ SD1896 SD249%6 SD2896 $D3296 SD3696 SD(2)1896 SD(2)2496 SD(2)3296 SD(2)3696 BP(2)2496 BP(2)3696
Pt - — - i 1
GARAGE DOORS. e i - i | INTERIOR POCKET DOORS. R i
e e |
GAS680 GA21680 PD2480 PD3280 PD3680 PD(2)2480 PD(2)3280 PD(2)3680
_ _ -
.
| GA9696 GA21696 PD2496 PD3296 PD3696 PD(2)2496 PD(2)3296 PD(2)3696
_ BARN DOORS. J
]Tﬂ’
|
| _ _
|
!
BD3680 BD(2)2480 BD(2)3680
a '
L]
|
|
L ) | L
| BD2496 BD3696 BD(2)2496 BD(2)3696
I . | > — . =
%
e =
GENERAL NOTES REGARDING DOORS AND WINDOWS, o _ DOOR DESIGNATION LEGEND. _ DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT. mm>mr.@n MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.
01  Thisisa STANDARD schedule 05  When the Owner's chosen 06  Individual manufacturers have 07 Al individual windows within This document is Issued under the seal of & o
and not all doors and windows window and/or door standard rough-opening MIXED WINDOW UNITS shall  DOOR TYPE: [ w.\___w,m_b; ﬂ:ﬂxmhmwaﬂmmmwom w“wm;ma_z.ﬁ 2
o N y N > 3 gulatory A p
indicated above may be manufacturer has standard requirements that differ from be TIGHT-MULLED in the EN  Entry door approval. pricing or construction unless the seal fo)
utilized in this specific project. unit sizes that differ from the manufacturer to FACTORY. NOMULLING PA  Patio door . . . Sad slenatura,ef the Architect aro visile, Thix P, SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
02  Head heights given are to be unit sizes given above, it is the Bm:c*mmE_‘m_.. Itis the sole ONSITE. SL  Exterior sliding door Eﬂchnzu,ﬁ_mu_:hp ._mf.ﬁﬂuuaﬂ. _“ﬁ_w_m_nﬁ fon 00 .ﬂo ACCESSORY APT AT
measured to the top of the sole responsibility of the responsibility of the General GA  Garage door set of construction documents can contaln all OAA, & 1401 E3RD ST
window and/or door unit. Owner and the General Contractor to coordinate SD  Swinging door Information_required to construct a_project. &) AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
03  Unit widths and heights are Contractor to coordinate rough openings for windows BP  Bypass door NUMBER OF LEAVES WIDTH OF DOOR LEAF HEIGHT OF DOORLEAF | interpretation by a contractor [s required. Al Q
! C : YPi (if more than one e (NOMINAL) (NOMINAL) sheets are complementary. That which |s shown O, : ; 02 Nov 2017
nominal and general. egress and tempering and/or doors with the PD  Pocket door frmore than af) ! ! | in one sheet, applies to all sheets In this set by ® ! Y J
04  Individual manufacturers may requirements such that the requirements of the Owner's BD Barndoor (in _—.,_OImmv ) (in _zoxmmv ) | reference. The Information in GOOL through 2, SHEET TYPE Door Schedules.
have standard unit sizes that built work complies with the chosen window and/or door E.G.:30=30 inches E.G:80 =80 inches m%%ﬂ_ﬁ_uw,.wﬁnmw% W:m,wow:”uwn_nhwn% ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017. \.\ﬂ
differ from the unit sizes given intent of this document. manufacturers. that may perform work on this project. Unless $
above. this set contains the cover sheet and all 01 2 4 8 (¢
sheats listed thereon, this set Is Incomplate [y N ey | <
L — ——— =k F = S . - o __| and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION, GRAPHIC SCALE (infeet)




" WINDOW SCHEDULES.

FIXED WINDOWS. - _ SLIDING WINDOWS. - _ CASEMENT WINDOWS. SASH WINDOWS. | MIXED WINDOWS,
— 3 L — e > I
: ' i 1 f |
- = = - S | -]
1212@80 PW2412@80 PW3612@80 PW4812@80 PW6012@80 PW7212@80 | Sws3612@80 SW4812@80 SW6012@80 SW7212@80
n éﬁﬂ@mm PW2412@96 PW3612@96 PW4812@96 PW6012@96 PW7212@96 | SW3612@96 SW4812@96 SW6012@96 SW7212@96
|
|
= b y ol Upper portion:
7 | . m—— MW6060@80 . PWE042
H . Il b I
= - | . SL6018
1224@80 PW2424@80 PW3624@80 PW4824@80 PW6024@80 PW7224@80 SW3624@80 SW4824@80 SW6024@80 SW7224@80 CW2424@80
— PW1224@96 PW2424@96 PW3624@96 PW4824@96 PW6024@96 PW7224@96 SW3624@96 SW4824@96 SW6024@96 SW7224@96 CW2424@96
7 “
PWI1236@80 PW3636@80 PW7236@80 SW3636@80 SW4836@80 SW6036@80 SW7236@80 SW9636@80 CW3636@80 SH3636@80
| PWI1236@96 PW3636@96 PW7236@96 SW3636@96 $W4836@96 SW6036@96 SW7236@96 SW9636@96 CW3636@96 SH3636@96
| Upper portion:
MW7272096 | . PW7254
= ] ' - Lower portion:
| == SL7218
} ) e
PW1248@80 PW2448@80 PW4848@80 SW4848@80
PWI1248@96 PW2448@96 PW4B48@96 SW4848@96
| i §
| |
] 1
|
ﬁ e | - L |
PW1260@80 PW2460@80 PW6060@30 SW6060@80 CW2460@80 CW3660@80 SH3660@80 MWL7272@96 | Left portion:
PW1260@96 PW2460@96 PW6060@96 SW6060@96 CW2460@96 CW3660@96 SH3660@96 | SH7236
Right portion:
\; PW7236
[ __ _
[ |
| |
|
_ |
PW1272@96 PW2472@96 PW3672@96 PW7272@96 SW7272@96 CW2472@96 CW3672@96 | SH3672@80 MWR7272@96 | Left portion:
| SH3672@96 PW7236
" Right portion:
SH7236
CUSTOM WINDOWS.
GENERAL NOTES REGARDING DOORS AND WINDOWS. _ WINDOW DESIGNATION LEGEND. DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT.
01 Thisisa STANDARD schedule 05  When the Owner's chosen 06 Individual manufacturershave 07  Allindividual windows within &“".m_._n@ocrﬂﬂw mmn_mwunma um_maﬂ the $n_~ o“
and not all windows and doors window and/or door standard rough-opening MIXED WINDOW UNITS shall 1y 188 garchitec
indicated above may be manufacturer has standard requirements that differ from be TIGHT-MULLED in the x x x x x x @ x x nmwwhw_. u.ﬁ._mq_h %:nﬁ”””:w:ﬁ, :.M_Mmm w__w NN_
utilized in this specific project. unit sizes that differ from the manufacturer to FACTORY. NO MULLING - - | E— — and signature of the Architect are visible. This INGLE- RESID
02  Head heights given are to be unit sizes given above, it is the manufacturer, It is the sole ONSITE. _ Unless's Su__me.s.”w.__m_mm_ mgoﬁ_ 5 MBS ta m MoMMM_m_.Mm,\ >3m&_mu Y
measured to the top of the sole responsibility of the responsibility of the General 08  Refer to paragraph 10 | ] set of construction documents can contain all 1401E 3RD ST
: ] . i " red t t,
iy i vl the Siiera! CQniractoflo codrlisis ('Windows™) onsheet GO02 oy Typ; WIDTH OF UNIT HEIGHT OF UNIT HEAD HEIGHT OF UNIT | interpretaton by 3 contractor 1 recuireq & AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
03  Unit widths and heights are Contractor to coordinate rough openings for windows for tempering requirements, ¥ ) . X .
: . PW  Fixed window (in INCHES) (in INCHES) (in INCHES) sheats are complementary. That which is shown 02 Nov 2017,
nominal and genera, egress and tempering and/or doors with the SW  Slidi ind £.G. 30 = 30 inch EG. 30 =30 inch E£.G.- 80 = 80 inch in one sheet, applies to all sheets in this set by Oy 5
04  Individual manufacturers may requirements such that the requirements of the Owner's ow om__m“.,_‘m“nsﬂmoi -ag 3U = sU.Inches saig JU = 30 Inches 5. 8U =80 Inches MMMWH_B._ wzm _a._.:ﬂ_m:o: _=m=oom ,..___._Sm”
P py " " i inclusive) a| 0 evel ieet In this se
3m<m standard c:_.n izes Emﬂ _uc_: work moau__mm with the chosen window and/or door SH  Sashwindow and to every ngunw_s n %‘2 subcontractor | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017,
differ from the unit sizes given intent of this document. manufacturers. . . that may perform work on this project. Unless
above. MW Mixed window this set contains the cover sheet and all 01 2 4 8
XW  Custom window sheots listed thereon, this set is Incompleta UL r—i |

—Land INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION,

GRAPHIC SCALE (In feet)




1-5/33

PROJECT CALCULATION AND APPLICATION SHEET (REFERENCE AOOO FOR SITE PLAN)

PROPERTY INFORMATION

SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT AREA

Address o 1401E 3rd St 78702 - - Area Description Existing SF New or Added SF Total SF ADU allowed? 0
Tax Parcel ID #0204061201 Bldg 1 Bldg 2 Bldg 1 Bldg 2 Bldg 1 Bldg 2 ADU proposed? Yes
Legal Description W 35.6" of N 138’ of W 193.4' of outlot 20, division "0”  [I* floor conditioned (enclosed) area 0 0 878 0 878 0 Project ADU area 0
Zoning District SF-3-NP - 2 floor conditioned (enclosed) area 0 0 1097 (s} 1097 0 7 Maximum ADU area [0
Lot Area (SF) 4912 3 floor conditioned (enclosed) area (including |y 0 o 0 o 0 Difference 0
Lot Width (FT) 356 attics) ADU L2 area 0
Neighborhood Planning Area East Cesar Chavez Basements [} 0 0 0 0 [s] Max ADU L2 area 550
Historic District n/a Covered parking (garage or carport, attached or Difference -550
REQUIRED REVIEWS Yes/No %»m%m& B (garos P i 0 . N . N OWNER INFORMATION
Is project participating in SMART Housing? No Covered porch (front), patio (back), deck 0 o 196 0 196 o Name
Does project have Green Building requirement? No and/or balcony area(s) Durham Trading Partners XII, LLC
Is site within Airport Overlay Zone? No Other covered or roofed area(s) 0 [} 0 [s] 0 0 Address
Does site have a septic system? o No Uncovered wood decks 0 0 0 0 0 0 902 E Dean Keeton St 78705
Does structure exceed 3,600 SF total under roof? N0 Total building area 0 0 2381 0 2381 0 Phone number
Is property within 200 feet of hazardous pipeline? B No Pools (o] 0 [o] 0 0 0 512.554.3647
Is site located within Erosion Hazard Zone? No Spas 0 0 [o] (¢} 0 0 Email
Is property within 100 feet of 100-year flood plain? No BUILDING COVERAGE INFORMATION jefftblatt@gmail.com
Is there at least one protected tree on this or adjacent lot(s)? Yes - Existing SF New or Added SF Total SF X Maximum ) CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Is site within Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance area? Yes GG Bldgl Bldg 2 Bldg1 Bidg 2 Bldg1 Bidg 2 Total Project SF entitiement S Name
Does site currently have water availability? Yes 1% floor conditioned (enclosed) area 0 0 878 0 878 0 878 0
Does site currently have wastewater availability? Yes m°~<m_‘mQ %m_‘zsm (garage or carport, attached or o o 510 0 210 0 210 Address
Are there existing water or wastewater infrastructure, appurtenances, or existing water |\ etached) 0
or wastewater easements on site? Covered porch (front), patio (back), deck 0 0 196 0 196 0 196 Phone number
Does site have, or will it have, auxiliary water source (well)? No and/or balcony area(s) 0
Does site require cut or fill in excess of four (4) feet? No Total building coverage 0 0 1284 0 1284 [8] 1284 1965 -681 Email
Is site within Waterfront Overlay? No Building coverage : lot percentage D e S oo 26.14007% 40.00000%  |-13.85993% 0
Is site within Lake Austin Overlay? No IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE INFORMATION APPLICANT INFORMATION
Does site front paved street? Yes Building coverage 0 0 1284 0 1284 0 1284 [ Name
Is site adjacent to paved alley? B Yes Driveways 0 0 328 0 328 0 328 William Hodge AIA
Does site have Board of Adjustment variance? No Sidewalks 0 0 416 0 416 0 416 Address
--->Case # (if applicable) [n/a Uncovered patios or decks, concrete 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1106 Clayton Ln #216E 78723
Does site have Residential Design and Compatibility Commission waiver? [No Uncovered patios or decks, wood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Phone number
DESCRIPTION OF WORK o AC pads and other concrete flatwork 0 0 18 0 18 0 18 512.786.9298
Existing use Vacant Other (pool copings, retaining walls, etc) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Email
Proposed use Primary house with accessory apartment Total impervious coverage 0 [} 2046 0 2046 0 2046 2210 -164 vela@ochona.com T
Project type New constructon Impervious coverage : lot percentage >SSEBEEEEEBDBEEEEEBBEESEEBSBB>OH>O>H>EEEEBIEDDEDEIISIISDIIISIS>IS>SI>OOSO> 41.65309% 45.00000% -3.34691% DESIGN PROFESSIONAL INFORMATION
Will afi or part of existing exterior wall, structure, or roof be removed? U SEAE S CHITECREATION N
! ! ’ ~ No_ Are any existing structures on this site a non-compliant structure based on a yard setback requirement? No Building height Feet Inches # of floors William Hodge AIA
# of existing bedrooms 0 Does any structure (or an element of a structure) extend over or beyond a required yard? No 25 0 2 Address
# of new bedrooms 4 Is front-yard setback averaging being utilized on this property? No PARKING req'd |2 Provided 2 1106 Clayton Ln #216E 78723
Total bedroom count 4 RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION Phone number
# of bedrooms upon completion Building 1 bedroom count 4 Is a sidewalk required for the proposed construction? Yes Width of approach (measured at property line) (FT) 18 512.786.9298
Building 2 bedroom count 0 Will a Type | driveway approach be installed, relocated. removed, or repaired as part of this project? Yes Distance from intersection (corner lots only) (FT) 75 Email
# of existing bathrooms 0 Are storm sewer inlets located aiong the property or within ten (10) feet of the boundaries of the property? Yes vela@ochona.com
# of new bathrooms o 4 GROSS FLOOR AREA (SUBCHAPTER F) INFORMATION
Total bathroom count 4 . Existing SF New/Added SF . . - i . i .
# of bathrooms upon completion Building 1 bathroom count 7 Area Description Gl ammm +2) (Bidgs1+2) Proposed Exemption (check article utilized) mm%__q_,%mo: sF |TotalProject SF R:wﬁﬂqﬂﬂa Difference
Building 2 bathroom count 0 1* floor conditioned (enclosed) area [0] 878 878
Lo o m_mmim @mﬁ,ﬁ Oﬁow._mmo%nm»mmm/wwwwﬁmn»mm%wzg, per 2" floor conditioned (enclosed) area ] 1097 1097
roject Description -2- 4 i i i
oje p SUBLEX. ro._. ADU) wmﬂw%wﬂmﬁmﬁ“mmvma (enclosed) area (including 0 0 0
TRADE PERMITS REQUIRED Yes/No  |Areaw/ ceilings over 15' 0 0 0
Electric trade permit required? Yes 1# floor porches 0 188 Taken Full porch 188 0
Plumbing trade permit required? Yes 0 8 Taken Max 200 SF exemption 8 0
Mechanical (HVAC) trade permit required? Yes Basements [4] 0 0 l¢]
Concrete (R.0.W.) trade permit required? Yes Attics 0 0 0 o]
JOB VALUATION j i .
Cost of primary structure $250,000 w%wmﬁ::wmvmmammm bl o & ] R g g
Permits required Yes 10' i X
Electrical %mn_m permit required? Yes Wﬁwwﬂmwwmvmmammm (mere than 10" from primary & e L L RO I . e
Plumbing trade permit required? Yes Attached carports (less than 10' from primary |0 0 Not taken Max 450 SF exemption 0 0
: " Mechanical trade permit required? Yes structure) 0 210 Taken Max 200 SF exemption 200 10 PRIMARY HOUSE WITH ACCESSORY
New Construction and Additions Cost of accessory structure Yes Detached carports (more than 10' from prima . ] APARTMENT AT 1401 £ 39 ST, AUSTIN
Permits required s Striichire) P Yio 0 Not taken Max 450 SF exemption 0 0 TEXAS 78702 '
Electrical trade permit required? Yes Accessory building(s) (detached) 0 0 0 ISSUE DATE 02/07/17
Plumbing trade permit required? Yes Totals (¢} 2381 396 1985 | SHEET TYPE Project calculations
Mechanical trade permit required? Yes Total gross floor area B S e D T T T TR S S TS TN, 1985 1965 20
Cost of building work $0 Impervious coverage : lot percentage SEEESSESESESSSESESEEEEEEEEEBIISBOBSISSSISISIEEEIOIDISEEIIIEEOSSS>OD> 40.41124% 40.00000% 0.41124%
. Cost of electrical work $0 Gross floor area (FAR) SS>SEOSDS>DIOOOODIIIIBOIOIIDOIDIDIDIDIIIOIIIOIDIIEISDIIBIDIIIEIIISISSSSD 40.41124
LRI EE S Cost of plumbing work $0 Is a sidewall articulation required for this project? . No
Cost of mechanical work $0 Does any portion of the structure extend beyond a setback plane / exemption exhibit (AKA ..ﬁmuﬂ.v\.v - i No

City of Austin
REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE
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TRANSITION
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1 Visitability Plan
" Scale3/32"=1-0"@ 11x17 o
Scale 3/16" =1-0" @ 24x36 AAW
A — = — ———— — —— — e e T —— m— e — e e
[kEYEDNOTES. — o I ) | GENERAL NOTE. _ [DiSCLAMERS.  [SEALOFARCHITECT. | SEACHF MUNICIPAL APPR
1 GENERAL NOTE. 4 32" clear visitable route Refer to sheet GOO2 for notes | This document is lssued under the seal of <
P " ) . WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, T hitect
The junction-box centerlineof 5 2x6 blocking at all walls in regarding VISITABILITY | #19074. This document Is ot for raguiatory | 0\3 C
all light switches and bathrooms (except directly REQUIREMENTS appraval, pricing or construction unless the seal | O
environmental controls shall behind lavatories), centerline and m_maeﬂo of M_; Architect .ua visible. This e
i " " % 5 no or
be no higher than 45" above 34" above finished floor. Exterior visitable route shallhave a uniess a seal of municipat approval s visble. No |
finished floor. 4] 32" wide door to bathroom. running slope of no more than 1:12 set of construction documents can contain all
2 GENERAL NOTE: Door shall not impede required Information required to construct a project

The junction-box centerline of
all outlets, receptacles and
data ports shall be no lower
than 18" above finished floor.

| 3 No-step entry and maximum

threshold height of 172",
minimum nominal 36" width.

30" x 30" clear space inside
bathroom.

7 Exterior visitable route via
sidewalk.

8 Exterior visitable route via
driveway.

unless handrails are provided, in
which caserunning slope shall not
exceed 1:8. Cross slope shall in no
case exceed 1:50

Interpretation by a contractor Is required. All
sheets are complementary. That which is shown
In one sheet, applies to all sheets in this set by
reference. The information in GOOO through
GOO7 (Inclusive) apply to every sheat in this set
and to every contractor and/or subcontractor
that may perform work on this project. Unless |
this set contains the cover sheet and all
sheets listed thereon, this set is incomplete

-

ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017,
o1z 4+ 8 16
'GRAPHIC SCALE (in feet).

1401 E 3rd ST

THRESHOLD DETAIL

REFER TO CODE INTERPRETATION
€12013-0002 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

| SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
ACCESSORY APT AT |
1401E3RD ST
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702

SHEET TYPE

140,

Visltability Plan.
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[KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

01

02

03

WAY.

New step-free entry into
residence from public way.
Maximum vertical rise 1/2".
New step-free entry into
residence from garage or
carport. Maximum vertical
rise 1/2".

New accessible route through
and to Level 01 public spaces.
Minimum clear width 32",
REFER TO SHEET A100 FOR
CONTINUATION OF ROUTE
TO EXTERIOR AND PUBLIC

04

05

New accessible door into
visitable bathroom on Level
01, Minimum clear width 32".

New 120-minute-rated
demising wall between duplex
units. Construction to comply
with UL U342 or approved
equivalent.

REQUIRED LENGTH XX'-XX"
PROVIDED LENGTH XX'-XX"

06

07

08
09
10
1

T

/m.b._n

(1)Floor Plan, Level 01

Scale /8" =1'-0" @ 11x17
Scale 1/4" =1'-0" @ 24x3

6

~[VISITABILITY NOTES (REPEATED FROM SHEET G0O02).

porch or deck. Minimum

g or parapet at exterior 1

height 36" above finish floor, 2.

Ra

g or partial-height wall at

interior. Minimum height 36"

above finish floor.
Ceiling break.

Line of 5' ceiling height.
Lineof 7'c i
Line of 15' ¢

_ FRAMING (NOT ALL TYPES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

| DISCLAIMERS.

Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive an entry door <§z minimum
30" clear opening.
Bathroom(s) on the first fioor shall receive 2x6 wood blacking paralle

with fioor (except directly behind lavatories). Blocking shall be installed 2x4 wood framing
such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above finish floor tevel, A 2%6 d frami
Switches and thermostats on all floors shall be located no greater than —_— 4 Xo wood framing

45" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level.

Power receptacles and data ports on ali floors shall be located no less
than 18" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level.

At least one entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shall have a
"no-step” entrance with a beveled threshold of 1/2" or less.

A visitabte route shall be provided from public way to the no-step
entrance of each dwelling unit. Said visitable route shall be a minimum
of 36" in clear width and shall have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50.

TR oo oo osesisy|
B SRRRRRR]

3.5" depth cold-formed metal framing

6" depth cold-formed metal framing

S HRRCHRAKIELAN

12" depth insulated-concrete-form framing

_._.s_m document is Issued under the seal of
WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect
_ #19074. This document is not for regulatory
approval, pricing or construction unless the seal
and signature of the Architect are visible, This

| document is not approved for construction
| unless a seal of municipal approval Is vislble. No
set of construction documents can contain all
required to a project.
Interpretation by a contractor is required. All
sheets are complementary. That which is shown
in one sheet, applies to all sheets In this set by
reference. The Information in GOOl through
G007 (Inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set
and to every contractor and/or subcontractor
that may perform work on this project. Unless
this set contains the cover sheet and ail
| sheets listed thereon, this set is incomplete
L and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION.
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13'-10"

01

02
|

03

[ KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

New step-free entry into
residence from public way.
Maximum vertical rise 172",
New step-free entry into
residence from garage or
carport. Maximum vertical
rise 172",

New accessible route through
and to Level 01 public spaces.
Minimum clear width 32".
REFER TO SHEET A100 FOR
CONTINUATION OF ROUTE
TO EXTERIOR AND PUBLIC
WAY.

04

05

__and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION.

GRAPHIC SCALE (in feet)

13-10"

SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
ACCESSORY APT AT
1401 E3RD ST
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702

| 02 Nov 2017.
SHEET TYPE Floor Plans, Level 02.

" 94r-744"
: — S —a——aa——— - — S— —
7'-2" 79-3%" 7120
— + E— — —_— - = — — — + —
Lo | 1.3l 17 it
T 3 g 4r -2t 33y [ OFEy ey 3 u-1
.T. - + |_|| —— — : # ..|__r|||.l.“ml q|yl B 4 i
| | I
| | ~ | | I
.lulh| I —— |.||,._|-. | | la...r.n@ } @la 4072 |
- .I — 1 il 1 = |
5 _ CHASE 7.|_ D _h_ CHASE
| Half Bath Half Bath
+ o N W {B201) {A201} |
[ | oN . v CLNGHT®' CLNGHT &' in
A202
s | CLNGHT &' clkante
i b . | oi.m.uuw.oa | o S BUILT-IN BULT-IN nﬂwuw,aa
5 [N CLNGHT 9 ) i CLNGHT9
_|l.> N — < 13-31" 3-0" % 4101 4-10%%" 3-0" 13-3h5"
™ L v
|1 Laundry
t—— T % a1 nrmouo_.m_m", [ E W 12 D10 9 8 § 5 4 F] Noms
T 3 LT LS R T ||
_ n onl ¢ Satire I nmznzqm Py | [ | a+m g
— R 3 - o= e .|-. - - - L . — -
(] _ o W L | _ll—lu. 2 L !stm
|
t..lm..w—\m.. | 334" |l 411" 9.7t ! 3-415" | 3-8ly" 131" i | | | 12'-10" 3-8yt 3-8" _ g-plgt
o SRR, ST e A - = ey S — + _Z R
1/ \ e \ [ ]
\ 3" 2 /1L 28y | 2-4% 245
| 7.0 | B - . ] 79314 B -
(1 Floor Plan, Level 02
" Scale /8" =1-0" @ 11x17
Scale /4" =1-0" @ 24x36 \mo
R IR - B . ; ey _ L
S | VISITABILITY NOTES (REPEATED FROM SHEET G002). | FRAMING (NOT ALL TYPES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). | DISCLAIMERS. - | SEA MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.
New accessible door into 06  Railing or parapet at exterior 1 Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive an entry door with minimum This document is issued under the seal of |
visitable bathroom on Level porch or deck. Minimum 30" clear opening. ﬁwubz ﬂ_ﬁxmhmm_h_wwmws« exas. M“_umu & Q.
01. Minimum clear width 32*. height 36" above finish floor. 2. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive 2x6 wood blocking parallel —————— x4 woodframin approval, pricing or construction unless the seal A \Q\
07  Railing or partial-height wall at with floor (except directly behind lavatories). Blocking shall be installed 2 u.a signature of the >§=u% .u; visible. This O\Mv 0\,
New 120-minute-rated interior. Minimum height 36" such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above finish floor leve!. — X ocument is not approved for construction
demising wall between duplex above finish floor. 3. Switches and thermostats on al floors shall be located no greater than P, 2x6 wood framing e o PELBRBrolal s visible: e _ GJO .QQ
units. Construction tocomply 08 45" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. g d R information required to construct a profect. | (o) ,._.W
with UL U342 or approved 09 4, Power receptacles and data ports on all floors shalt be located no less 3.5" depth cold-formed metal framing Intereretation by = contractoryia:equired: Al <%
equivalent. 10 Lineof 7' ce than 18" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. 6" denth cold-f d . In one sheet, u“_uﬁmn to N_‘ u_hﬁ in this set by AJO
11 Lineofl5'c 5. Atleast one entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shall have a epth cold-formed metal framing reference. The Information In GOOL through | ®
XX "no-step” entrance with a beveled threshold of 172" or less. e GOO7 (inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set | e)
WMMWHMMW —_HMUMHH WWM_ WWM: T ._.m:._um_‘mn_ m_mmm 6. A <mm=mn_m route shall be U_‘oiama from U:U:n way to the :o.m»mﬁ ouuwon.uonououuuonooono%. 12" anﬁ_q insulated-concrete-form :‘m:.__:m w-”_a. to m<m_.w‘ no._:‘un»xo« mﬂm_\o- w.:a”n-_”__a_ﬂo- ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017. _ \\
- . - at ma; 'orm work on IS pro " n = — {
entrance of each dwelling unit. Said visitable route shall be a minimum this Sw uoo!_.-_:u the cover uu..i za.n_._ 01 2 4 8 ‘ﬂ&
of 36" in clear width and shall have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50. sheets listed thereon, this sat is incomplete [y Y gy | mw)
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| KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). o _ VISITABILITY NOTES (REPEATED FROM SHEET GOO2). o _ FRAMING (NOT ALL TYPES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). _ DISCLAIMERS. B SEAL OF ARCHITECT. e &Om MUNICIPAL APPROVAL
[01 New step-free entry into 04  New accessible door into 06  Railing or parapet at exterior 1. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive an entry door with minimum [ This document Is issued under the seal of I w o A " I o Z >
residence from public way. visitable bathroom on Level porch or deck. Minimum 30" clear opening. ﬁwwﬁ; ﬂ.mmwunmwzh_mo_mwomﬂww .wm«“__w_..ﬁ ﬁ <
Maximum vertical rise 1/2", 0L Minimum clear width 32", height 36" above finish floor. 2. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive 2x6 wood blocking parallel ’ roval, pricing or construction unless the Mm O O
—————————  2x4 wood framin, 2pproval, pricing { e
02  New step-free entry into 07  Railing or partial-height wall at with floor (except directly behind lavatories). Blocking shall be installed g and signature of the Architect are visible. This \Mu L SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
| residence from garage or 05  New 120-minute-rated interior. Minimum height 36" such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above finish floor level. : _ document Is not approved for construction % O
. X fan A . s 26 wood framing unless a seal of municipal approval is visible. No _ Call ACCESSORY APT AT
carport. Maximum vertical demising wall between duplex above finish floor. 3. Switches and thermostats on al! floors shall be located no greater than —— set of construction documents can contaln all ot 1401E 3RD ST
| rise 1/2". units. Constructiontocomply 08  Ceiling break, 45" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. 35 g ol g - information required to construct a project, | | 00 < AUSTIN. TEXAS 78702
03  Newaccessible route through with UL U342 or approved 09 Line of 5' ceiling height 4. Power receptacles and data ports on alf floors shall be located no less . 35" depth cold-formed metal framing _m.uMﬂ.uM_nnaﬂww: eongpotor] cwairas, Al [ « :
and to Level 01 public spaces. equivalent 10 Lineof 7 c i than 18" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. VEZFEZZZFETTF, 6 depth coldH d metal frami in one sheat, applies to w_. sheats in this set by _ (@)
| Minimum clear width 32", 11 Lineofl5 ce 5. Atleast one entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shalf have a epth cold-formed metal framing reference. The Information in GOO1 through
REFER TO SHEET A100 FOR REQUIRED LENGTH XX'-XX" "no-step” entrance with a beveled threshold of 1/2" or less. R . ) . GOO7 (inclusive) apply to every sheet In this set |
CONTINUATION OF ROUTE PROVIDED LENGTHXX'XX" T  Tempered glass. 6. Avisitable route shall be provided from public way to the no-step SRR 12" depth insulated-concrete-form framing [ and to ey comractor anc/or sxoriracer | ISSUEDATE 02 Naw 2017. |
TO EXTERIOR AND PUBLIC entrance of each dwelling unit. Said visitable route shall be a minimum this set contains the cover sheet and all 01 2 4 8
WAY. of 36" in clear width and shall have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50. | sheets listed thereon, this set is incomplete i

L AL I EE—S—S I ) o o ~ o | and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION. | GRAPHIC SCALE (infeet)
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[KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

01
0z

03
04
05
06
Q7

New standing-seam metal
roof.

New 30-year composition
shingle roof.

New walkable-PVC roof deck,
New metal coping.

New metal scupper.

New metal gutter.

New metal downspout

| This document is Issued under the seal of
| WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect
#19074. This document is not for regulatory

approval, pricing or construction unless the seal |

and signature of the Architect are visible. This
Is not app for
unless a seal of municipal approval Is visible. No
set of construction documents can contain all
information required to construct a project.
Interpretation by a contractor is required. All
sheets are complementary. That which is shown
in one sheet. applies to all sheats In this set by
reference. The Information in GOOL through
GOO7 (inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set
and to every contractor and/or subcontractor
that may perform work on this project. Unless
this set contalns the cover sheet and all

shaets [isted thereon, this set Is incomplete
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[ FIXTURE SYMBOLS (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).
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o - - - ) - | DISCLAIMERS. | SEALOF ARCHITECT. § OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL,
I === = | o | This document Is Issued under the seal of | | ‘ I o z >
\On Pandant Hight G Walt switch @ Smoke detector ﬂ Hot+cold water tap m Door bell WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE. Texas architect AA/ AJ o
#19074. This document Is not for regulatory e} \\n ’
approval, pricing or construction unless the seal < A
()  celting-mountedlight @) Duplex outiat ©) cozdatector EL  Hosebibh 2 Door befl chimes and m_mzue_a of M__» Architect .na visible. This ANMV O SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
s not appl or
unless a seal of municipal approval Is visible. No AJO @ ACCESSORY APT AT
. N cantight ©  GFCI duplex outiet mw Tharmestat m Gas tap set of 3:&:..2:.5 ano,ncag.m can contain mn_. 0 - 1401E3RDST
| _:,Q-Yoﬂmzo:-»%n wm nonﬂuﬂoﬂ is En“__‘mﬂw_mw__ AAIOQVO AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
O venityght @b Watarproof GFCI duplex outlet _“- AC mink spiit _ _mavwo:w Mﬁoﬁw_vﬂuwﬁ_ mﬁﬁrin__nh___m ””w,mn _ Q 02 Nov 2017.
T —] reference. The information in GOO1 through &b SHEET TYPE MEP Plans, Level 01
GOO7 (inclusive) apply to every shest in this set \
@ Exterior wall-mounted fight @ 220V outtet and to every contractor and/or subcontractor | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017. ys
that may perform work on this project. Unless S S A%
this set contains the cover sheet and all 01 4 8 AJ
X exhausttan | sheets listed thereon, this set is incomplete _LJIM_ 1 ! &
. - B N -~ - N . . | and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION. | GRAPHICSCALE(infeety
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#19074. This document Is not for regulatory

approval, pricing or construction unless the seal

|

7 — =} O colling-mounted Hght Duplex outiet © cozdstector £, Hosebibb 5 Door bell chimes and signature of the Architect are visible. This % O SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
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02 Nov 2017.

document Is not approved for construction
unless a seal of municipal approval is visible. No

GFCI duplax outlet D Thermostst = Gastap set of construction documents can contain all

Recassed can light
information required to construct a project.

Interpretation by a contractor is required. Al

—I sheets 2re complementary. That which is shown
Waterproo! GFCI duplex outiet I_I__ AC mini split in one sheet, applies to all sheats in this sat by
reference. The Information in GOO1 through
GOO7 (inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set
220V outiet and to every contractor and/or subcontracter | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017.
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that may perform work on this project. Unless -ﬂ
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Vanity light

SHEET TYPE MEP Plans, Level 02.
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Exterior wall-mounted light

this set contalns the caver sheet and all o 1 2 4 8
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(1)MEP Plan, Level 03

Scale 1/8" = 1'-0" @ 11x17
Scale 174" =1'-0" @ 24x36

. B R S B - SIS | DISCLAIMERS. :
| This document is issued under the seal of
\0\ Pendant light Wall switch Smoke detector M Hot+cold water tap 7  Doorbell

| WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect
#19074. This document is not for regulatory
approval, pricing or construction unless the seal
€02 datector m“ Hose bibb ) poor bell chimes _ and signature of the Architect are visible. This
document is not approved for construction
| unless a seal of municipal approval Is visible. No
set of construction documents can conta
required to a proj
Interpretation by a contractor is required, Al
sheets are complementary. That which is shown _
in one sheet, applies to all sheets In this set by
reference. The information In GOO1 through
| GOO7? (inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set _
and to every contractor and/or subcontractor | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017.
that may perform work on this project. Unless | —
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LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6, LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE

E 4.b, (i)

341

A structure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the
for gables or a shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not highest and lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a

more than 18 feet on each side of the building, measured pitched or hip roof, the gabled roof or dormer with the highest
along the intersection with the setback plane. average height.

ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY
OF SPACE" ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE.,
IE: ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY
PROTRUDE, INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL

CIRCULATION.
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1 Elevation, Bidg 1, Front

(2)Elevation, Bidg 1, Rear
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Scale /4" =1'-0" @ 24x36 ¥
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KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

01
02

03

04

New standing-seam metal
roof.

New 30-year composition
shingle roof.

New horizontally-oriented
cement-board siding.
Exposure 6",

New horizontally-oriented
cement-board siding.
Exposure 12",

New vertically-oriented
cement-board paneling.
Exposure 24" w/ 1x2 battens.

06

07
08
09

10

New 3-coat Portiand-cement 11
stucco on metal lath. 3rd coat
elastomeric.,

New 3.5"-thick stone masonry
veneer, random-ashlar bond.
New brick masonry veneer,
common bond.

New metal coping. Exposure
6".

New metal railing at exterior
porch or deck. Minimum
height 36" above finish floor.

New parapet at exterior porch
or deck, Minimum height 36"
above finish floor.

[ DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT.

| This document is issued under the seal of
| WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect
| #19074, This document Is not for regulatory
| approval, pricing or construction unless the seal
| and signature of the Architect are visible. This
| is not app for
unless a seal of municlpal approval Is visible. No
set of construction documents can contaln all
required to a project.
| Interpretation by a contractor is required. AW
| sheets are complementary. That which is shown
in one sheet. applies to all sheets in this set by
reference. The Information In GQO! through
GOO7 (inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set

and to every contractor and/or subcontractor | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017.
that may perform work on this project. Unless |

this set contalns the cover sheet and all
sheets listed thereon, this set Is Incomplete |
L and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION. i
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LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6, LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE
E 4.b, (i): 341

A structure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the
for gables or a shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not  highest and lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a

more than 18 feet on each side of the building, measured pitched or hip roof, the gabled roof or dormer with the highest
along the intersection with the setback plane. average height.

ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY
OF SPACE" ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE.
IE. ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY
PROTRUDE, INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL
CIRCULATION.,
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[KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). B o - o ~ [DISCLAIMERS. [ SEAL OF ARCHITECT. mmmaw MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.
01  New standing-seam metal 06  New 3-coat Portland-cement 11 New parapet at exterior porch This document is issued under the seal of | < OA —I— o z >
roof. stucco on metal lath. 3rd coat or deck. Minimum height 36" | ﬁ_w.wﬁz _u—ﬂ_m»munmwoﬂmwmwomﬂw mu_m.n_ﬁmu | le} G\V
02  New 30-year composition elastomeric. above finish floor. | approval, pricing or construction unless the seal )\0 £
shingle roof. 07  New 3.5"-thick stone masonry {{20d sianatre ot the Architsct orepisible Bnis » G« SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
|03 New :o_,mNo:nm__x.n.im:*mn veneer, random-ashlar bond. unless a seal of municipal approval is visible, No 30 b ACCESSORY APT AT
cement-board siding. 08  New brick masonry veneer, | sat of construction documents can contain all o) OSQ 1401E3RD ST
Exposure 6" common bond. information required to construct a project. AA/ N AUSTIN. TEXAS 78702
. . . Interpretation by a contractor is required. All () Q
04  New horizontally-oriented 09 Newmetal coping. Exposure sheats are complementary. That which is sh @]
cement-board siding. 6" in one mu--.oo.. unu._ﬂ_m Sum_. sheets In this ”oszw_ O, 02 Nov 2017.
Exposure 12", 10  Newmetal railing at exterior Mm%.m_s_ uuzw _._:_Eq._m._o: _._«__momn ,...._,_Sm_” @5 SHEET TYPE Elevations, Bldg 1.
" . . Inclusive) a| 0 evel leet in s 56
05  New vertically-oriented porch or deck. Minimum and to every contractor and/or subconbactor | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017. <
cerment-board paneling. height 36" above finish floor. that may perform work on this project. Unless .ﬂ$
.. this sat contains the sheet and all 01 2 4 8
Exposure 24" w/ 1x2 battens. sheats listed thereon, this set Is Incomplot [N N sy (@)
— _ -~ - _and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION. _ GRAPHIC SCALE (in feet) N <<
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TO BUILDING LINE

40'-0" RDCS SECTION 1

LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6,
E.4,b, (i)

A structure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except
for gables or a shed roof, with a total horizontal fength of not
more than 18 feet on each side of the building, measured
along the intersection with the setback plane.

LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE
341

Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the
highest and lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a
pitched or hip roof, the gabled roof or dormer with the highest

average height.

ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY
OF SPACE" ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE.
IE: ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY
PROTRUDE, INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL
CIRCULATION.

40'-0" RDCS SECTION 2 26'-134" RDCS SECTION 3

& é é é
1 n
10'-0" Rear Setback |
32" maximum height per CoA . e -
/v
@ )
ROOF T/Railing (CoA Highpoint) J /.]
; . . a
N 12:1:
ROOF T/Deck
L2 T/Plate . . oS
w
R [l
5 |
= n
t fu) (10) Y
mr 5 5 N
— = ~ 5 - ~ e | —
L2 T/Deck PN, | o
L1 T/Plate : 3 = == e .m
\d —
- g i o .
<. L 2 B
/M /A~ s (
5% 9| W o (e) 2 (e) o
MR - — I o
%] © oy il 3 %
L1 FFE (101-0%) == =1 i — - — - : _ o
=} f _
& | FFE(99-9")@carport pE—— |
e I |

AAG (99'-6")

& 100'-0" HPO1

(1)Elevation, Bldg 1, Right

Scale /8" =1'-0" @ 11x17
Scale /4" =1"-0" @ 24x36

99'-10" HPO2

[ KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

99'-8 Iwowml U~ lm‘ /S

(1)Elevation, Bldg 1, Right

Scale 178" =1'-0" @ 11x17
Scale /4" =1'-0" @ 24x36

%
Z N
SEALLF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.

01  New standing-seam metal
roof.
|02 New 30-year composition
| shingle roof.

_ 03  New horizontally-oriented

| cement-board siding.
Exposure 6".

04  New horizontal
cement-board siding.
Exposure 12",

05  New vertically-oriented
cement-board paneling.
Exposure 24" w/ 1x2 battens.

06

07

08

09

10

New 3-coat Portland-cement 11
stucco on metal lath. 3rd coat
elastomeric.

New 3.5"-thick stone masonry
veneer, random-ashlar bond.
New brick masonry veneer,
common bond.

New metal coping. Exposure
6".

New metal railing at exterior
porch or deck. Minimum
height 36" above finish floor.

New parapet at exterior porch
or deck. Minimum height 36"
above finish floor.

ey DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT.
This document is issued under the seal of AAJ o I o z >
WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect 0 O. n
#19074, This document Is not for regulatory < \.N
approval, pricing or construction unless the seal Aw% o,
and signature of the Architect are visibla, This
non:wznh_hcﬂ not approved aﬂn Mo:mz_._n:o: AJ \4-,“ SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE W/
unless a seal of municlpal approval is visible, No O, (A ACCESSORY APT AT
set of construction documents can contaln alf 044, e_w 1401 E 3RD ST
inf tion required t struct a project. R
_=.“Hw_«um.n=n= by a no_._w_‘umﬂw Wwﬁ:_-&. All ﬂJ 2 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702

sheets are complementary. That which is shown
in one sheet, applies to all sheets In this set by
reference. The Information in GOOI through
G007 (inclusive) apply to every sheet in this set
and to every contractor and/or subcontractor | ISSUE DATE 02 Nov 2017.
that may perform work on this project. Unless

this sat contains the cover sheet and all 0 1 2 4 8
sheets listed thereon, this set is incomplete [ P ey |

02 Nov 2017.
Elevations, Bldg 1.

SHEET TYPE

and INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION, _ GRAPHIC SCALE (in feat) - o



1-5/45

Approved Plans Cormraction Notes: . N m
1. Clisnt or Designated Agents are not allowed to make changss to approved plans without prior written
GENERAL PROJECT NOTES approval from the Deslgn Engineer and concurrence from the Reviswing Authorities, otherwise Client, or m m m 8
TREE PROTECTION NOTES Designated Agent, shall incur all llabllities assoclated with the changes and will hold Genesis 1 & m m m
DO NOT CONSTRUCT IN A HALF CRITICAL 1. The design of this project is the property of Engineering harmiess of such Incumred liabliity. =2 m
ROOT ZONE FOR ANY PROTECTED TREE, Genesis 1 Engineering Co. Any changes without 2. Client, or Designated Agent shall submit in writing to the Deslgn Engineer field corrections required W m e
IF PROPOSED FOUNDATION LIES WITHIN 1. Allressciosg’to siruclure Shalbe protapked i ncio. prior written permission are not permitted. by the Local Authority having Jurisdiction in order for the Design Engineer (o process the required 1 - M
A HALF CRITICAL ROOT ZONE IN THE corrections through the Plan Reviewing Authority for Approval, where required. 2
FIELD, CONTACT ENGINEER FOR s e oy 2. Any field changes or conflicts shall be m m
FOUNDATION DESIGN REVISIONS s reported to the design engineer immediately at m m m
3. Tres protection fences shall be installed prior to the (512) 899-2246. mm m m W @
commencement of any site preparation work. 3. All required permits by City of Austin, TX w g 5
4. Pruning to provide clearance for structures, vehicular trafic, shall be secured prior to start of construction. 5 W
and construction equipment shall take place before W
construction begins. All pruning must be done according to 4. All contractors and subcontractors shall have W i m 5
City of Austin standards and as cutiined In litsrature provided at least five years experience in the construction Edy m 2hE
by the intamational Saclety of Arboriculture (ISA pruning industry.
ecriiquas). 5. Job site shall be cleaned daily of all excess
§. All tree culs, intentional or unintentional, shall be palnted debris and spoils. w
diately (within 10 minutes). kapt
e i e atinin 10, FURLEAR). Thae peine myg: Doseed on 6. The site and building shall be designed in m
accordance with the 2015 Edition of the (@)
International Residential Code (IRC) and other - T
standards edopted by City of Austin, TX. )
w |2
=9 o
o2 =
93'-7"
Sl i
7'-3" 29'—0" 21'-2" 29'-0" 7'-3" ) ~ O
. = wl
LLi =
i = =
Py . = . -~ S
N o ] (e ] u (&)
mv 9 mwv mv b mwv BE mv 1T I
A L L J » L Ld L L] v L g . L] LJ L Ld L 1 A A
L T — =9 = - mmmm—msmq po=oeer - x
4" CONCRETE SLAB i ! . 4~ CONCRETE SLAB g
REINFORCED W/ #4 12 ..w 12 REINFORCED W/ #4 g8 &. M M
m t BARS @ 14" O.CEW. TYP, . SLOPE DOWN BLAB TO DRAIN P. BARS @ 14" O.CEW. . m o2y m
e T b {3000 PSI STRENGTH) 4 F (04° PER FOOT MAX) . (3000 PSI STRENGTH) 1 3 g% J mmm B
. . mm & —cLVARIES VARIES > mm P &0, X mw _m
® 4/3-2 - . g oep® = 1o'—7* . 10'=7" =7 o-2” . . _ P sz % . m m g
n m ] f f f . f f m F " o mm §
12" mm o rl_ $ . L 1 i 3 & &v “|Lbl-_ { mm 12° o GA %
TYP. - TYP. TYP. — b_, v .__m v v TYP. TYP. ol ] . _ L. _._R
. [ []
- re-c ar | ! i i s
2 [ | Kl | By
* K b JL _. L meeeme L —— 2 m 1r.. 8
o . : . Ry . /. B> Snmmm_m_..m mzdsznm.mmm . . W - J . Ry . . ADA z“nmmm_m_h mz._mszom vmz. . o & . : . ¥ g G_
@ ne 2 m CITY VISTABILITY ORDINANCE @ m og @ m CITY-VISITABILITY ORDINANGE 4 m wE 4 g
(%" MAX. SLAB DROP TO (4" MAX, SLAB DROP 10 T
ADJACENT FLATWORK) ADJACENT FLATWORK)
g8'-3" 77'-1° 8'-3"
93'-7"
FOUNDATION PLAN ﬂ
HALF SIZE: §* = 10" (1117 W
g 2
TN | >
== .n/.u L
LEGEND PLAN NOTES: %.Muvw e OF Tedy w =
52, ae®" " T e b
| Ay 2
o 1. Concrate contractor shall verify all foundation dimenslons & . <okt =
Oo Z..—lm Z|_|m SLAB DROP, SEE HEIGHT with the architectura! drawings. if the contractor finds m\m\ * .-. Amw«ﬂﬂ\ * @b < Eﬂ
. 180 ANCHOR BOLT discrepancies, contractor shall notify the Design Engineer \\. * ...::.....m— .\. . :........mw m _“._._
o ieeraereersesssenssoesesnssessssssssarassersans FOUNDATION PLAN Immediately or the contractor shall bear all ltability. “ mOm@.m m.r.. @m,..m.u.mm.um.u\u.. .._ mn % § 5 m
S§-2 FOUNDATION DETAILS REFER TO 52 FOR 2. Dimenslons for interior beams are taken from edge of %.\.ow.m i 4 m m =
8-3...ccirrveinrennriinnneens STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLAN 3 foundation ta center of interior beam. 90", mend L42)
FOUNDATION NOTES : LIONE o) AT
Sdciiirniinineines ... LEVEL 1 WALL BRACING PLAN : 3. Do NOT scale off dimansions on plans. @@% oo >_.H.wu
S-5..coivennsiinniennines LEVEL 2 WALL BRACING PLAN WﬂrM\%Zb.r c) VERSION 2.0
TR BY MNPROVEDTY-
8-6 FRAMING DETAILS | SLAB PENETRATIONS: s rvicac /" Ga
§-7 ... FRAMING DETAILS li Refer to architectural drawings for all locations, sizes and \\ 73 \ \ o
typlcal requirements. oy
AS NOTED
SEIE
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION:
Refer to Architectural Drawings for finished fioor elevations. Qﬁ< of Austin ml A
REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE e
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WHERE REQUIRED:
P.T. SILL W/ L-60 12"x"

Approvad Plans Correction Notss:

1. Cllent or Deslgnatad Agents are not allowed to maks changes to approved plans without prior written
approval from the Deslign Enginser and concurrence from the Reviewing Authorities, otherwise Client, or
Designated Agsnt, shall incur all liabliities associated with the changes and will hold Genesis 1

%"-1" SLAB DROP
ANCHOR © 48" O.C. m . St Englnesering harmiess of such incurved llabiity.
REF. PLAN m WM 2, Client, or Designated Agent shall submit in writing to the Design Engineer fleld corrections required
A T.0. T, B by the Local Authority having Jurisdiction in order for the Design Engineer to process the required
- Hro-sue
m \ - - corractions through the Plan Reviswing Authority for Approval, where required.
Ed 12° MN.
o COMPACTED PT v IF FLAT WORK IS ADJACENT TO FOUNDATION;
S| h .
F 12" MIN. COMPACTED ELECT FILL COMPACTED REFER TO 4/S-2 FOR CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS
B . SELECT FILL, TYP. SELECT FILL SLOPE SUB
3 _% (2) #6 BARS TOP & _PER PLAN A
£ o ey b oy 13 stiRups
2 —i i @ 15%0.L. Y8, © 18" 0.C., TrP. .
o = SILL PLATE W/ %"
—{|- 6 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER, ALL REINF. MUST BE Webr anelions REF.
SI._. T: A TYP. SUSPENDED AND TIED ON © 48" 0.C., ._.iul/ PLAN
TR ._g| ma ALL REINF_ WUSTBE ALL REINF. MUST BE CHAIRS (NOT SHOWN) "
g u_.dm T SUSPENDED AND TIED ON e RENDERIANIDITIEDION s e —
12° CHAIRS (NOT SHOWN) CHAIRS (NOT SHOWN) . 5 e
A EXTERIOR GRADE BEAM N ; L i
i
EXTERIOR GRADE BEAM, TYP. INTERIOR GRADE BEAM, TYP. AT CARPORT, TYP. o
FULL SIZEs 1" = 1'~0° FULL SIZE: 1” = 1'-0° FULL SiZE: 1* = 1'-0” R RN AR
HALF SIZE: K" = 10" HALF SEZE: %° = 1'—0° HALF SIZE: %" = 1'~0" FJNE.
ALL REINF. MUST BE T
SUSPENDED AND TIED ON VAPO 2) §5 CONT. REINF,
CHAIRS (NOT SHOWN) mﬁﬁmm o 7 AGv...n_ﬂ_amzmu SLAB,
{(PLAN VIEW SECTION DETAIL) THESE DETAILS APPLY TO TP,
OVER GRADE BEAMS
1. Whera 80 degrae hooks are scheduled or datalled for top bars, comer bars may EXTERIOR GRADE BEAM {OPTIONAL) THICKENED SLAB
ba omiied. Hagess AT PORCH, TYP. 5 AT INTERIOR WALL, TYP.

2. Malch slze, location and number of horizontal beam and wall bars, excapt that
whara there are more then 2 top or bottom bars, only the Inslde and outside bars
must be matched.

hulllJ
FORMETERS 1

30 BAR
EACH LEG,
TYP,

DETAILED REINFORCEMENT
STOP 2" SHORT OF
FORM, TYP.

L

=

F
4

AR P

#//g% n 233

s+ T corner eags en race 2
70 MATCH TOP, BOTTOM, ¢
4 AND INTERMEDIATE_BARS. IN

N DISCONTINUOUS MEMEERS,
™~ .

I DETALED REINFORCEMENT )

4 STOP 2° SHORT OF
FORM, TYP.

TYPICAL CORNER BAR REINFORCEMENT

FULL SIZE: 1" = 1'=0"
HALF SIZE: 5° = 1'~0"

m_mﬂ. PLAN I/ 7

¥ Ao 16

0.C. W/ (1) #4 CONT.

COMPACTED SELECT
FILL, TYP.

FULL SIZE: 1° = 1°~0°
HALF SIZE: K" = 1'-0°

FULL SIZE; 1* = 1’0"
HALF SIZE: %" = 1'-0°

#* # VAPOR BARRIER, TYP. 1
A- SLAB DROP < 3" B- SLAB DROP > 3" (OPTIONAL)
SLAB DROP SECTIONS

FULL SIZE: 1° = 1°-0°
HALF SIZE: %° = 1'-0"

b

DOUBLE TES
AT LAP

L.
\

N

>— REF. DETAL 1
FOR GRADE BEAM
| rawe

24"

L

TIME

\AS 8 “Z"

¥%

MAX. AT A

DROP DIMENSION:

18~

—oeratur

7/
1y

(OPTIONAL) TYPICAL DETAIL -

CHANGE IN GRADE BEAM DEPTH

FULL SIZE: 1" =
HALF SIZE: K" =

T-0°
1'-0°

FOUNDATION NOTES:

1. Typlcal saction marks and detalls shown are *typical® and shall apply o similer
situations.

2. All beams are to be a minimum of 12* wide by 36" desp (extarior) and 12° wide by
36" deap (Interior), slab to be 4.0 thick, unlsss noted otherwise (U.N.O.) on
{foundstion layout.

3. All exterior beams must extend a minimum of 12° Into undisturbed soll or to rock. If
solld rock Is encountared beneath the beem, the beam depth may be reducad. The
maximum reduction [n beam depth may not exceed 50% of the origine! depth. Specific
permisslon must be obialnsd from the engineer pricr to bsam construction,

4. No accelerators are 1o be used In the event of cold weather.
5. All concrete shall be consolidated by use of a mechanical vibrator.

6. Relnforeing bers shall be designed, fabricaled, and piacad In accordance with the
latest adition of the ACI Code.

7. Relnforcing bars shall ba ASTM A816 Grada 60, except #3 and #4 bar tes shall be
grade 40

8. Contlnuaus reinforcing bars shall have a minimum isp of 30 diametars or 24",
whichever is greater. Provide comer bars for ail continuous relnforcing bars at all
comers with a minimum lap of 30 dlameters or 24° whichever ls greater.

9. Deposit concrets as nearly as possible to its final iocation to avold aggregation due
1o rehandling and flowing. Do not subjact concrete lo any procedure which might
cause segragation. Do not use machanical vibrators to relocate concrete.

10. All concrete shall be normal welght and shall have a minimum comprassive
strangth of 3,000 p.s.l. at 28-days. Concrete design mix shell be as per AC| 318.

11, All relnforcing bars shall conform to ASTM A-616.

12. Waler shell not be added to the concrate mix at the jobslte. Approved admixtures
may ba added to Improve workabiiity. .
13. Embedded conduits, slesves, and plpes meet the following requirements:

a, Condults and plpes embedded within a elab, wall, or beam (other than those
passing through) shall not be larger In outslda dimsnsion than 1/3 the overail
thickness of the slab, wall, or beam which they embed.

b. Conduilts, plpes, and sleeves shall not be epaced claser than three
diameters or widths on-centsr.

¢. Embedded condults, pipes, and slaeves shall be of approved plastic or
galvanized steel not thinnar than standard schadule 40 steel plps.

14. All reinforcement shali be clean and free of all concrete, dirt, greass, and other
forelgn material prior to concrete piacement.

16. Heat shall not be used in the fabrication or Instaliation of relnforcement, except In
cutting stralght bare to length.

18. In slabs, provide (2) #4 x 4'-0" bars at each re-entrant comer, placed on the
dlagonal with 1-Inch clearance fram comer end lop of slab. This Includes any
rectllinear holes made due to dard truc I

17. Relinforcing bars for foolings and slabg-on-grade shall be supported on precast
concrete blocks at 3-0° O,C. or bar chairs with sheet mets! or plastic bases at 4'0°
o.c.

18. Ralnforcing stesl clear cover shall ba es follows, unless othsrwise noted.

Slabs on grade 1 1/2° top, 3" bottom & sides
Foolings and Grade Beame: 3" top, bottom and sides

18. The welding of relnforcing stesl will not be pammitted.

W, TS0 PSS

GO/ RN
o NS 5

(<4
7 e
y’p%%bwv% \

City of Austin
REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE

1. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS EXISTS AS A WHOLE. IT IS THE
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR INVOLVED IN
‘THE PROJECT TO REVIEW THESE DRAWINGS AS SUCH. EACH
2 DAUE TO POTENTIAL INCONSISTENCIES DURING PLAN
REPRODUCTION, SCALING THE DRAWING TO VERIFY OR
OSTAN DIMENSIONS 1S NOT RECOMMENDED.,

SHEET MAY CONTAIN WORK PERTINENT TO THEIR

RESPECTIVE DISCIPLINES.
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Q T.0. PARAPET WALL
=251 REFER ARCHITECT

. i
> d 2x8 (MIN.) LEDGER;

2x6 RAFTERS Y, | FASTEN TO EACH
© 24" O.C. Y |
Y, | —PARAPET WALL FRAMING:
REFER ARCHITECT 2 2%4 STUDS © 24" 0.C.
FOR ROOFING 4 i

Approved Pians Comection Notes:

1. Cllent or Designated Agents are not ellowed to maks changes to approved plans without prior written
approval from the Deslgn Engineer and concurrence from the Reviewing Authorities, otherwise Cllent, or
Designatad Agent, shall incur all fiabiliies assoclated with the changes and will hold Genesls 1
Englneering harmless of such incurred ligbility.

2. Client, or Designated Agent shalt submit in writing to the Design Engineer field comections required
by the Local Authority having Jurisdiction In order for the Dasign Englnser to process the required
corrections through the Plan Reviswing Authority for Approval, where required.

NOTES:

1. Framing contractor shall verify all dimensions with the architectural drawings. if
the contractor finds discrepancles, contractor shall notify the Design Englnesr

REQUIREMENTS V7 H 2x4 BRACE © immediately or the contractor shall bear all liability.
l/ / " EACH STUD/RAFTER v by LEGEND
: 1 2. Do NOT scale off dimensions on plans.
. i e R B 36" TALL PARAPET WALL ABOVE
e _.l 3. Framing members on this plan are shown for conjectural purposes based on the ROOF DECK FINISHED FLOOR
R typlcal spacing. Do NOT base quantty take offs base on the number of members
shown.
N
4. Construct celling framing spanning the short direction where possible. Reference REFER TO S-6 FOR
- "Celling Jolst Maximum Span Table" on sheet S-8 for appropriate Jolst sizes. FRAMING NOTES
\I FLOOR TRUSS;
; \— REFER PLAN 5. Refer to "Hoader Schedule” on shest S-6 for typlcal header size requirements
! SIMPSON TRUSS
! 0 24" 0.C. HANGER
1 LVL BEAM; REFER PLAN
ROOF FRAMING SECTION, TYP. ENTIRE CARPORT ENVELOPE BELOW
FULL SIZE: 17 = 10" (WALLS, DOORS, & CEILING) MUST BE
HALF SIZE: %" = 1'-0 COVERED WITH 1-HR (MIN.) FIRE RATED n
SHEATHING OR GYPSUM BOARD; ) i AL
ADD ADDITIONAL FLOOR TRUSS REFERARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS LEVEL 1 ORAWINGS FOR DETALS
UNDER EACH COMMON WALL ABOVE 29°-10" (3)-1%"x16" LVL BEAM WALLS BELOW
— Y _ " = / = _ _ i / i r .- =
_ _ // _ N
i | 3%° x16° OPEN WEB WOOD | ]
_ JY S | //ﬁ TRUSSES @ 16" 0.C. | . .
<
V/ /ﬂ
il [ ]
o i ]
1 ==t 4 b 2 ﬂ
3 STAIR OPENING = STAIR OPENING [
gt ,/u — 4
STARS BY OTHERS; 1'~0" 5'-0" . v 1'-0°
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ﬁ _ 1 = 80" (2)-1%"x16" REFER 10 SHEET oo FoR 1! 80" (2)1%°x 18" — | _ _
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS LVL CANTILEVERED BEAM FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS LVL CANTILEVERED BEAM
[Abay .
LEVEL 2 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN mwd % 7832 s &. mw
FULL SIZE: - = 1-0° (24x36 9,000, ¢ RN 4
HALF SIZE: " = 1'-0° (11x17 ¢>\o»o... \Omzmm\... O/fv ¥
..»& @&. M PP an
SLOPE FINISH FLOOR (0.5:12 PITCH) ﬁpur\ ONAL Fos®
ABOVE PLYWOOD S8HEATHING TO ﬂVd#Av.Uv &d

PARAPET WALL 8CUPPERS;
REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR ROOF DECK WATERPROOFING

DUPLEX COMMON WALL BELOW;

FOR SCUFPER LOCATIONS AND FLASHING REQUIREMENTS i et Las
FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS
i - R |
A _ _=I. ,__.l___ HHIIJI
@ i u_r 28 RAFTERS @24 O.C.,
=1 bL0AE Do 8ias 79 oRAN g b
([/4" PER FCT MAX) =
12:12 SLOPE
N DOWN
// ] il Ll | STARS BY OTHERS;
- i Y] REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
o e i e o -} . B e e | Vil 12:12 sLoPE A DRAWINGS FOR DETALS
T - n ey
y = ) ke
1%L, 12:12 SLOPE FOIE 5
g pow P | RAFTERS @ 24° 0. 248 RAFTERS @ 24° O.C. x
o i
cren TR DTS e —— L L N
R DRAWINGS m.om DETALLS 488" (3)-1%"x16" LVL BEAM 80" {2)-1%4"x16" LVL BEAM 50" (2)-1%{"x16" LVL BEAM 18'-8" (3)-1%"x16" LVL BEAM 70 LVL BEAM FACE WITH

FASTEN FLOOR TRUSSES
TO LVL BEAM FACE WITH
METAL SIMPSON HANGERS

1153
TYP.

METAL SIMPSON HANGERS

LEVEL 3 ROOF (ROOF DECK) FRAMING PLAN
FULL SIZE: /i° = 1'-0° Mut.um
HALF SIZE: §* = 1°=0" (11x17,

City of Austin
REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE

1. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS EXISTS AS A WHOLE. IT IS THE
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR INVOLVED IN
THE PROJECT TO REVIEW THESE DRAWINGS AS SUCH. EACH
SHEET MAY CONTAIN WORK PERTINENT TO THEIR
RESPECTIVE DISCIPLINES,

2. DUE YO POTENTIAL INCONSISTENCIES DURING PLAN
REPRODUCTION, SCALING THE DRAWING TO VERIFY OR
OBTAIN DIMENSIONS IS NOT RECOMMENDED.

1401 E. 3RD STREET
TEXAS
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TABLE 5 ~ TWB (T—TYPE) WALL BRACING

MODEL _|BRACE LENGTH (L)| WALL HEIGHT | REQUIRED INSTALLATION ANGLE OF FASTENERS
No. {FEET—INCHES) (FeET) THE TWB (T~TYPE) BRACE FROM (GUANTTTY-TYFE)
THE HORIZONTAL (DEGREE) TOP AND BOTTOM] EACH AND STUD
PLATES
WB10 o'-g" 8 55 2-163 1-8d
TWB12 11'-4" ) I3 2-184 1-84
W14 14-2" 10 45 2-16d 1-84

FOR St 1 INCH = 25.4MM, 1LBS = 445N

'THE TWB WALL BRACING STRAP IS NOT RECOGNIZED TO REFLACE OR BE USED AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO BRACED WALL
CONSTRUCTION METHODS DESCRIBED IN THE CODE.
“THE ALLOWABLE IN—PLANE RACKING SHEAR LOAD OF WALL BRACED WITH THE TWB12 OR TWB14 STRAP INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THIS TABLE IS 190LBS. THE TWE STRAPS RESIST TENSION AND COMPRESSION LOADS, AND MUST NOT BE COMBINED WITH
OTHER SHEAR RESISTING ELEMENTS OR COMPONENTS. THE ALLOWABLE RACKING SHEAR LOAD MUST NOT BE INCREASED FOR SHORT
TERM LOADING. SUMMING SHEAR CAPACITIES OF THE TWB WALL BRACE WITH DISSIMILAR MATERIALS APPLIED TO ETTHER SIDE OF THE
SAME WALL IS NOT ALLOWED,

STHE WALL STUDS MUST BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER, MAXIMUM.
“THE TWB WALL BRACING STRAP MUST BE INSTALLED AT THE INSTALLATION ANGLE SPECIFIED IN THE TABLE

(OPTIONAL WHERE FEASIBLE)

WALL BRACING LEGEND

DESIGNED BY GENESIS 1 ENGINEERING

Approved Plans Correction Notes;

1. Cllent or Deslgnated Agents are not allowed to make changes to approved plans without prior written
approval from the Design Engineer and concurrence from the Reviewing Authorities, otherwise Client, or
Designated Agent, shall incur all liabllities assoclated with the changes and will hold Genesis 1
Englneering harmless of such incurred lability.

2. Client, or Designatad Agent shall submit in writing to the Design Engineer field corrections required
by the Local Authority having Jurisdiction in order for the Dasign Englnser to process the required
corractions through the Plan Reviewing Authority for Approval, where required.

[: wood panal i
Solid shaalh entire buliding In 1/2° wood paneling and fastan with 8d common nails at
& on centar at supporiad adges and 12° on center at the Intarmaedlate suppoits or 16
ga. 1 34" staplas at 3° on canier at supportod edges and 68° on conter at tho

¥ block alf wood panais.

EXT-1.1

Gypsum board:

A 12" G crleria: 13 gage, 1-38° long, 18/84 head; 0.088"
diameter, 1-1/4" leng; nnular-ringed; Bd cooler nail, 0.088° dlamaler, 1-6/8" long, 16/84"
head; or gypsum board naH, 0.086° diametar, 1-5/8° long, 8/32° head. Spacing: Nals, @ 8*
0.0.; Scrawe, @ 16° 0.0

INT-1.1

Gypsum board:
Minimum thicknoeas: 5/6° w/ caliing roof supper @ 18°0.c.
Connaction critaria: 13 gaga, 1-6/8° long, 18/84 head; 0.088" dlamalar, 1-3/8" long;
annular-finged; 6d coolor nall, 0.092° diameler, 1-7/8" long, 1/4° head; or gypsum board nall,
0.0915" diametler, 1-7/8" long, 19/84° head. Spacing: Nalls, @ 7" 0.0.; Screws, @ 12°0.c.

INT1.2

WALL BRACING NOTES

1. The dasign of the wall bracing for this new project is basad on the 2015 edition
of tho Intemational Residential Code (IRC 2015)

2. Method of wall bracing shall be of the Conth Structural Sheathing in
accordance Chapter 8, Section R802,10.4 end Methods found in Table R802.10.4

3. lon method from tho ¢ ibed meathod In these drawings,
contraclor shall notify the design Englnear and dasignated City of Austin
[ for | of al ive mathod

L P

DIMENSION NOTE:
1. Wall bracing dimension prasentad only for Clty of Austin plan raviaw purposes.

2. For framing di rofer to Archil | floor plans
OPTIONAL.: INSTALL TWB STRAPS
AT ALL CORNERS WHERE m.w\%
FEASIBLE (BOTH DIRECTIONS) g%
2
w'.::-:-.....:.....- as ..m”..\:
3%, 78329 Jw#
B0 ¢ Qg
anw,...hom me\\..,.o/m.mm
FIGURE BA-TWB (T-TYPE) BRACE FIGURE SB-TYPICAL TWB (T-TYPE) EXTERIOR a Ky .M;\ YoTens? ¢
DIMENSIONS WALL BRACE INSTALLATION aﬂ OnaL Sl
(MAXIMUM 9°—INCH DEEP SAW KERF IN STUDS) ﬁfﬂ.ﬁﬁé@@. \
26'~0° 21°-2" 20'~0" N \ﬁ“
g s E3 §
W_ W. W_ __W
- 2 3 5
L ol ot 17]
LN o @ 3
EXT-1.1 EXT-1.14 EXT-1.1 EXT-1.1
- . - - - -l
INT-1.1 | | -1. -] -] -1. T-1.1
T WALL BRACING 1 | T INT-1.1 INT-1.1 N WALL BRACING 1
{ l Yo ENTIRE CARPORT ENVELOPE BELOW u
_ v |- | i 3 {WALLS, DOORS, & CEILING) MUST BE 2 |l
e |- —=—==+| | |82 |coverebwimtsrmn)FReraeD ] 3 £ - <l
. " . E SHEATHING OR GYPSUM BOARD; wiEll e ' ]
J y m 2 el B REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS & N Z _m X}
V i ZlE m E m £ 5 /
=t [ [
/w h—,.._. 1.1 m. J“ : 3 e mﬂa :ﬂqmu 3 y INT-141
4 _ - ghel_mm _ _H Nw —_— 1 - -t
WALL BRACING 2 ) = e T £ = - 5 T - {11 wALL BRAGING 11
- 1| PSRN RN = v
* m £ INT-1.1 " INT-1.4 INT-1.1 INT-1.1 2 il ¥
" WALLBRACING3 EXT-1.1 - EXT-1.1 M_ EXT-1.1 - EXT-1.1 3 Mi WALL BRACING 3
gl IS
m m m m DUPLEX COMMON WALL m _,m w
BELOW; REFER 10
m_ _m m_ m_ SHEET S-7 FOR m_ m. _m
FIRE_RATING
gl 19 m m REQUIREMENTS m m m
3
B, 18
2 _m =4 & o1 al g
28'-0" 10'=7" 10'=7° 28'-0"
/ﬁ LEVEL 1 WALL BRACING PLAN 1'-0" City of Austin

FULL SIZE: ji” = 10" Mneaa
HALF SIZE: %" = 1'-0" (11x17.

REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANTE

1. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS EXISTS AS A WHOLE. IT IS THE
‘SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR INVOLVED IN
‘THE PROSECT TO REVIEW THESE DRAWINGS AS SUCH. EACH
2. DUE TO POTENTIAL INCONSISTENCIES DURING PLAN
REPRODUCTION, SCALING THE DRAWING TO VERIFY OR
OBTAIN DIMENSIONS IS NOT RECOMMENDED.

SHEET MAY CONTAIN WORK PERTINENT TO THER

RESPECTIVE DISCIPLINES.

1401 E. 3RD STREET

AUSTIN, TEXAS

ARCHITECT WILLIAM HODGE

6104 South First St., Ste.105
Austin, TX 78745
Office: 512-899-2246

! Fax: 512-899-2208

T.B.P.E. Registered Firm #F-2565

-

Genesis 1 Engineering Company

SINGLE-FAMILY DUPLEX

TEVEL 1

=3 WALL BRACING PLAN

35 PROETTINS

>
cg
o
NE

oS
VERSION 2.0

I T
FVIGAG [cle]

[

z
-4
sgi
g

§

i
b

&
o
2
~




1-5/49

TABLE 5 — TWB (T-TYPE) WALL BRACING

WODEL | BRAGE LENGTH (1)| WALL HEGHT | REQUIRED INSTALLATION ANGLE OF FASTENERS
NO. (FEET—INCHES) (FeET) THE TWB (T~TYPE) BRACE FROM (QUANTITY=TYFE)
THE HORIZONTAL (DEGREE) TOP AND_BOTTOM] EACH AND STUD
PLATES
™WB10 09" 8 55 2-18d 1-84
TWEIZ - 8 45 2-18d -84
TWB14 2" 10 45 2-16d 1~8d

FOR Sit 1 INCH = 25.4MM, 1LBS = 4.45N

THE TWB WALL BRACING STRAP IS NOT RECOGNIZED TO REPLACE OR BE USED AS AN ALTERNATVE TO BRACED WALL
CONSTRUCTION METHODS DESCRIBED IN THE CODE.
THE ALLOWABLE IN—PLANE RACKING SHEAR LOAD OF WALL BRACED WITH THE TWB12 OR TWB14 STRAP INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THIS TABLE IS 190LBS. THE TWB STRAPS RESIST TENSION AND COMPRESSION LOADS, AND MUST NOT BE COMBINED WITH
OTHER SHEAR RESISTING ELEMENTS OR COMPONENTS. THE ALLOWABLE RACKING SHEAR LOAD MUST NOT BE INCREASED FOR SHORT
TERM LOADING. SUMMING SHEAR CAPACITIES OF THE TWB WALL BRACE WITH DISSIMILAR MATERIALS APPLIED TO ENHER SIDE OF THE
SAME WALL IS NOT ALLOWED,
w._.:m WALL STUDS MUST BE SPACED 18 INCHES ON CENTER, MAXIMUM.
THE TWB WALL BRACING STRAP MUST BE INSTALLED AT THE INSTALLATION ANGLE SPECIFIED IN THE TABLE

(OPTIONAL WHERE FEASIBLE)

WALL BRACING LEGEND

DESIGNED BY GENESIS 1 ENGINEERING

Approved Plans Corraction Notes:

1. Client or Designated Agents are not allowsd to make changes to approved plans without prior written
approve! from the Design Enginsar and concurrence from the Reviewing Authorities, otherwise Cllent, or
Designated Agent, shall incur all iiabliities assoclated with the changes and will hold Genesls 1
Engineering harmiess of such Incumred liabiiity.

2. Cllent, or Designated Agent shall submit in writing to the Deslgn Engineer field corrections required
by the Local Authority having Jurisdiction iri order for the Design Enginser to process the required
corractions through the Plan Reviewing Authority for Approval, where required.

Continuous wood structural pansl sheathing:
Solld sheath antira building In 1/2° wood paneling and fasien with 8d comman nals at
6" an cantsr at supporied adgas and 12° on centor at tha Intarmediata eupports or 18
ga. 1 3/4" staples at 3° on centar st supportad edges and 6° on cantar at tha

dink Horizonlal block efl wood panels.

Gypsum board:

12" criteria: 13 gago, 1-3/8" long, 18/64 head; 0.088"
diameter, 1-1/4° long; annular-ringad; 5d cooler nall, 0.086* diamater, 1-5/8° long, 15/84°
head; or gypsum board nall, 0.086" diamsier, 1-5/8" long, §/32" haad. Spacing: Nalls, & &°
0.c.; Screws, @ 18°0.c.

INT-1.1

Gypsum boarnd:
{Minimum thickness: 5/8° w/ caliing roof support @ 16" 0.0.
INT-1.2 |Connection critaria: 13 gege, 1-5/8° long, 18/84 head; 0.088° diamstar, 1-3/8° long;

0.0915" diameler, 1-7/8° long, 18/64" head, Spacing: Nalls, @ 7° 0.0,; Scraws, @ 12° 0.

 annuler-ringed; 6d cooler nall, 0.082° diameler, 1-7/8° long, 1/4" head; or gypsum board naii,

WALL BRACING NOTES

1. Tho dosign of the wall bracing for this new project Is basad on the 2015 edition
of the Intamational Residantial Code (IRC 2015)

2. Mathod of wall bracing shall be of the Ci Structural 8h in
accordance Chaptar 6, Section R602.10.4 and Methods found in Table R802,10.4

3.0 Hon mathad daviatas from the ribad mothod in these drawings,
contractor shall notify the design Engineer and designated Clty of Austin

i for approval of all mothod

DIMENSION NOTE:

1. Wall bracing dimension prasonted only for Clity of Austin plan raview purposes.

2. For framing d raferto fioor plans
OPTIONAL: INSTALL TWB STRAPS S5
AT ALL CORNERS WHERE .%.N %
FEASIBLE (BOTH DIRECTIONS) z. s
g% o
% GEORGE A. GO 9
av ----- PYPYTIII LI A -‘
9% 78328 Juwé#
%04 QLS
FIGURE. SA-TWB (1-TYPE) BRACE FGURE S8-TYPICAL TWB (T-TXPE) EXTERIOR .bm Mow. A@WZ@\O..O/W >
(MAXIMUM %°—INCH DEEP SAW KERF IN STUDS) aaa.m.\ Ohiath m\/WVQQ
NS
39'-7" 39'-7"
5 S : Va4
| | |
W
3 2 3
2 g 2
ot 51} 1)
2 3 2
_ EXT-1.1 EXT-1.1 . —
WALL BRACING 12 B R 1 “WALL BRACING 12 |
INT-1.4 rnluuﬂﬁaﬂ A @ TN @ L k- M_H{!_zq 1.4
- = A I
4 (] 1 el
m E
.J. N\ = L IVA.. _1\\)_. o == .n_.
® T <[ 2
B :
bl 1) °+\> Al X'
i N, - - |-|=|.-.—IA | _ INT-1.1 _ 2 - S |
WALL BRACING 13 = EXT-1.1 i A — EXT-1.1 4 WALL BRACING 13
E S FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS 3
| i |
3 S 5
2! al 15
39'-7" 39'—7"
LEVEL 2 WALL BRACING PLAN City of Austin

FULL SIZE: J4* = 1-0° (24x36
HALF SIZE: %" = 1'=0" (11x17,

REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE

THE PROJECT TO REVIEW THESE DRAWINGS AS SUCH. EACH
SHEET MAY CONTAIN WORK PERTINENT TO THEIR

RESPECTIVE DISCIPLINES.

1. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS EXISTS AS A WHOLE. IT ISTHE
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR INVOLVED IN
2. DUE TO POTENTIAL INCONSISTENCIES DURING PLAN
REPRODUCTION, SCALING THE DRAWING TO VERIFY OR
OBTAIN DIMENSIONS 18 NOT RECOMMENDED.
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Approved Plans Corraction Notes:

1-5/50

BORED HOLES ALLOWED ONLY 1. Client or Designated Agents are not allowed to make changes to approved plans without prior written
HEADER SCHED ON INTERIOR ¥ OF BEAM. .mmmn_wﬁ__ﬁﬁn the Design Engineer and concurrence from the Reviewing Authorities, otherwise Client, or
ICAL WALL SECTIONS - WOOD [ SPACE A MINIMUM OF 2x THE esigna ent, shall incur all llablities assoclated with the changes and will hold Genesls 1
(FOR_SAWN LUMBER HEADERS NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) m DIA. OF THE LARGEST HOLE Englneering harmiess of such incurred llablity. k
WALL STUDS SHEATHING INSULATION MAX. ALLOWABLE SPAN, FT. i 2. Client, or Designated Agent shall submit In writing to the Design Enginaer field comections required
SIDE 1 SIDE 2 =, > P by the Local Authority having Jurisdiction In order for the Design Engineer to process the required
HEADER SizE | NON—STRUCTURAL | STRUCTURAL p q
EXTERIOR 4" 2x4 @ 18" 0.C. Ke" 0SB %" GWB R-12 SHEATHING SHEATHING El corrections through the Plan Reviewing Authority for Approval, where required.
EXTERIOR 8" 2x6 © 18" 0.C. %e" 0SB %" GwB R-20 DBL 2x4 2'-8" 3'-6" o T
INTERIOR 4" 2x4 © 16" 0.C % GWB % Gwe SOUND Datl2«s e 458
bonid DBL 2x8 4'-6° 5'-8"
INTERIOR 6" 2x6 0 16" O.C. % Gwa % owe SOUND DBL 2x10 5'-6" g'-6" y 0 \&
EXT. SHEAR 4° | 24 © 16" OC. | SIR 1% | % OWB R-12 L e S5 L 3 EOREUNIGLES
B e | pe e woc [aw 1% | W ok [ ww e S, B ?
INT. SHEAR 4" 2x4 © 18" 0.C. STR T '9%." %" awB SOUND
- ¢ | 5o 1 aE [ow Tk | A om | soup JOIST PENETRATION LIMITATIONS
088 = APA RATED ORIENTED STRAND BOARD GWB = GYPSUM WALL BOARD /

8IRT = APA RATED STRUCTURAL SHEATHING

SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR INVOLVED IN
THE PROJECT TO REVIEW THESE DRAVINGS AS SUCH, EACH
SHEET MAY CONTAIN WORK PERTINENT TO THEIR

RESPECTIVE DISCIPLINES.

1. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS EXISTS AS AWHOLE. IT IS THE
2. DUE TO POTENTIAL INCONSISTENCIES DURING PLAN
REPRODUCTION, SCALING THE DRAWING TO VERIFY OR
OBTAN DIMENSIONS IS NOT RECOMMENDED.

TEXAS

1401 E. 3RD STREET
ARCHITECT WILLIAM HODGE

AUSTIN

6104 South First St., Ste.105
Austin, TX 78745

Office: 512-899-246

Fax: 512-899-203

mmw_c BLOCKING, wmw %ﬁnaﬁ JOIST HANGER SCH!
NEW OR ) )y .
EXISTING JOISTS v . (NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)
L= MEMBER | HANGER# FACE Jost
/ NALLS, TYP. FASTENER | FASTENER (2) %% (12°-187)
SHEATHING FASTENING SCHEDULE: WOOD FRAMING _ A/ . 24 Huz4 (4) 10| (2) 10dx15 e
s SANEL | ORIENTATION]MAX. FASTENER SPACING I ’ \ 26 ) (8) 104 | (4) 10mx1.5 R —
TO FRAMING | sIZE | EDGES [ INTERM. ] NS 248 HU26 (8) 10d | (4) 10dx1.5 5 m.w na.ou,moz
7 0] - [} .G
SHEAR WALL Us~ 0SB LORI 8d 4 12 { ._A": NEW OR 2x10 HU210 (10) 10d (8) 10dx1.5 (3) RoOwS, TYP
ROOF SHEATHING %" eLywooD 1N 10d 4" 8° (2) 18d NALS, ) ) EXISTING JOISTS s
e ORTRILE % oW T = Ty o v 2x12 HU210 (10) 10d | (8) 10dx1.5 ~ _
u d
H~CLIPS OR SOLID BLOCKING REQ'D AT ALL WOOD PANEL EDGES TYPICAL LUMBER BLOCKING OR BRIDGING cal 21 (12) 104 | (8) 10dx1.8 o
NOT TO SCALE DBL. 2x4 HU24-2 (4) 10d (2) 10d m _|<—|
DBL. 2x6 HU26-2 (8 10d (4) 10d
DBL. 2x8 HU26~2 (8) 10d (4) 10d
JOIST D/3, NAX. » -
g | (0. FROM SUPPORT). | DBL 2x10 | HU210-2 | (14) 10d (8 10d Q) e (12°-187
I_I DBL 2x12 | Hu210-~2 (14) 10d () 10d ﬁmca%mﬂm
Ta U210~ =
DBL. 2x14 HU210-2 (14) 18d (8) 18d 5 © 24 0.C.;
NOTES: (2) ROWS, TYP.
NOTE: NOTCHING NOT [
1. Based on Simpson Strong-—Tle. o~ tl
D, FROM SUPPORT _ummzﬁ._.% wﬂ h_uu_.m 2. Haongers shown are for nominal dimensioned tumber. Mm&.ﬁnwv m%zmim
; : . (1.8" thick). For rough sawn lumber use Simpson “US® 12" 0.C; 3
NOTE: NOTCH PERMITYED IN ™ . & ROWS,
Y TOP OF JOIST ONLY. or "UT" series hangers, or nﬂu.d«sn subatitute. TYP.
A : B c w uue n=_ n<n=uwa_n nﬂn&aao_. o_o?n - TRIPLE LVL
. Uge only manufacturers cpprove: astenears.
THESE CONDITIONS ARE NOT PERMITTED —_— — - mno:nma_na and fastensrs in vh...nao_. conditions must be
MWT TRUSS MODIFICATION LIMITATIONS JOIST NOTCHING LIMITATIONS R
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
(4) 1% (12"-18"
CEILING JOIST MAXINUM EPAN TABLE £ 5
MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES Wood Framing {FOR SOUTHERN PINE §2 LUMBER NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) %" A307
4. All stud walls shall be framed with & singlo plata at ths bottom 13, Solld wood 2x blocking shall be provided Jolsts ovar MEMBER SPACING (IN.) MAX, ALLOWABLE THRU-BOLTS
1. Manufaclured wood trusses shall be metat plats connecled Unless noted otherwise, the foliowing materals sro typical: and & double piala at the lop, Spiices in top-piates shall be and at ends of folsts., & SPAN (FT.) 5 © 24" 0C;
wood trusses designed and fabricated In accordance with the staggered by more than 48-inchea and nalied with (B) 163 © 16" 0.C. 10°—9° (2) ROWS, TYP.
Nationa) Deslgn Standard For Metai Plate Conneclad Wood Truss Framing umber. #2 southam pine, kin drted 16% MC common nails an both sidea of the splica, 14, Jolst bridging shall bs provided In rows not excaoding 8'0° on 2x4 .
Construction (ANSITF 1-1888), cantar where joist dopth excoeds 9° or where one sids of the joist 9 24" 0.C. 9'-3" N
. Studs: #2 spf, kdin dried 15% MC &. Platas In contact with concrete or masonry shall be Is not supporied continuously by plywocd or wood sheathing. 0 g 3
2. Trussos shall bs byaF licansod pressura-treated, 246 Q@ 167 0.C. 18’ =11 ]
In Taxas (russ designer). Plywood:  APA-raled exterior axposure, thicknoss &3 18. Provide double jolsts under all intarior partitions orientsd @ 24" 0.C. 131"
3, Lumber shall be kin-dled and shall have & moisture contant at noled. 6. Exterior sl pislen shall be bolted ta the foundation with 1/2-nch paraliel to joista. OI16%0C e QUADRUPLE LVL
time of menufacture batween 7% and 15% by welght, anchor bolls at 72-Inches (48-inches if twa or mora storles) on 2x8 el 21'~7
Sheathing: APA-raled pansig, thickness or span-rating as canter with minimum embedment of 74nches, 3* square, 3 gage 16. Al framing members framing into the side of a header shafl be © 24" 0.C 17'=7°
4, Cannaclor piates shall ba manufactured by a Wood Trusa noled, hearing piats washers shalf be ¢ 8nd Installed at evary sii attachod using metsl joist hangers slzad io support the full design bl
Councli of Amarica membor plato suppller. Conneclor piales shail anchar, loads and Instafled in sccordance with the joist hanger 0 18" 0.C. 25'-7°
be 0.036-nch thickness minimum and shall conform to ASTM Rimboard: APA EWS 1° fim board, manutaciuror's recommiondations. 2x10 g D MULTIPLE LVL
AS53/AB53m staet, gradae 33 minimum. Al plates shall bs G80 7. Allwood stud walls shall bo full haight batwaaen floors without © 24" 0C. 20'-11 e N e —
gaivanizad In accordance with ASTM AS24/A824m. (%I 2050 FB 2.0E, APA cartified Intormadiato plata fine, unless noled otherwisa, _ﬂmﬂ_ﬂn"_ ou__a...«a.ﬁp o.._uis Inspeciion shall be conducted pror to Based on Internctiona! Residential Code Toble R802.4(1) FASTENING DETAIL
B et -_.Wo_u. w.a g, e i_s.,_how:“_“::% Qbﬂ__ﬁ Boits: ASTM A307, U.N.O., drifl holes 116" larger 8. Provide doubls studs at all wall comers and on sach side of all (LL=10 paf; DL=5 psf L/a=240) NOT 70 SCALE

Piate Connected Wood Trussas (TPl HiB-81).
6. All truases are bottom chord bearing UN.O,

7. Trusses with muitiple point loads shatl be dasigned for
unbalancad loading.

8. Flald verify span dimensions.
9. Trusa configurations shown are schematic. Truss designer

than boit dla., use ASTM FB44 standard
washoers at both ands (outside diameter of the
washaer chall be at least 2.5 times tho bokt

diameter),

substitule

Conneciora:Simpson Strong-Tle or approved

oponings.
9. Wall studs shail be triplad at beam supports.

10. Roof sheathing shall be extarior grade, APA ratsd plywood.
Shaathing shall be natled with 8D common nalis at 8-nches on
centar at panel edges and 12-Inches an center st Intsrmedlate

supports, Sheathing shall be lakd with the face graln

18. Contracior shall contact the Design Englnear for clarificationa
to discropancies found on the field.

18. All exterior and interfor walls shall have 2 x4 wood studs at
16° 0.c. unless notes otharwise.

20. Al wood baams and other wood struciural members shall ba
by a qualiied

Ghue: PL-400 construction adhssive, axtaricr dicular to the rafters, thres or more
tarmine trusa configuration. ¥ s
shall dal 8| p of approved supports, with joints staggered. H-clips are requirad at ail 21, Framing to Install wind bracing while
10, or-._.E opaning of trusses aro to remaln clear of diegonal unsupported edges, main frame Is baing constructed.

{o altow for HVAC
11. Cuiting or altering of trussas is not parmitied.
12. Coordinate with mechanica! for duct chase sizes & locations.

Prassure-troated: ACQ troated to per AWPA treatment

standards, designated as (P.T.) on the

Kiin-dried after

(KDAT)

whare noted. Uss Simpson Zmax (G185)
or apf

11. Shear wall (braced walls) and exterior wall sheathing shall be
axiarior grade, APA rated plywood, nalled with 8D nafis
8t 8-inches on canlar et pane| edges and 12-Inches on cenler at

22, Contractor to usa 2 x 8 strong backs for roof rafter purins, set
a top load beering walls benaath,

CE
DEBIGN ENG!

13, Deflaction critaria; Inlermediate supports. Edgos shall bo fully blockad with 2x solld 23, Contraclor to Install 2 x 8 wall biocking et accessible bathroom
wood biocking. walls for accessible grab bars. % ) o I4
Floor Trusses 2. All traming shatl be dons In accordance with a9 78329 SWwE
Live-load deflection; span/600 nalionally-recognized framing standards, as reference In 12. Hold downs shall bo provided at bolh ends of evary shoar wall 24. Contrecior (o Install 2 x 6 wall blociing & upper kdichen A.._._.Mmu % S W &
Totaldoad dofleclion:  span/4B0 or %° max. International Residential Code 2015 (braced watl). Hold downs shall be through-beitsd through double cabinet aroas. 0% .A \O m&o... S hﬂc
Roat T 2x studs (hold downs with screws ar nalls are not scceptable) and :u._ n..amz 2" O
00s Trusses 3. Hoaders shell bo as shown on the drawings. If not ahown on hored Into the foundation. Acceptable hoid down is 25. Refer to the architectural drawings for other required wood g8, 2 et N

Uve-lond deflection:  span/480 drawings, hoadom shalj be as In Table RE02.7.1 of the Simpson Strong-Tie HD3B. -OR-Hold downs shall be located framing. ﬁﬁ 0 NAL @9@
Toteldoad deflacion:  span/360 Intemationel Residential Code. Contact Englneer for headers not and Instatied as shown on the drawings. Hoid downs shall be 7rJV~P o

shown on (he drawings and ot spacified In Table R602.7.1 hot-fippad galvanized. / stainiass stoel VN g N
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Approved Plans Corraction Notes:

1. Client or Designated Agents are not allowed to make changes to approved plans without prior written
approval from the Deslgn Engineer and concurrance from the Reviewing Authoritles, otherwise Cllent, or
Designated Agent, shall Incur all liabiliies assoclated with the changes and will hold Genesls 1
Engineering harmless of such incurred ilability.
2. Client, or Designated Agent shall submit In writing to the Design Engineer flald corrections required
by the Local Authority having Jurisdiction In order for the Design Engineer to process the required
corrections through the Plan Reviewing Authority for Approval, where required.
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